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USING THE ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

A WARNING

* THIS MANUAL IS TO BE USED ONLY FOR IDENTIFICATION AND ORDERING OF SERVICE PARTS. BE
SURE TO READ AND USE THE MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE MANUAL BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY
VEHICLE REPAIRS.

This manual covers all 1998 Carryall® vehicles.

The manual is divided into 16 sections. Sections 1 through 6 pertain to both gasoline and electric vehi-
cles, sections 7 through 12 pertain to gasoline vehicles only, and sections 13 through 16 pertain to elec-
tric vehicles only. Note that there are two or three flags on the outside edge of each page. The first flag
contains the section number of which that page is a part. The other flag (or flags) contains either the letter
G or E, signifying that the page pertains to either the gasoline or electric vehicle only, or to both the gaso-
line and electric vehicles.

Use the Table of Contents to find the sections and pages that contain the parts and assemblies you seek.
The Table of Contents lists section titles and numbers, and under them, the individual page titles and
numbers to be found in that section. Unless a page title specifies a particular vehicle(s), the page applies
to all Carryall vehicles.

Typically, there is a two-page spread for each individual page title in the Table of Contents (however, some
titles require several spreads). On the left-hand page is an illustration showing the parts in their relative
positions; the parts are each tagged with an item number in a balloon. The right-hand page is the parts list
page, and gives the page title at the top, then the item numbers (corresponding to the numbers on the
illustration), part descriptions, and quantity of parts used. Some item numbers have more than one part
number because several models and/or configurations of a component are represented together on one
spread.

Note that a part description may be indented. This indention corresponds to a parts assembly level indi-
cated by the numbers 1, 2, 3, and 4 at the top left corner of the parts description area of the parts list
page. A part that is indented to /level 2 is a component of the level 1 part (assembly) that it is listed under.
A level 3 part is a component of the level 2 part that it is listed under, and a level 4 part is a component of
the level 3 part preceding it. In each case, the part quantity given for a level 2, 3, or 4 part is the quantity
used per next higher level assembly of which it is a component. A part that is not indented is a level 1 part.
This means that the quantity given is the quantity used per the portion of the vehicle illustrated on that

particular spread.
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MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE TOOLS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTBZIO0Y | ACCELERATOR PEDAL ADJUSTMENT TOOL ooooocooroecossecensesseessssessseseensssnee 1 1
> | 1016985 ADHESION PROMOTER - ARMORFLEX® ...vvvoooooooeoeeoeeeoeooeoeeeoeeeeeee e 1 i
3 | [UTBIZZUZ | ADHESIVE, GUIDE RING, 3 GRAM TUBE ..ooooooiieoososceeeeseseessessscesessssesesessseee i
4 | 1017295 ARMORFLEX REPAIR KIT +.ooooooeoeoeeooeoeoeoooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeoeoeeeeee oo 1 1
5 | [UTB3TTUY | BATTERY DISCHARGE MACHINE, 36/48 VOLT ..oooooceoroseososoeeeseseesesseeessseeseees 1
6 | mTEsm BATTERY TERMINAL PROTECTOR SPRAY ..o 1 i
7 | 1011767 BATTERY THERMOMETER .oooooo oo i
8 | mumay BEARING AND OIL SEAL REMOVER ASSEMBLY ..oovvooooooooeooeoeoeoeoeeoeon i 1
9 | muTeaTg BEARING DRIVER SET .oooooeeeeoeoeeoeeeee oo eeeeeeee e eeeee e 1 1
10 | morZem BEARING PULLER -.-.ooooooooeoeoeee oo oo 1 i
11 | [oTzsTg BEARING PULLER WEDGE ATTACHMENT oo 1 i
12 | 1013582 BRAKE ADJUSTMENT TOOL (USED ONLY ON VEHICLES WITH
MANUALLY ADJUSTED BRAKES) - oeeoeoeoeeoeeeeee oo 1 1
13 | [OTBBZTUY | CALIBRATION TEST MODULE ...ooooooooeeoesesceeesseseeessesseesseesseseesssssesseessesees e i
14 | [OTBUBZTY | CAM INSTALLATION TOOL. woooooeooosooseressesseesessesseseesssseeesssssseseesssssesseesessee e 1
[UTZ5Tg CLUTCH TOOL KIT (INCLUDES ITEMS 15 = 21 ) oo 1
15 | [OT2a9g CLUTCH ALIGNMENT TOOL. -vvooeeoeoeeoeeoee oo 1
16 | [UTZE9g DRIVE CLUTCH PULLER oooeeeoooeooeeeoeoeeeeeee oo 1
17 | [Ty DRIVE CLUTCH HUB PULLER oo 1
18 | [oTaEUY DRIVEN CLUTCH CAM PULLER oo 1
19 | moTEEog DRIVEN CLUTCH PULLER PLUG -veeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeee oo 1
20 | moTEEma DRIVE CLUTCH HOLDER TOOL ASSEMBLY ..o 1
21 | [UTBOTTON PRESS WELDMENT ..o 1
22 | 1018318-01 | COMMUNICATION DISPLAY MODULE wooooooooooooooeooeoooeoeeooeoeeeeeeeeoeeee oo i
23 | 1016410-02 | COMPRESSION GAUGE AND ADAPTER ...oooooooooeeooooeeeeeee oo 1
24 | 1011273 CONTINUITY TESTER .-ooooeooeeoeeeoee oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 i
25 | morzIEl DRY MOLY LUBRICANT eoooeeoeeoeoeoooeoeoeeeeoeoeoeeeeoeeeeee oo 1 i
26 | [oTEEZR FLY WHEEL PULLER KIT ooovooeooeeoeeeoeooeoeeeeoe oo 1
27 | [oTEaTg GEARYOKE - .oooeeeoeoeeeeeeee oo eeee oo eeee e 1 1
PLEASE REFER TO THE MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE MANUAL
FOR PROPER TOOL APPLICATION.

Page 1-3


.?sku=101871001
.?sku=101813202
.?sku=101831901
.?sku=1014305
.?sku=1016417
.?sku=1016416
.?sku=1012811
.?sku=1012812
.?sku=101887101
.?sku=101808401
.?sku=1014510
.?sku=1014498
.?sku=1014496
.?sku=1014497
.?sku=1014508
.?sku=1014507
.?sku=1015524
.?sku=101809101
.?sku=1012151
.?sku=1016627
.?sku=1016418




MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE TOOLS, CONTINUED

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
28 | [UTIZ3TOY | GOVERNOR SHAFT INSTALLATION TOOL wovooooooeeooseeessesessseseressseesseseressseee 1
20 | [UIESm TIN5 )=Ye Y 1=3 1=1= SO 1 1
30 | mossm INTERNAL RETAINING RING PLIERS w.oovvooooooooooeoeoeeeoeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeee oo 1 i
31 | [UTIZBZTY | LIQUID GASKET (TRANSAXLE CASE) w.eeoooooeeeosoeresseeessesseesseseeessseesseseresssreee 1
32 | [ PISTON RING COMPRESSOR KIT ..vooooeeoeooeoeeeoeoeee oo 1
33 | moTeaTy PISTON RING PLIERS -....ooooooooo oo eeeeeee e 1
34 | morzsag RETAINING RING PLIERS - 45° EXTERNAL oo 1 i
3 | [UTZEEY RETAINING RING PLIERS - 90° INTERNAL oo 1 i
36 | [UTBZITN | SAFETY FIRST CARD (50 PER PACK) cooeoooooeoosooressoseessosessssseressssessesessssseee 1 1
37 | moTzsog SEAL PULLER  .vooooooo oo oo eeeeeeeee oo 1 1
38 | mrazea STEERING COLUMN BEARING PRESS TOOL oo 1 i
39 | morazsy STEERING COLUMN RETAINING RING TOOL oo 1 .
40 | 1020612 STEERING WHEEL PULLER TOOL oo 1 1
41 | 1016112 TACHOMETER ..oovooooeo oo oo oo 1
42 | [UTZO970Y | TOUCH-UP PAINT, LACQUER - BEIGE w..ooooooooeeeesoeseeesssseesesesseesseeseeessessseeeee s 1 i
42 | [UTZ09702 | TOUCH-UP PAINT, LACQUER - WHITE w.ooooooooieoesoeseeessesseesesesseeseeeseeeees e 1 i
42 | [UT70970 | TOUCH-UP PAINT, LACQUER - GREY w..ocoorooooceeesosseeessssseesssesseessseseeessssseeees 1 1
42 | [UTZ09708 | TOUCH-UP PAINT, LACQUER - RED wooeocoooooooeeesoeseeessssseesseesseesssssseeessesseeees 1 i
42 | 1017097-08 | TOUCH-UP PAINT, LACQUER - DARK BLUE .......ocoooooosesooeeeeeseeeeeeeeees oo 1 i
42 | 1017097-09 | TOUCH-UP PAINT, LACQUER - DARK GREEN ......oooorororoooeooeoeeeeeeees oo 1 .
43 | [UTaTH TRANSMISSION TOOL KIT oo 1
44 | 1014161 TRANSAXLE PINION SEAL TOOL. oo 1 i
45 | moTETER TRANSAXLE AXLE SEAL TOOL. worooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeee oo 1 i
46 | [oTERT3 VALVE CLEARANCE ADJUSTER SCREW HOLDER ....ooooooooooooeoeooooeoeooeoenn 1
47 | 1016412-01 | VALVE GUIDE REAMER ...oooooooooooeeooooeeeooeeeeeeoeeeeee oo eeeeeee oo 1
TR (onirai-zo QR = 0 )2 1
49 | moTEREY VALVE SEAT CUTTER T-WRENCH oo 1
50 | [oTERRR VALVE SEAT CUTTER GUIDE ovvvooooooeooooeoeeeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
51 | [oTEss3 VALVE SEAT CUTTER, 45° (32MmM DIAMETER) «...vcoovooee oo 1
52 | moTESEA VALVE SEAT CUTTER, 32° AND 45° (35mm DIAMETER) w.vvvvvvooooeooeoeeoeoeon i
53 | [UTEATISON | VALVE SPRING COMPRESSOR ....cooooooeeoroossieeessssesssssssessessssssssssseeesesssseseees 1
54 | 1011480 VOLT OHM METER oooooeooeoeoeeeoeoeooeee oo e 1 1
55 | 1016110-02 | TUNE-UP KIT (FE 290 ENGINE) (INCLUDES AIR FILTER, SPARK PLUG,
OIL FILTER, FUEL FILTERS) (NOT SHOWN) wvvvooooooooooooeoeoeoeoeeoooeoeoeeoe 1
56 | [UTETIO0Y | TUNE-UP KIT (FE 350 ENGINE) (INCLUDES AIR FILTER, SPARK PLUG,
OIL FILTER, FUEL FILTERS) (NOT SHOWN) wvvvoooooooooooooeoeooeoeoeeoooeoeoeeoe 1

PLEASE REFER TO THE MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE MANUAL
FOR PROPER TOOL APPLICATION.
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FRONT BODY

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

1 | [OT7338TY | KIT, HEAVY DUTY BUMPER (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 5
(CARRYALL Il, TURF 11, 1l PLUS AND V1) wooooooooooooeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeo 1 :
> | [oToEsg BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 = 18 X 1 vvoooooeroooeoeoe oo 2 | 2
3 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 wrrvrooe oo 4| 4
4 | moosEg Y= Yo == I 2 | 2
5 | [oTsang BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 « 18 X 2 1roooreeoooooeooeoeeooeoeoeeeoeoooeeeee oo 2 | 2
6 | [MoT7oSg KIT, FRONT BUMPER (INCLUDES ITEMS 7 - 10) worsorroooeeoooeoe oo 1 1
7 YOI =1t =10 N 3 SO 1 i
8 | 0007251 SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 5/16 = 18 X 1 +roeeeeooooooeoeooooeoeoeoooooeoeeoeoeo 2 | 2
9 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 wovvoooeee oo 2 | 2
10 | [OTETE] RIVET, BLIND PUSH TYPE ...ooooooooeooeoeoe oo 2 | 2
11 | [OTBZUZTY | NAMEPLATE, CLUB CAR (SILVER) ooooooooosoeeessesceeesssseesssssseseesssssesseessesees e 1 i
12 | [OTEYUZEUA | BODY, FRONT (GRAY) coooooooososoeoesosssessesessesesseseseesssseesss s e ssseeeesesessee s 1 1
12 | [UTBYST04 | BODY, FRONT WITH HEADLIGHT OPENING (GRAY) (CARRYALL VI ONLY) ......... i 1
12 | [UTBYIUY | BODY, FRONT WITH HEADLIGHT OPENING (GREEN) (CARRYALL TURF ) ...... 1 1
13 | moToT TRIM, FRONT BODY oo oo 1 1
14 | 0007251 SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 5/16 = 18 X 1 1vvvoeeeoeooooeoeeeooooeoeeeoeoooeeeeeeoeen 2 | 2
15 | [oToE=g BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 - 18 X 1 +roveeoooooooeeoo oo 2 | 2
16 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 1oeoeoooo oo eoeeeeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 | 2
17 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 v 2 | 2
18 | moTIOT SCREW, FLANGE LOCK .-ooooooeoeoeoeooeoeeoeoeoeoeeeooeoeeeeoeoeeeee oo 6 | 6
19 | 1011394 NUT, SLAB BASE “T” (PACKAGE OF 4) ovvooooooooeoeoeoooeoeeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeoeeee 1 :
20 | 1013475-01 | TRIM, SIDE BUMPER GUARD (CARRYALL | ONLY) wooooooooooooooeoeeoeoeeeeeeen 2 | 2
20 | 1013475-02 | TRIM, SIDE BUMPER GUARD (CARRYALL II, TURF Il, AND Il PLUS) w...ooooooovoooo 2 | 2
20 | [UT3a7503 | TRIM, SIDE BUMPER GUARD (CARRYALL VI ONLY) woorooooeoesesceoeeeeseeeeseseeeee e 2 | 2
21 | mTzvEm SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, #8 = 32 X 3/8 ...oooooooooooooooeeoeooeoeoeeoeooeoeeeeoooeeeeeeeoeen 8 | s
22 | [UTaEEg KIT, SNAP WASHER, BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 23 = 26) wrrrrorccceoooooeooeooroo 1 1
23 N/A NUT, SPEED, #10 = 32 -oooooooooeoeooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeoeoe oo 1 i
24 N/A WASHER, CUP, #10 worooooeooooeoeoeeeoeoeoeeeeeoeeee oo 1 i
25 N/A SCREW, SHEET METAL, #10 X 34 oo 1 :
26 N/A COVER, SCREW HEAD .oooooooeoeeeoeoeeoeeeee oo 1 1
27 | 0007973 RIVET, ALUMINUM POP, 316 oo 5 | 5
28 | moTEU=R VN R =T 0 1= == Te) Ny 1 1
20 | [UT=zE3 COMPONENT, DASH, PASSENGER SIDE (BLACK) ...veooooooeoooooeoeoeooooeooeeoeoe 1 1
30 | 1016604-04 | PANEL, CENTER DASH (BLACK) w.oooooooooooooeoeoooeoeoeeees oo 1 1
31 | 1013344 COMPONENT, DASH, DRIVER SIDE (BLACK) wrrrrrre oo 1 i
32 | 1013422 KIT, CUP HOLDER (INCLUDES ITEMS 33 AND 34) (CARRYALLTURF IIONLY) ...| 2 | 2
33 | [UImEE SCREW, HEX HEAD, 174 < 20 X 3/4 wrrrrrooeoeooeoeoooooeoeoeooeoeeeeoeoeeeeeooeeeeee oo 2 | 2
3 | T NUT, TWIN SPEED, 1/4 = 20 ...ooooooooeeeoeoe oo oo 1 1
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SEATS AND SUPPORT STRUCTURE—
CARRYALL I, II, TURF 1l AND Il PLUS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTSEa50Z | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) .eoovveceoescerssoe 1 1
1 | MUTSEa503 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 = 9) .oovooeoceerreecrern i 1
1 | [UTSEa50g | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) w..ooovvoeeerereescreen 1 1
2 | [oT3z0g STRAP, SEAT BOTTOM .o 1 1
3 | [oTosEETY SCREW, HEX HEAD, 1/4 = 20 X 1 weoooooee oo oo 5 | 5
4 | 0000332 T = I A 1 5 | 5
5 | [oTEYEETI STIFFENER, SEAT oo 1 i
6 | 1010086 TENUT oo oo 5| 5
7 | moT=sT BUMPER, SEAT, SHORT . oeeeoooee oo eeoeeeee s eeee e 4| 4
8 | moTsEZrl COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM « WHITE .vvoooooo oo 1 i
8 | mTSEZrA COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = BLACK w.vvvooooooooeooooeoeoeeoeoeoeooeeeeeeeeoe 1 i
8 | moTSEZZ COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = GRAY  .oovoooooooeoeooeoeoeeoeeoeeeooeeeeee oo 1 i
o | moT=3Ty BUMPER, SEAT, LONG .orrrreeeoooe oo eeeeeee oo 1 1
10 | [OTBBBSUY | ASSEMBLY, ARM REST, PASSENGER ..oooooiccoosoeeceessesseeessssseressessseessessesess s 1 i
11 | 1018885-02 | ASSEMBLY, ARM REST, DRIVER .....ooooooooooooooeoeeoeoooeoeoeeeoe oo 1 i
12 | moTZsg PANEL, SEAT SUPPORT ooovooeooeoeoeooeoeeoeeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeee oo 1 1
13 | moToE=:a BARREL, PLASTIC --.-ooeeooeoeeoeeeee oo eeeeee e eeee e eeeee e 5 | 5
14 | [OTIE3TTY | TRIM, SEAT BOTTOM, REAR w...ocoooooooeeoosesseeessessesessssseessssssesesssssseessessesess s 1 i
15 | [OTIEATTY | TRIM, SEAT BOTTOM, FRONT ...ooooooiieroososseeessssseeessssseessessseseesssseeessesesses s 1 i
16 | [OTS65ZUZ | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) ..eovvvreroerrrne 2 | 2
16 | [UTSE5ZU§ | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) wooooocceercernne 2 | 2
16 | 1015652-06 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) wvvvvvvvrrore... 2 | 2
17 | moTSEZETR COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - WHITE ooooooooooooooooooeoeeoeeoeoeeooeoeeeeeoe 1 i
17 | moTSEZETA COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - BLACK «..voooooooeooooeoeoeeoooeoeeeoooeoeeeeoeeeeee oo 1 i
17 | [OTEEZETY COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - GRAY ....ooooeooooooeoeoeoe oo 1 1
18 | [mOT333Y CAP, SEAT BACK = BLACK ..vvvooooo oo 1 i
19 | [OT9ZEZUY | WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 1/4 ..ooooooooeeeesesseeessssseeeesessseessessesses s s | 8
20 | 0008248 SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 = 20 X 3/4 wovoooroooooeoeoeoeooeoeeooooeoeoeeoeoen 8 | 8
21 | [UTIEBETT | BOLT, CARRIAGE, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 woooooceoosesesoeeeseseesseseessesseeesesesessseeeseseses e 10 | 10
22 | [OTBIZETT | NUT, FLANGE, 174 = 20 wooooooooceooeoeoessesseesssessesesssssesssssssessesssssesessseeeessesseeee s 10 | 10
23 | [UTUBZZTY | BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 w.eovovoereeeesesseeesssseeesssssesseessssssssssseeseeesseeeee s 4| 4
24 | [UTIBZZETY | NUT, FLANGE, 516 - 18 woooooicooosoooeoesossseesesosseesssssesessssseeseessseesesesseeseeesseree s 4| 4
25 | [UTE3E] 0T =X 0101 N[ =1= S 2 | 2
26 | moTEEm: SCREW, TRUSS TORX HEAD, 1/4 = 14 X 3/4 —oovoovooooeooeooeoeoeeoeooeoeeeoeeeeeeeee 4 | a4
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SEATS AND SUPPORT STRUCTURE—

CARRYALL VI
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTSEa50Z | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) .eoovveceoescerssoe 1 1
1 | MUTSEa503 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 = 9) .oovooeoceerreecrern i 1
1 | [UTSEa50g | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BOTTOM - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) w..ooovvoeeerereescreen 1 1
2 | [oT3z0g STRAP, SEAT BOTTOM .o 1 1
3 | [oTosEETY SCREW, HEX HEAD, 1/4 = 20 X 1 wevvovooee oo oo 5 | 5
4 | 0000332 T = I A 1 5 | 5
5 | [oTEYEETI STIFFENER, SEAT oo 1 i
6 | 1010086 TENUT oo oo 5| 5
7 | moT=sT BUMPER, SEAT, SHORT . oeeeoooee oo eeoeeeee s eeee e 4| 4
8 | moTsEZrl COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM « WHITE .vvoooooo oo 1 i
8 | mTSEZrA COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = BLACK w.vvvooooooooeooooeoeoeeoeoeoeooeeeeeeeeoe 1 i
8 | moTSEZZ COVER, VINYL SEAT BOTTOM = GRAY  .oovoooooooeoeooeoeoeeoeeoeeeooeeeeee oo 1 i
o | moT=3Ty BUMPER, SEAT, LONG .orrrreeeoooe oo eeeeeee oo 1 1
10 | [OTBBBSUY | ASSEMBLY, ARMREST, PASSENGER ..oooooooccoossescrossesseessesssesessessseessessesess s 1 i
11 | 1018885-02 | ASSEMBLY, ARMREST, DRIVER -...oooooooooooooooooeoeeooooeeoeeeeoeoeoeeeeeoeoeeeeee e 1 i
12 | [OTBUTOUY | PLATE, RECEPTACLE BACKING (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) wooooooocooeoesoeeree 1
13 | [Tz BARREL, PLASTIC --.-oooooooo oo eeeee e eeee e eeeeeee e 5 | 5
14 | [OTIE3TTY | TRIM, SEAT BOTTOM, REAR w...ocoooooooeeoosesseeessessesessssseessssssesesssssseessessesess s 1 i
15 | [OTIEATTY | TRIM, SEAT BOTTOM, FRONT ...ooooooiieroososseeessssseeessssseessessseseesssseeessesesses s 1 i
16 | [OTBZZZUT | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - WHITE (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) .oovvvverovrrre 1 1
16 | [UT677703 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - BLACK (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) woooooccrerrrnne 1 1
16 | [OTBZ7703 | ASSEMBLY, SEAT BACK - GRAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 AND 18) w..ocovrvrericrrrrene i 1
17 | moTE7EETY COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - WHITE ooooooooooooooooooeoeeoeeoeoeeooeoeeeeeoe 1 i
17 | 1016755-04 COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - BLACK «..voooooooeooooeoeoeeoooeoeeeoooeoeeeeoeeeeee oo 1 i
17 | [OTE550g COVER, VINYL SEAT BACK - GRAY ....ooooeooooooeoeoeoe oo 1 1
18 | 1016751 ST Y T =Y Yo 1 i
19 | [OT9ZEZUY | WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, 1/4 .oeovoooosieeesesseesssssseresssssseessesesses s s | 8
20 | 0008251 SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 = 20 X 1 wovvooooee oo 8 | 8
21 | [UTIEBETT | BOLT, CARRIAGE, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 woooooceoosesesoeeeseseesseseessesseeesesesessseeeseseses e 10 | 10
22 | [OTBIZETT | NUT, FLANGE, 174 = 20 wooooooooceooeoeoessesseesssessesesssssesssssssessesssssesessseeeessesseeee s 10 | 10
23 | 1016723 PANEL, SEAT SUPPORT .oovoooo oo 1 i
24 | [UTIBZZTY | BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 - 18 X 3/% w.eovvvooroeeeesosseeeesesseeessssseesesessesseseseeeeeeesseeee e 4| 4
25 | [UTIEZZTT | NUT, FLANGE, 5/16 - 18 coooccorosoceroeseessesesssesesssesssesssseessesseessesesesssseessesesss e 4| 4
26 | [oTEsen CAP, CORNER ...oooooo oo oo 2 | 2
27 | mmEs: SCREW, TRUSS TORX HEAD, 1/4 = 14 X 34 —ovooooooooeoeoooeoeoeooeoeoeoeeoeeeoeoeo 4 | a4
28 | moTEE3 HOUSING, CORD (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) .vvvoooooooeooeooeoeooeoeeeeeeeeeeo i
29 | 0008796 SCREW, PHILLIPS HEAD, #7 - 19 x 3/4 (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) +.....ooovoooo.... 4
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TILT BED, HINGE, AND LATCH—CARRYALL |

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

1015427 ASSEMBLY, TILT BED AND LATCH, CARRYALL | (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 9)........... 1 1

1| moms3en SPRING, LATCH EXTENSION oo 2 | 2
2 | 1015252 ASSEMBLY, LATCH WELD ..-eooooeooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeoe oo 1 i
3 | morsang HAND GRIP, TILT LATCH woovooooeoeoeeoeeoeoeoeoeeeoeooeoeeeooeeeee oo 1 1
4 | [mUTEEn INSULATION, BULK, (42" LONG) 1 eeeeoeseoe oo AR | AR
5 | 0000403 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 w.vvvvvovooooooeeoeooeeeeeeeeoe oo 4 | a4
6 | [UTE35ETY NUT, FLANGED LOCK, 1/4 = 20 oo 4| 4
7 | moToEsg BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 « 18 X 1 1rvveeeerooooooeeoe oo 2 | 2
8 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 -vvvvvoeoeoeeeeoe oo eeeeeeeee s 6| 6
9 | 1015399 SCREW, TORX TRUSS HEAD, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 1rvvrooesoo oo 4 | a4
10 | 0007532 RIVET, 5/16 wovvvvoooooe oo ee oo 4| 4
11 | [oTrerg R TV = =0 NS 1 1
12 | 0000706 NUT, HEX, 318 = 16 ..vovoeoeooeeeeeee oo eeeeeee e eeeee e eeeee oo 4| 4
13 | 0000357 WASHER, LOCK, 3/8 o1 4| 4
14 | [oTTY9g WASHER, FLAT, B/8 —oroooooooeoeoeoeeeooeoeoeeoeeoeoeeeee oo 8 | 8
15 | 0008755 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 = 16 X 3 3/8 wovvvvooooooooeooooeoeoeoeoeoeeeeooeeeeeeoeeen 2 | 2
16 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 = 16 -.vvvvooreeeeoeeeeeoe oo eoeeeee e eoeeee s 2 | 2
17 | moTsE0g SHIM, TILT BED PIVOT ..o AR | AR
18 | [OTEEE3 BUSHING, URETHANE .oooooooooooeoeeoeoeoeeeeeoeoeoeeeeeoeoeeee oo 4| 4
19 | moTE35g ASSEMBLY, TILT BED HINGE WELD ....oeoooooooeoeooeoeoeoooeoeeeeeoeoeee oo 2 | 2
20 | [oTZE03 BUSHING, STEEL vvoooeeeoeeoeeeeee oo eeeeee e eeeee oo 2 | 2
21 | 0008861 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 1 3/4 .vvvvvoooooooeeoooeoeoeeeooeoeoeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeen 4| 4

FOR LATCH PLATE COMPONENTS, SEE PAGE 2 - 11.

Page 2-9


.?sku=1015391
.?sku=1015400
.?sku=1014471
.?sku=101835601
.?sku=1010435
.?sku=1017976
.?sku=1011990
.?sku=1015507
.?sku=1015583
.?sku=1015356
.?sku=1012303




LATCH PLATE—CARRYALL L, II, TURF Il AND Il PLUS
PROP ROD—CARRYALL II, TURF Il AND Il PLUS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
ITEMS 1 - 9: CARRYALL I, II, TURF Il AND Il PLUS

1| [OTISBETY | BOLT, CARRIAGE, 1/4 - 20 X 1 woooocceoeesseeeseeseesessssesessssssessessseesseseseseseesseeees s 4| 4
> | mmzZa PLATE, TILT BED LATCH ooovooooooeoeeeeooeoeoeeeeoe oo 2 | 2
3 | moTeory SHIM, LATCH PLATE oo AR | AR
4 | [OTEUEY SUPPORT, LATCH PLATE ...ooovooooo oo eoeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeeeeee e 2 | 2
5 | [OTBISETT | NUT, FLANGE, 1/4 = 20 w.ooooorooooceoeeoseeessosseesssssseesessssessssssssesesssssesesssssesessesseees 4| 4
6 | moUsm BUMPER, RUBBER ......ooooooooooo oo oo oo 2 | 2
7 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 wooooooeeooooeoeeeoeooeoeoeeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
8 | moTezZoY WASHER, WAVE .....ooo oo oeoeeee oo eeeee e eee e eeeeee oo 2 | 2
9 | 0000332 WASHER, FLAT, 1/ woooooooooeooeooeoeeeeoeoo oo eeoeeeeee oo eeeeeeee e 2 | 2
UTOZZ80T | KIT, PROP ROD (CARRYALL I, TURF Il AND Il PLUS) (INCLUDES ITEMS 10-17) | 1 1

10 | 0000334 WASHER, FLAT, B/8 woroooooeoeoooeoeoeeeooeoeoeeeeooee oo oo 1 1
11 N/A Yo 0NN =1= 1o )= Ko 1 1
12 | 0007847 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 3/ .ovvvoooooooooeeoeooeoeoeeoeoeoeoeeoeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
13 | 0000332 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 —ooooooooooeooeeoeoeeeeoeoeoeeeeeeeoeeee oo 2 | 2
14 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 wovooooooeeoooeoeoeoeooeoeoeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2 | 2
15 | moIz3z8 WASHER, CONVEX, B/8 .ovvooooeoeeoeoeeee oo eeeeeeeee s eeeeee e 1 1
16 N/A TRACK, PROP ROD oo 1 i
17 | poUTUSS PIN, COTTER, B/32 X 1 ooooooooeoeoooeoeeee oo oo 2 | 2
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TILT BED, HINGE AND LATCH—
CARRYALL II, TURF 1l AND Il PLUS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
[UT522907 | ASSEMBLY, TILT BED, MANUAL LIFT, CARRYALL II, TURF Il AND Il PLUS ............ 1 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 11)

1 | momse: SPRING, LATCH EXTENSION .-ooooooooooeeeeoeoeeoeoeee oo 2 | 2
2 | 1015252 ASSEMBLY, LATCH WELD ..-oooooeooeoeoeoeoooeoeoee oo 1 i
3 | 0000403 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 wovvvvoooooooeoeeeoooeoeeeeoeeoeeeeeooeeeeee oo 4 | a4
4 | [UTEZEETY NUT, FLANGED LOCK, 1/4 = 20 oo 4| 4
5 | [oTsang HAND GRIP, TILT LATCH oo oo 1 1
6 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 516 = 18 wrrvreoe oo 8 | 8
7 | mooE=g BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 « 18 X 1 1rvoeeeeeooooeooeoeo oo 4| 4
8 | M INSULATION, BULK (4" LONG) .vv-voooooeoeoeooeoeeeeeoeoooeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeoeoeeeeee oo AR | AR
o | mmEEn INSULATION, BULK (8" LONG) +-rrrr oo oo AR | AR
10 | [T INSULATION, BULK (46" LONG) ---vvovvoeeoeeoeoeo oo AR | AR
11 | 1015399 SCREW, TORX TRUSS HEAD, 5/16 = 18 X 5/8 1rvrveereeooooeoeeoeoeoeoeeeooooeeeeeoeoen 4 | a4
12 | 0007532 RIVET, 5/16 wovvvoeooooeeeeoeooeoeeeee oo ee e 4| 4
13 | oIz SEAL, BED eoooeeeeoeeoeoeeeeee oo 1 1
14 | 0000706 NUT, HEX, 3/8 = 16 oo 4| 4
15 | 0000357 WASHER, LOCK, 3/8 v oo 4| 4
16 | [UTIZI WASHER, FLAT, B/8 wooooooeooeoeoeoeeooeoeoeeeeeoeoeeeee oo 8 | 8
17 | 0008755 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 3 3/8 wvvvvvoese oo 2 | 2
18 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 38 = 16 wrrrorreee oo 2 | 2
19 | moTEEUY SHIM, TILT BED PIVOT ..o oo AR | AR
20 | [UTEE3 BUSHING, URETHANE .ooooooeoeooeoeeooeoeoeeoeeooeoeeeeeeeoeeeeee oo 4| 4
21 | [oTs35g ASSEMBLY, TILT BED HINGE WELD -oooeeooooeeeoeeoeoeeee oo 2 | 2
22 | morz=m3 BUSHING, STEEL oo oo 2 | 2
23 | 0008861 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 = 16 X 1 3/4 ovvvvooooooooeoeoooeoeoeooooeoeeeooeeoeeeeeen 4| 4

FOR LATCH PLATE AND PROP ROD COMPONENTS, SEE PAGE 2 - 11.
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CARGO BOX-CARRYALL TURF I

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
[0T5607 KIT, CARGO BOX (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 82) oo 1 1
1| momsag FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEM 2) +....oooooooooooooeoooeeoeeoeo 1 1
2 | [UTEs3TOY DECAL, BED LOAD ..oooooooooooeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 1
3 | [oTs3ey SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 5 AND 7 - 18) ...... 1 1
4 | [UTE3EY SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 6 - 17
AND 19) oo 1 1
5 | [umsT3 BRACKET, TAILGATE, DRIVER SIDE wovooooooooeooooeoeoeooeoeoeeoooeoeeeeeoee 1 1
6 | s BRACKET, TAILGATE, PASSENGER SIDE oo 1 1
7 | mmEs3 STUD, FLUSH HEAD ..o 8 | 8
8 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 oo 4| 4
9 | 0007174 WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 ..ovooooeeooooooeeeeoeoeooeoeeeeeeoeeoeeeseoeeeeeeeee oo 4| 4
10 | 0001242 NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 ooooooooooooooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4| 4
11 | moTsEng GRIP HAND oo 2 2
12 | o3| SPRING, COMPRESSION ..o 2 2
13 | poUTO3Z BUSHING, NYLON ..o 2 2
14 | 0001231 ROLL PIN, /8 X 1 oovoooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 2 2
15 | [Tz BARREL, PLASTIC (BLACK) vveeooooooeeooeoeooeoeeeeeoeooeoeeeeeee oo 2 2
16 | [OTE3E3 BUSHING ... oo, 2 2
17 | [oTIom WASHER, FLAT, B/8 oo 2 2
18 | mOT3T3 LATCH, DRIVER SIDE w.vovovoooooooooooeeoeeeeeeeoeoeeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 1 1
19 | moTEZay LATCH, PASSENGER SIDE ovvooooooooeoeoeoeoeooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeee 1 1
20 | [Tz SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 = 18 X 1 oo 2 2
21 | T2 TAILGATE ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEM 22) ooooooooooeooooeoeoeoeoeooeoeooeoo 1 1
22 | morEETm DECAL, CLUB CAR TAILGATE wovooooeoeoeoeoeoooeoeoeoeoeeoeoeoeeeeeoeeeee 2 2
23 | 0007049 BUSHING, NYLON oo 2 2
24 | [UTBYELDZ KIT, TAILGATE ANGLE oo 1 1
25 | 1015399 SCREW, TORX TRUSS HEAD, 5/16 = 18 X 3/4 wvvvoooro oo 17 | 17
26 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ..o 19 | 19
27 | morEses CAP, CORNER oooeeeeeeeeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2 2
28 | MTEEzl SCREW, TORX TRUSS HEAD, #10 - 24 X 3/8 wovovoooooooooooeoeooooooooeooeoeoeoeeoeooeoeoe 4| 4
20 | [UTEET SCREW, TORX TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 = 20 X 34 wovvvooooeoeoooeoeoeooeooeoeoooeeeeoeooe 4| 4
30 | 0000332 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 wovooeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe 4| 4
31 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 oo 4| 4
32 | [UTIE3ETY NUT, FLANGE LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ..o 4| 4
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ACCESS DOOR AND SIDE DOORS—CARRYALL VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | 1016914 LATCH, COMPARTMENT DOOR ..o 2 2
2 | [OTEBITOY | PLATE, LONG BED ACCESS DOOR .oooooooeorsooseerssssseeessssssessssssseesesssssesessssseees 1 1
3 | moTesEl HINGE, LONG BED ACCESS DOOR ....ooooooooooooooooeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo 1 1
4 | mmEEn INSULATION, BULK (8-1/2" LONG) -vvvooeooeeeeoeoeeee oo AR | AR
5 | [oToasg BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 < 18 X 1 oroveeeoooooeoeoeooooeoeeeeeoeoeoeeeeee oo 3| 3
6 | mun BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 - 18 X 5/8 ...vvvoooooooooooooooooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 3| s
7 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 rrvreooooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 6| 6
8 | 0000403 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 oooooooooooooeoeooeoeeoeeeoeeeeoeeoeoeeeeoeoeeeeeeoeeeeoeo 2 2
9 | moTzzEg CLIP, ANGLE, CARRYALL w..oooooeeeeoooeoeoeooeoeoeeeoeoeoeeoeoeeeee oo 2 2
10 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 oo 2 2
11 | moTzzEg SCREW, THREAD-ROLLING, 1/4 < 20 X 5/8 —..oovvoooooooooeooeoeeeeeeoeeeeoeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2 2
12 | 1016955 ASSEMBLY, COMPARTMENT DOOR (DRIVER SIDE)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 14, 16 = 19) 1rroosoooooeoeoeoooooeoeoeeooeooeoeeeoeoeoee oo 1 1
13 | [mmETA ASSEMBLY, COMPARTMENT DOOR (PASSENGER SIDE)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 15 = 19) voovooooooeeoeoeooeoeooeooooeoeooeoeeee oo 1 1
14 | [oTEUTH ASSEMBLY, COMPARTMENT DOOR WELD (DRIVER SIDE)..oovvvooooooooooo 1 1
15 | 1016909 ASSEMBLY, COMPARTMENT DOOR WELD (PASSENGER SIDE) ......oovvvovooo 1 1
16 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 oo 2 2
17 | 0000403 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 ..ooooooooooooooooeoeoeeeeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2 2
18 | 1016914 LATCH, COMPARTMENT DOOR ..o 2 2
19 | moTEZZm HINGE, COMPARTMENT DOOR oo 2 2
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TYPICAL 21
PLACES

\ TYPICAL 2
3 PLACES AT ITEM 5
6 PLACES AT ITEM 7

TYPICAL 2
PLACES

PLACES

Mﬁg ‘
TYPICAL 2
E | PLACES

|
1A
=
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/
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FLAT BED ASSEMBLY—CARRYALL VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
[UT6923 ASSEMBLY, FLAT BED (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 8) 1o 1 1
1 | moToz=g BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 = 18 X 1 oo oo 21 | 21
2 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 oo 21 | 21
3 | [moTesTy YNV = =) =0 S 1 1
4 | [oTeEYY PLATE, FORWARD FLOOR. <oooooooeoooeoeoeeoeoeoeoeeeeoeoeeeee oo 1 1
5 ACCESS DOOR, LATCH, AND MOUNTING HARDWARE
(SEE PAGE 2-15)
6 | mmEEn INSULATION, BULK (20" LONG) --vveeoeeoeoeoeoeoeooeoeeeeeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeee e AR | AR
7 | moTesm S =TT \=1 =Ko To)= I 1 1
8 | M INSULATION, BULK (8" LONG) +..--veooooeoeoeoeoeoeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeooeoeeeee oo AR | AR
9 | 0008755 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 « 16 X 3-3/8 ovvvvooooooooeoooooeoeeeeoooeoeeeeoeeeeeeeoe 2 2
10 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 < 16 v 2 2
11 | [oTs58E3 BUSHING, URETHANE oo
12 | moEEDg SHIM, TILT BED PIVOT oo AR | AR
13 | [Tz BUSHING, STEEL oo oo 2 2
14 | moT5359 ASSEMBLY, TILT BED HINGE WELD oo 2 2
15 | 0008861 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 < 16 X 1 3/4 ooooooooooooeoeooeeoeeeeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeoeoeeeoeo 4| 4
16 | [UTIZI WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 oooooeoeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s | 8
17 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 = 16 woovoooeeeoeooeoeeeoeooeoeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeoeeeee oo 4| 4
18 | OSB3 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X4 oo 2 2
19 | 0000332 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 oooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 6| 6
20 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 oo 4| 4
21 | T RIVET, POP oo oo 1 1
22 | moTEETm o0 =0 oY S 1 1
23 | 1017213 ROD, PROP, LONG BED ..o 1 1
24 | [UIUBZE BUMPER, RUBBER oo 2 2
25 | poOTU3g PIN, COTTER, 3/32 X 1 oo oo 1 1
26 | [oTE3s] A =2 =0 1= T 2
27 | [UTBIZOTY | INSULATOR, BATTERY .oooooooioooosooeoeseesessesssseeessessesssssssessesesseesesesseeseeesseesee e 1
28 | [UTEZOY WASHER, WAVE oo 2 2
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FLAT BED TRIM—CARRYALL VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | moTevA TRIM, LONG BED, DRIVER SIDE ....oosss oo 1 1
> | moTevsm TRIM, LONG BED, PASSENGER SIDE ........oooooooooo oo 1 i
3 | moTevs TRIM, LONG BED, FRONT AND REAR ... .ooooooooooooeoeoooeoeeeeoeoeoeeeeeooeeeeeee e 2 | 2
4 | MoToT=3 BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16 = 18 X T evvveeseoooooooeoeo oo 20 | 20
5 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 11 eeeeoe oo eeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee e eseeeeseeseeeee oo 4| 4
6 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 516 = 18 1o 20 | 20
7 | mTeum BRACKET, STAKE SIDE ..oovoooooooooeeoeooeoeoeeeeoo oo 8 | 8
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REAR COVER—CARRYALL |, II, TURF Il AND Il PLUS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | momesm FENDER, BEAR oo oo oo oo 2 2
2 | 0000304 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 1 oo 8 8
3 | mmEsm WASHER, FLAT, TYPE B, 1/4 wooooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 8 | s
4 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 oo s | 8
5 | [oTEs3g TAILSKIRT oo oo 1 1
6 | mr=Ey SCREW, THREAD-ROLLING, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8  .ovvvoooooooeoooeeoeoeoeeeeeeeoeeoeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2 2
7 | morsazy KIT, TRAILER HITCH (CARRYALL I, TURF Il AND Il PLUS)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 8 = 17) wovvooooooooeooeooeoeeeeooeoeoeoeeeoeeeee oo 1 1
8 | moTsaE3 BRAGE, TRAILER HITCH .o 2 2
o | muTou=a SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 = 18 X 1 oo 4| 4
10 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 woroooeoooeoeoeoeeeooeooeoeeeeoeeoeeee oo oo 4| 4
11 | 0007174 WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 wvvvvoeoeoeoeeooeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeoeeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeo 4| 4
12 | 0001242 NUT, HEX, 516 = 18 oo 4| 4
13 | 0000705 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 < 16 X 1 1/ oo 2 2
14 | 0000706 NUT, HEX, B/8 < 16 orooooeoeoeeeoeoeoeeoeeeoeeoeeeeeoeeoeoeeeeoeeeee oo 2 2
15 | 0000357 WASHER, LOCK, 3/8 wvvvveoeoeeeoeoeoeoeeoeoeoeoeeeoeoeeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 2 2
16 | [OTTY9Y WASHER, FLAT, B/8 wovooeoeoeeoeeoeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeoeeeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeo 2 2
17 | moTss3 DEC AL oo 1 1
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REAR COVER—CARRYALL VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | moTasog T L= T 12 | 12
2 | 0000304 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 1 oooooooeoeoooeoeeeoeooeeoeeeeoeeeeeee oo 8 | 8
3 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 woroooooeeoeooeoeoeeeoeoeoeoeeooeoeeeeeee oo 8 | 8
4 | moTssIg TAILSKIRT oo oo oo ee oo 1 1
5 | [oTZzEg SCREW, THREAD-ROLLING, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 —rrvrerrooeeoo oo 2 | 2
6 | muTesTy FENDER, REAR oo oo oo eeeeee oo eseee oo 2 | 2
7 | mom KIT, REAR BUMPER (INCLUDES ITEMS 8 - 12) --oooooooooooooooeoeooeoeeoeoeoeoe 1 i
8 | [moTe3Ty IO == = =7 Y 1 1
o | [moTesTy PLATE, MOUNTING, LONG ...evvvooose oo eeeee oo 1 1
10 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 wrrrrooere oo 4| 4
11 | [oTTEYY WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 wrrvooeo oo oo 6| 6
12 | moTEBTY BOLT, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD SHOULDER, 3/8 - 18 X 2 wvvvvvoooee oo 4| 4
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WHEELS AND TIRES E
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WHEELS AND TIRES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | momea NUT, LUG  —oooeoeoeeeeoeoeeeoeeeeoeeee oo 16 | 16
> | [OTEBTETZ | ASSEMBLY, WHITE WHEEL AND TIRE, PREMIUM TREAD, 4-PLY (18 X 8.5 - 8)
(CARRYALL T ONLY) oo 2 2
2 | [OTEBTZTY | ASSEMBLY, WHITE WHEEL AND TIRE, PREMIUM TREAD, 6-PLY (18 X 8.5 - 8)..... 2 2
> | [UTEBTZTZ | ASSEMBLY, WHITE WHEEL AND TIRE, EXTRA TRACTION, 6-PLY (18x85-8) ... | 2 2
2 | [UTB5TATUY | ASSEMBLY, WHITE WHEEL AND TIRE (18.5 x 6.5 - 8) (CARRYALL I, I, AND VI).. | 2 2
3 | M WHEEL RIM, WHITE (8 INCHES WIDE) +...ooooooeooooooeoeooooeeeeoeoeooeeeoeeeeeeoee 4| 4
4 | mOTSEZZUZ | TIRE, UNMOUNTED, PREMIUM TREAD, 4-PLY (18 x 8.5 - 8) (CARRYALL | ONLY) | 2 2
4 | mUIZ37002 | TIRE, UNMOUNTED, PREMIUM TREAD, 6-PLY (18 X 8.5 - 8) wvvvveeeccreresrcrrssesene 2 2
4 | MUT7BY3UZ | TIRE, UNMOUNTED, EXTRA TRACTION, 6-PLY (18 X 8.5 - 8) wervovocrrssserrssrrrrne 2 2
5 | 0007310 STEM, VALVE oo 4| 4
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SAFETY DECALS E



A\ WARNING

READ AND FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND THE OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING VEHICLE. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN
CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

« Operation from driver side by authorized persons only

OPERATING

INSTRUCTIONS DECAL

KEY SWITCH
DECAL

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

* Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.
« Study and understand controls.

« Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction.

o Turn key to “ON” position and be sure nothing is in your path.

topped, select direction by placing

CARRYALL |, ll, AND

F-Forward N - Neutral
« Vehicle will start moving when accelerator pedal is depressed.

* While vehicl
shift lever or switch in desired positi
R - Reverse (Buzzer will sound)

and only in designated areas - not on public roads.

« DO NOT start vehicle until all occupants (two (2) per seat
maximum) are seated.

« Remain seated with entire body inside vehicle and hold
on to seat handle or handrail at all times.

« Drive slowly in turns and straight up and down slopes.

« Never stand in front of or behind vehicle.

« DO NOT operate while under the influence of alcohol or

TURF II

« Slowly depress accelerator pedal to increase speed. Park brake will
release when accelerator pedal s depressed.
« To stop, release accelerator pedal and depress brake pedal.
« After stopping, firmly depress park brake until it locks.
« Place forward and reverse switch in neutral position.
Turn key “OFF” and remove key when not in use.
coi 101621601

CARRYALL [, Il, AND
TURF Il

rugs.
« DO NOT leave children unattended on vehicle at any time.
CCI 1019606-01

CARRYALL Il PLUS

DRIVER/PASSENGER
WARNING DECAL

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

* Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.
« Study and understand controls.
« To start engine:

~ Place shift lever in “N"- Neutral position.

=~ Depress brake pedal.

= Turn key switch to “START” position and release.
« To operate vehicle:

~ Make sure wheels are tuned in desired direction.

- Be sure nothing s in your path.

- While vehicle is stopped, select vehicle direction by placing

shift lever or switch in desired position.
F-Forward ~ N-Neutral R - Reverse (Buzzer will sound)

~ Park brake will release when accelerator pedal is pushed.

- Slowly push accelerator pedal to increase speed.

= Accelerator pedal must be released to shift vehicle to neutral.
* To stop vehicle:

~ Release accelerator pedal and push brake pedal.

- After stopping, firmly push park brake unti it locks.

=~ Turn key to “OFF” position, remove key and place shift

lever in straight up neutral position when not in use.
CCI1016932-01

CARRYALL Il PLUS

A WARNING
Riding in cargo bed
can cause severe injury

or death.
Do not ride in cargo bed.
CET1015539-01

BED LOAD WARNING
DECAL

/\ WARNING

CRUSH AREA

CARRYALL
TURF I
DECAL

N

CARRYALL
DECAL

STAY CLEAR
CCl 1016094-01

CRUSH AREA
DECAL

/\ WARNING

Crush area.
Can cause severe injury.

0
4
13
\ N
Stay clear when closing bed.

CC11015437-01

BED LATCH WARNING DECAL

TO=->r

VEHICLE LOADING DECAL

« Vehicle rated capacity - 800 Ibs. on level surface only.
Weight to include passengers, cargo bed load, and
gross trailer weight. See Owner's Manual.

+ Maximum cargo load - 300 Ibs. Weight to include cargo
bed load and gross trailer weight.

+ Maximum trailer hitch tongue weight - 150 Ibs.

CARRYALL | ONLY

+ Cargo should be evenly spread over the floor of the
cargo bed as far forward as possible and secured.

« For vehicle stability, when fully loaded, drive slowly
and avoid stopping on or backing down steep hills.

+ Avoid top heavy loads. See Owner's Manual.

+ When driving on uneven terrain or down steep hills,
reduce speed and load. CCI 1019601-01

VEHICLE
LOADING

Read Owner's Manual
‘and warnings on dash.

« Vehicle rated capacity - 1200 Ibs. on level surface only.
Weight to include passengers, cargo bed load, and
gross trailer weight. See Owner's Manual.

« Maximum cargo load - 800 Ibs. Weight to include cargo
bed load and gross trailer weight.

+ Maximum trailer hitch tongue weight - 150 Ibs.

CARRYALL Il, TURF Il, AND Il PLUS

« Cargo should be evenly spread over the floor of the
cargo bed as far forward as possible and secured.

« For vehicle stability, when fully loaded, drive slowly
and avoid stopping on or backing down steep hills.

« Avoid top heavy loads. See Owner's Manual.

« When driving on uneven terrain or down steep hills,
reduce speed and load. CCl1019602-01

VEHICLE
LOADING

Read Owner's Manual
and wanings on dash.
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SAFETY DECALS—
CARRYALL L, II, TURF Il, AND Il PLUS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

1 | 1019606-01 | DECAL, DRIVER/PASSENGER WARNING ..oooooioccooooooeoeeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
2 | [OTBZ5T0T | DECAL, KEY SWITCH (CARRYALL I, 11, AND TURF 1) weovooeeersseceresesscreseesseee 1 i
2 | [UTBZETUZ | DECAL, KEY SWITCH (CARRYALL Il PLUS ONLY) crooiocoreoeeereeeeseeresssseeeseesseees 1

3 | 1016216-01 | DECAL, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (CARRYALL I, I, AND TURF Il) +...oooovvvooo 1 1
3 | [UTBYZZUY | DECAL, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (CARRYALL Il PLUS ONLY) oooooroecerrnee 1

4 | [OTS53TTY | DECAL, BED LOAD WARNING «..ooooooeoosooeeesoseressseesseseesssseseseseesssssessesseese e 1 i
5 | [OTEUZZTT | DECAL, CRUSH AREA ..ooooooooooooooosoesssosseesssessesssssssesseesesessesssseesessssesesessseeee 1 i
6 | [UTSAZZUY | DECAL, BED/LATCH WARNING ...oooooeceosoeeeeseeeessseeeseseees oo eseeesssseees e 1 1
7 | moTssYg DECAL, CARRYALL | (DRIVER SIDE) w..vvvooooe oo 1 1
7 | M3 DECAL, CARRYALL | (PASSENGER SIDE) oo 1 i
7 | =3 DECAL, CARRYALL Il (DRIVER SIDE) w.ovvvvoooooooeoooeoeoeeeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeee e 1 i
7 | mos3m. DECAL, CARRYALL Il (PASSENGER SIDE) oo 1 .
7 | 1016086 DECAL, CARRYALL Il PLUS (DRIVER SIDE) ..ovvvooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
7 | 1016085 DECAL, CARRYALL Il PLUS (PASSENGER SIDE) w..vovvvooooooooeooeoeeoeeeoeoeeoen i 1
7 | [UT9ZZ5UZ | DECAL, CARRYALL TURF Il (GREEN STRIPE) (DRIVER SIDE) w..ooovvooeecrossesene i 1
7 | [UT9ZZ501 | DECAL, CARRYALL TURF Il (GREEN STRIPE) (PASSENGER SIDE) ...oooorreeo 1 1
8 | [MUTOZBZZOT | DECAL, CARRYALL TURF Il wooooooeoooooeoesooeeesesessesseessesessssseesssseesseserssssees s 2 | 2
9 | [OTYBUTON | DECAL, VEHICLE LOADING (CARRYALL | ONLY) wooooiocoroseeeeeseseeresssseeeseesseee 1 i
9 | [UTUEUZTT | DECAL, VEHICLE LOADING (CARRYALL Il, TURF I, AND Il PLUS) wrrooroccorreseo i 1

Page 4-3


.?sku=101825101
.?sku=101825102
.?sku=101693201
.?sku=101553901
.?sku=101609401
.?sku=101543701
.?sku=1015397
.?sku=1015396
.?sku=1015394
.?sku=1015395
.?sku=101972502
.?sku=101972501
.?sku=101973701
.?sku=101960101
.?sku=101960201

KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN - DO NOT TIP - KEEP VENT CAPS TIGHT AND LEVEL

DANGER / POISON

NO

BATTERY DANGER DECAL

ELECTRIC
VEHICLE

GASOLINE
VEHICLE

PERIODIC SERVICE
SCHEDULE DECAL

Periodic Service Schedule

Service
1. Check Engine Oil Level

2. Change Engine Oil and
Filter

3. Check and Clean
Air Fitter Element"

4, Change Air Filter!

5. Check Tire Pressure

6. Replace Fuel Filters

7. Check/Fill Transaxle

*Whichever comes first

TFor easy access to air fitter housing,
remove the intake hose from the front of the housing.

INGERSOLL-RAND
DECAL
POTENTIOMETER CAUTION DECAL

(ON WIPER SWITCH COVER)
HOT MANIFOLD AND

® DO NOT OPERATE VEHICLE

WITHOUT COVER IN PLACE. MUFFLER DECAL
® DO NOT DIRECT WATER

STREAM AT THIS SWITCH. CCl 1016109-01

(CARRYALL | ONLY)

CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY

GASOLINE DANGER DECAL E l Rotating parts
0
A WARNING ﬁ manilo}I{d&TmMIer

+ GASOLINE EXPLOSION / FIRE.
« CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH. KEEP CLEAR _ cci 101560501
« NO SMOKING, SPARKS, OR OPEN FLAME.

CRERUELNG. e erssgen (ON STARTER/GENERATOR
AND ENGINE)

TRAILER HITCH
DECAL

NOTICE

MAXIMUM TONGUE

WEIGHT - 150 Ibs.
CCI 1011553

FRAME GROUND WARNING DECAL

Regular Interval
Monthly

First 100 Hours - * Then
One Year or 200 hours.

One Year Under Normal Use

Six Months Under Dusty Conditions
*Two Years or 300 Hours (ON FRAM E)
Monthly (See Manual)
*Two Years or 300 Hours
*One Year or 150 Hours

/\ WARNING

(ON INTAKE BOX)
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SAFETY DECALS—
CARRYALL L, II, TURF Il, AND Il PLUS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | momssn DECAL, BATTERY DANGER/POISON ...oooroo oo 1
2 | [OTIZTITTY | DECAL, INGERSOLL-RAND w...oooooooeeeossoseeensseseesssssseessesessessssssseesessessesessesseene 2 | 2
3 | [UTETOZUY | DECAL, POTENTIOMETER CAUTION (CARRYALL | ONLY) weooooroeereroscrossssenes 1
4 | [UTSAZETY | DECAL, GASOLINE DANGER -....coooooeoossooeeessseessseeesssseesssseesseseesseseressseessese 1
5 | [UTOE050Y | DECAL, HOT MANIFOLD AND MUFFLER ..oooooocooroeeeeseeeeseseesssseeesessessesseesese 2
6 | moIss DECAL, TRAILER HITCH (CARRYALL II, TURF 1l AND [l PLUS) ©.ooovvoooorroe 1 1
7 | [OTITEZOY | DECAL, FRAME GROUND .....ooooooooeeeoesoeeeeessesseesessssesssesesessesssseesessssesesessseeee 1
8 | 1019443-01 | DECAL, PERIODIC SERVICE SCHEDULE .....ooooooooooooooeoeoeooooeoeeeeoeeoeeeeeoeeeeoo 1
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GASOLINE VEHICLE

/A WARNING

READ AND FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND THE OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING VEHICLE. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN
CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

« Operation from driver side by authorized persons only
and only in designated areas - not on public roads.

« DO NOT start vehicle until all occupants (two (2) per seat
maximum) are seated.

« Remain seated with entire body inside vehicle and hold
on to seat handle or handrail at all times.

« Drive slowly in turns and straight up and down slopes.

« Never stand in front of or behind vehicle.

« DO NOT operate while under the influence of alcohol or

rugs.
« DO NOT leave children unattended on vehicle at any time.
CCl 1019606-01

DRIVER/PASSENGER
WARNING DECAL

VEHICLE LOADING DECAL

« Vehicle rated capacity - 1500 Ibs. on level surface only.
Weight to include passengers, cargo bed load, and
gross trailer weight. See Owner's Manual.

« Maximum cargo load - 1000 Ibs. Weight to include cargo
bed load (500 Ibs. MAX) and gross trailer weight.

« Maximum trailer hitch tongue weight - 150 Ibs.

VEHICLE
LOADING

Read Owner's Manual
‘and warnings on dash.
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KEY SWITCH
DECAL

ELECTRIC VEHICLE

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS DECAL

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

* Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.
« Study and understand controls.
* Make sure wheels are turned in desired direction.
« Turn key to “ON” position and be sure nothing is in your path.
* While vehicle is stopped, select direction by placing

shift lever or switch in desired position:
F-Forward  N-Neutral R - Reverse (Buzzer will sound)
« Vehicle will start moving when accelerator pedal is depressed.
« Slowly depress accelerator pedal to increase speed. Park brake il
release when accelerator pedal is depressed.
« To stop, release accelerator pedal and depress brake pedal.
« After stopping, firmly depress park brake until it locks.
« Place forward and reverse switch in neutral position.
Turn key “OFF” and remove key when not in use.
co 101621601

ELECTRIC VEHICLE

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

* Read Owner's Manual and safety warnings located on dash panel prior to driving.
« Study and understand controls.
* To start engine:

- Place shift lew

~ Depress brake pedal.

~ Turn key switch to “START” position and release.
* To operate vehicle:

- Make sure wheels are tumed in desired direction.

- Be sure nothing i in your path.

'~ Neutral position.

— While vehicle is stopped, select vehicle direction by placing
shift lever or switch in desired position.

F-Forward  N-Neutral R~ Reverse (Buzzer will sound)
- Park brake will reease when accelerator pedal is pushed.
~ Slowly push accelerator pedal to increase speed.
- Accelerator pedal must be released to shift vehicle to neutral.
* To stop vehicle:

- Release accelerator pedal and push brake pedal,
- After stopping, frmly push park brake until tlocks.
—Turn key to “OFF” position, remove key and place shift

lever in straight up neutral position when not in use.

el 101693201

GASOLINE VEHICLE

/\ WARNING

/
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CCl11016094-01

CRUSH AREA
DECAL

/

Cargo should be evenly spread over the floor of the
cargo bed as far forward as possible and secured.

For vehicle stability, when fully loaded, drive slowly
and avoid stopping on or backing down steep hills.
Avoid top heavy loads. See Owner's Manual.

When driving on uneven terrain or down steep hills,
reduce speed and load. CC11019600-01



SAFETY DECALS—

CARRYALL VI
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | 1019606-01 | DECAL, DRIVER/PASSENGER WARNING ..oooooioccooooooeoeeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
2 | [OTBZETON | DECAL, KEY SWITCH weooooooreeeeosoeseesssssseeessssssessssssssssessssessssssseesesssssesessssseees i
2 | [OTBZETOZ | DECAL, KEY SWITCH woooooooroeeroeooseesesssseesssessesssssssesseessssessesssseesesssssesesessseeee 1
3 | 1016216-01 | DECAL, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS oooooooioooooeooooeeoooeoeoeoooeoeeeeeee oo i
3 | [UTBYZZUY | DECAL, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS oooooccosoocoososeessosesssseeesseseesseseesssseessees 1
4 | [OTEUZZTT | DECAL, CRUSH AREA ...oooooooioooeoooeeessosoeesssessesssssssessssssssessssssseesesssssesese oo 2 | 2
5 | [UTIBOUTY | DECAL, VEHICLE LOADING ..oooooooooeoossosoeemssssseesesssseessesssessesssseesesssssesesessseees 1 i
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NOTICE

Do not operate vehicle without this cover properly installed.

See vehicle Maintenance and Service Manual before servicing. /N DANGER / POISON

CCl 1019315-01

ELECTRICAL COMPONENT
COVER CAUTION DECAL
(ON COVER)

CAN CAUSE
BLINDNESS OR

i ‘
i HRER o

KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN - DO NOT TIP - KEEP VENT CAPS TIGHT AND LEVEL

BATTERY DANGER DECAL

e (ON FRAME)
T1]{[Hq o Nor usk as crounD

BED LOAD
CCl 1019646-01
= WARNING DECAL
ELECTRICAL COMPONENT N\
MOUNTING PLATE NOTICE N /N WARNING

(ON PLATE) Riding in cargo bed

can cause severe injury
or death.

Do not ride in cargo bed.
CCl 1015539-01

ELECTRI
VEHICL

m

SIDE FRONT
DECAL

/N WARNING

Bed can tip up unexpectedly.
Can cause severe injury.

Bed hold down bolts must
be fastened.

BED BOLT
WARNING DECAL

INGERSOLL-RAND CARRYALL VI
DECAL DECAL

CC11017078-01

/\ WARNING

« GASOLINE EXPLOSION / FIRE.

« CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

« NO SMOKING, SPARKS, OR OPEN FLAME.

« STOP ENGINE, ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE
REFUELING. CC| 1015476-01

GASOLINE DANGER DECAL
(ON FRAME ADJACENT

TO FUEL TANK) HOT MANIFOLD AND

@ MUFFLER DECAL

/N WARNING

CAN CAUSE SEVERE INJURY

GASOLINE
VEHICLE

E.a Moving parts

Y .
manifold & muffler

KEEP CLEAR ccCl1019605-01

STARTER/GENERATOR
AND ENGINE)

Periodic Service Schedule

Service Regular Interval
1. Check Engine Ol Level Monthly
2. Change Engine Oil and First 100 Hours - * Then
Filter One Year or 200 hours.
3. Check and Clean One Year Under Normal Use
Air Filter Elementt Six Months Under Dusty Conditions
4, Change Air Filter! *Two Years or 300 Hours
5. Check Tire Pressure Monthly (See Manual)
6. Replace Fuel Filters *Two Years or 300 Hours
7. Check / Fill Transaxle *One Year or 150 Hours
*Whichever comes first
TFor easy access to airfiter housing,
L remove the intake hose from the front of the housing. ) FRAME GROUND WARNING DECAL

PERIODIC SERVICE /\ WARNING
SCHEDULE DECAL
(ON INTAKE BOX)

(ON FRAME)
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SAFETY DECALS—

CARRYALL VI
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTIEEETY | DECAL, NO GROUND ooooooooroeceeseeesseeeeeseeseessesessesessseeesssssesessseeeseseres e 1
2 | [OTYSTEOY | DECAL, COMPONENT COVER .oooooeeooososeeessseseesssssseessssssesessssseesessssseseseesseees i
3 | mmssm DECAL, BATTERY DANGER/POISON .ooooooooooeoooeoeoeeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeee i
4 | [OTEBBTTY | DECAL, BED LOAD ooooeooooooceosooeeeseseeseeseeessseeessseeesseseeessseeeeseseesseseres e 1 1
5 | 1017078-01 | DECAL, BED BOLT woooooooeoooeeooeoeeeoeeeoeeoeeeeeoeeeee s eeeeeee e eeeeee e 1 1
6 | [UTEYZT0Z | DECAL, CARRYALL VI (DRIVER SIDE) cooooocooooooeeosssoesssssserssssssesessessesesessseens 1 i
7 | [OUTEYZT0T | DECAL, CARRYALL VI (PASSENGER SIDE) oooeoooooesceeeesesereseessesessssesesessseee 1 i
8 | [UTOZITOY | DECAL, INGERSOLL-RAND ...oooioooosoeceosseeeessseeessseesseseeessseeeeseseeesseseees e 2 | 2
9 | MBSy DECAL, SIDE PANEL ...ooooooooeeeoe oo 4| 4
10 | [OTSEZEUY | DECAL, GASOLINE DANGER ....ooooooooerosseseoeessessesessssseessesssesesssssseessessesees s 1
11 | [OTIEUSTY | DECAL, HOT MANIFOLD AND MUFFLER ....ooooooooeeeesesseeessesseresssssseeeeesesses s 2
12 | [OTITBZUY | DECAL, FRAME GROUND WARNING ..oooooooeoosoeeeessesseees e eees e esennee e 1
13 | 1019443-01 | DECAL, PERIODIC SERVICE SCHEDULE .....oooooooooeeooeeeeeoee oo 1
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BRAKES, PEDAL,
AND CABLE ASSEMBLIES







REAR BRAKE ASSEMBLY, SELF-ADJUSTING—

CARRYALL
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
[UTBZ3307 | CLUSTER, PASSENGER SIDE BRAKE (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 9) wooooocceerrree 1 1
UTBZ3303 | CLUSTER, DRIVER SIDE BRAKE (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 9) wroeeoccreeescerssessrrrsn i 1
1 | morezavon ASSEMBLY, BACKING PLATE, PASSENGER SIDE

(INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3 AND 4) oo 1 i
1 | mrezavog ASSEMBLY, BACKING PLATE, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3AND 4) .. | 1 1
2 | [oTBTESTY MECHANISM, ADJUSTING, PASSENGER SIDE .vvvvvooooooooooooeoeoeooo 1 1
2 | [UTBTERTR MECHANISM, ADJUSTING, DRIVER SIDE ...ovoooroe oo 1 1
3 | [moTEzZSTol WASHER oo oo 1 1
4 | moTEZSETY WASHER, PLATE oo eeseee oo 1 i
5 | [oTOSSQ COVER, DUST oo 1 1
6 | moTEZEZOl PACKAGE, BRAKE SHOE (FOUR PIECES) -....ovvoooooeeeoeeoeoeoeeeeeee e 1 1
7 | moTIEsR KIT, SHOE RETAINER (FOUR PIECES) wvvvvovoooooooeoeooeoeeoeeoeoeoeeeooeeeeeee oo 1 i
8 | [UTBTEITY PACKAGE, BRAKE SPRING (FOUR PIECES) oo i 1
9 | 1018155-01 ASSEMBLY, LEVER, PASSENGER SIDE +....ooooooooooooooeeeooeooeoeoeoeoeooeeeeeeoeeeeo 1 :
9 | 1018155-02 ASSEMBLY, LEVER, DRIVER SIDE oo oo 1 1
10 | s NUT, HEX HEAD LOCK, GRADE 8, 5/16 - 24 ———ror+++r oo 8 | 8
11 | [oTas3 BOLT, BRAKE CLUSTER MOUNTING wovvvvooooooeoooeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeoens s | 8
12 | [oTUEZY PIN, CLEVIS, 5/16 rooeoeeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeoeoeeee oo oo 2 | 2
13 | [pOOTU3S PIN, COTTER, 3/32 X 1 ooovvveoeoeoee e eeoeeeeeee oo eeeseee oo eeeeeeeee e 2 | 2

14 | 1019008-01 | HANGER, BRAKE CABLE (GASOLINE VEHICLE ONLY) wooooooooooooooeooooeoeo 2
14 | [oT=z0Y HANGER, BRAKE CABLE (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) wrvvoooooooeoeoeooooo 2
15 | [OTZITITT | DRUM, BRAKE ..oooooeoosoceesseeessseesseseesseseeessesesessseeessseeseseseees e ssres e 2
16 | mOTIZZg E=CLIP, 1/2 1o oo eeeee oo 2 | 2
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REAR BRAKE ASSEMBLY, MANUALLY ADJUSTED—
CARRYALL II, TURF I, Il PLUS AND VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
076573 CLUSTER, PASSENGER SIDE BRAKE, WITHOUT BRAKE DRUM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 14) vovvoooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeoeoeeeeoeeoeoeeeoeoeeee oo 1 1
076557 CLUSTER, DRIVER SIDE BRAKE, WITHOUT BRAKE DRUM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 14) wovvoooooooeoeooeeooeoeeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeooeeeeeoeee e 1 1
1 | 1011494 PLATE, BACKING, DRIVER SIDE .....ooooooooooooooooeoeoeoeeeeoeeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 i
1 | mmoa PLATE, BACKING, PASSENGER SIDE ...oooooooooooooeooeeoeeeeoeoeooeoeoeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee 1 i
> | morEsy KIT, BRAKE ACTUATOR ..o 1 1
3 | [orTEsy KIT, ANCHOR BODY (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 - 9) oo 1 1
4 | @I NUT, MB X 1 oooooeooooeoeooooeoeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 2 2
5 | 0000451 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 oo 2 2
6 N/A PISTON, ANCHOR oooeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeeoeeoeeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeo 2 2
7 N/A BOLT, ADJUSTMENT oo, 1 1
8 N/A BODY, ANCHOR .....ooooooooooooooeooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
9 | M=o CAP, ADJUSTMENT BOLT oo 1 1
10 | moTTEE3TY PACKAGE, BRAKE SHOE (FOUR PIECES) wrvvooo oo 1 1
11 | [oTTEEg KIT, SHOE RETAINER (FOUR PIECES) wovvvoooooooeeoooeoeeeeooeoeeeeeooeoeeeee oo 1 1
12 | moTIEEa PACKAGE, BRAKE SPRING (FOUR PIECES) wvvvovvvoooooooeoeoeooeoeooeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeoeee 1 1
13 N/A ARM, BRAKE LEVER .oooooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeo 1 1
14 010850 COVER, DUST .ottt e et e e e e et e e e e e e e aban e e e e eenneees 1 1
15 | [OTIE03 KIT, EQUALIZER AND PIVOT LIMITER (INCLUDES ITEMS 16, 17 AND 18) ........ 2 2
16 | [oTOSZY PIN, CLEVIS, 5/16 oroooeeoeeoeoeoeeoeoeoeoeeoeeeeeeoeeoeoeoeee oo 2 2
17 | pooTORS PIN, COTTER, 3/32 X 1 oo oo e 2 2
18 | moTIZTY E-CLIP, 1/2 oo 2 2
19 | oSz NUT, CONE LOCK, GRADE 8, 5/16 = 24 .oooooooooooooeooeoeooeoeoeoeooeoeeoeoeoeoeooeooeoeoeoeooo 8 8
20 | morETs BOLT, BRAKE CLUSTER MOUNTING ..ooooooooooooooooeoeoeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 8 8
21 | [OTZITIIOY | DRUM, BRAKE w..oooooooooeoeeeoeeeesseeeesssesseesessseses s esesssstessessssseseseseeessessseeee e 2 2
22 | morEzoR HANGER, BRAKE CABLE ..o oo 2 2
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BRAKE PEDAL AND CABLE ASSEMBLY—
VEHICLE WITH 2-WHEEL BRAKING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | 0001242 NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 -ooveeoooeeeeeeee oo eeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeee e eeeee oo 1 1
2 | [OTBEEZTY | SPACER, EQUALIZER ...ooooooooeoeoeseseeesssseeesssesseessssssesssesssessssssseesesssssesessssseees 2 | 2
3 | mmrEm KIT, EQUALIZER AND PIVOT LIMITER (INCLUDES ITEM 4) ..o i 1
4 N/A PIN, EQUALIZER PIVOT ooooooooeooeoeoeooeoeeeeeooeoeoeeeoeeeeee oo 1 1
5 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 evvvvoreee oo 5 | 5
6 | Moo KIT, BRAKE CABLE, REAR (INCLUDES ITEMS 7 = Q) wvvoooooooooooeooeoeoeoee 2 | 2
7 | mmrm E-CLIP, /2 oo 2 | 2
8 | pUUTDIS PIN, COTTER, B/32 X 1 ooooovoooooeoooeoeeee oo oo eeeeeseeeeoeeeeee e 2 | 2
9 | [moToEzg PIN, CLEVIS, 5/16 voeeeoosoeeeeoeeeeee e eeeeeeee s eeeeeee s eeeee e 2 | 2
10 | [UTI5EUUY | KIT, BRAKE PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 11 - 16, 19 AND 32) w.ooovooicorserree s i 1
1 | [oTss3y SPRING, BRAKE RETURN .ovvooooo oo 1 i
12 | 0007716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 - 16 X 1/2 wovvvvoooeeeooooeoooeoooo 4 | a4
13 | [oT38EY PAD, BRAKE PEDAL ......oooo oo oeeoeo oo eoeeeee e eeoeeeee e eeee oo eeeeee s 1 1
14 | [OTIS3TON ROD, EQUALIZER (CARRYALL | ONLY) wevvvvooooo oo 1 i
14 | 1019531-02 ROD, EQUALIZER (CARRYALL 11 ONLY) vvvoooooooeoooeoeoeeoeooeoeooeeeeeeoe 1 i
15 | 1019530-01 BOLT, HEX HEAD SHOULDER, 3/8 X 1 wvvvvvoooooooeoeeeoeooeooeeoeooeoeeeeoooeeeeee oo 1 i
16 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 +evvvooeoeoeeeoe oo 1 1
MUTIBZ7-02 | KIT, PARK BRAKE LATCH (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 - 21
AND ITEM 25 ON PAGE 5-13) vvvvvoooooooooooeoeoeeooooeoeoeoeeeeeee oo 1 i
17 N/A ROD AND PAWL oo 1 1
18 | [moT7oZg PIN, COTTER, 7/64 X 1/2 wovroeeeoeeeoeo oo eeeeeee s eee e 1 1
19 | moToBTg NUT, PUSH, 5/16 oo oo eeeeee oo 1 i
20 SLEEVE, PARK BRAKE ROD .orooo oo 1 i
21 | 1010932 JOINT, BALL, 1/4 = 28 ooooooooeoeoeoeeeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeoee oo 1 1
22 | [oUTOUS3 SPRING, PARK BRAKE TORSION ..o+ eeooooo oo 1 1
23 | [oToEz SPACER, PARK BRAKE ......ooooooooo oo oo eeeseeee oo 1 i
24 | moTUBE BUMPER, RUBBER -......oooooooooo oo eoeoeoeoeeeee oo 1 i
25 | 0001028 NUT, HEX, 174 = 20 oo 1 1
26 | [OUTTA0Y PACKAGE, BRAKE MOUNTING BLOCK (CONTAINS UPPER AND LOWER
FOR LEFT AND RIGHT SIDES) vvvvvooooooooeoeooeoeeeooooeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeooeoeeeeeoeoee 1 :
27 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 1 oeooooooeeeeoeeee oo eeeeeeee e eeeeee e eeseeee oo 4| 4
28 | moTomz SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 = 18 X 2 1/2 wovvvoooooooeoeoeooeoeeoeoeooeoeeoooeeeeeoee 4 | a4
20 | Mo KIT, PARK BRAKE PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 30 - 33) wovovoooooeooeooeoooeoeo 1 1
30 | pODTORZ BUSHING, NYLON oo 2 | 2
31 | 0007716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 <16 X 172 evvvoooooeeoooeoeoeooooo 2 | 2
32 | momssm NUT, PUSH, B/8 oo oo 1 1
33 | mossm PAD, PARK BRAKE ... oo oo oo ee oo 1 i
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BRAKE PEDAL AND CABLE ASSEMBLY—
VEHICLE WITH 4-WHEEL BRAKING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | 0001242 NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 -ooveeoooeeeeeeee oo eeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeee e eeeee oo 1 1
2 | [OTBEEZTY | SPACER, EQUALIZER ...ooooooooeoeoeseseeesssseeesssesseessssssesssesssessssssseesesssssesessssseees 2 | 2
3 | mmrEm KIT, EQUALIZER AND PIVOT LIMITER (INCLUDES ITEM 4) ..o i 1
4 N/A PIN, EQUALIZER PIVOT ooooooooeooeoeoeooeoeeeeeooeoeoeeeoeeeeee oo 1 1
5 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 evvvvoreee oo 5 | 5
6 | Moo KIT, BRAKE CABLE, REAR (INCLUDES ITEMS 8 = 10) wovvvoooooee oo 2 | 2
7 | [UTBZEETY | KIT, BRAKE CABLE, FRONT (INCLUDES ITEMS 8 - 10) wroovicevoeesceresssscrrsesssene 2 | 2
8 | morrrry E-CLIP, /2 oo oo oo 2 | 2
9 | pooTo3g PIN, COTTER, B/32 X 1 oooooeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeeeee e seeseeeeeee e 2 | 2
10 | moToSZy PIN, CLEVIS, 5/16 oo oeoeeeeoee oo eeeeeeeee e 2 | 2
11 | [OT95E0UY | KIT, BRAKE PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 12 - 18, 22 AND 85) +...ooovosocereses e 1 1
12 | [oT=s3Y SPRING, BRAKE RETURN oovvooooooeoeoooeoeoeeoeooeoeeooeoeee oo 1 1
13 | 0007716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 - 16 X 1/2 w.vvvvvvooeeoooeoeoeoeeoooo 4 | a4
14 | moT38EY PAD, BRAKE PEDAL -...ovooooo oo oo 1 i
15 | 1019530-01 BOLT, HEX HEAD SHOULDER, 3/8 X 1 wvvvvvoooooooooeeooooeoeoeoeoooeoeeooeeeeee oo 2 | 2
16 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 +rvvooeeee oo 2 | 2
17 | [oTes3TON ROD, EQUALIZER, FRONT ..ooooore oo eoeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeee e 1 1
18 | 1019531-02 ROD, EQUALIZER, REAR (CARRYALL Il AND Il PLUS) wvvvvoooooe oo i 1
19 | 1019531-03 | ROD, EQUALIZER, REAR (CARRYALL VI ) coooooooooooooeooeeeoeoeoeoeeoeoeoeeeoeoeeo 1 i
MUTIBZ7-03 | KIT, PARK BRAKE LATCH (INCLUDES ITEMS 20 - 24
AND ITEM 25 ON PAGE 5-13) -.vvoovooooeeeeeoee oo eeeeeeeee oo 1 1
20 N/A ROD AND PAWL oo oo 1 i
21 | Mooz PIN, COTTER, 7/64 X 1/2 woooooeeoeooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeee oo 1 i
22 | morUB; NUT, PUSH, 5/16 orreoeooeeeoeee oo 1 1
23 SLEEVE, PARK BRAKE ROD +.....eoooooo o eeeee oo eeeeee oo 1 1
24 | 1010932 JOINT, BALL, 1/4 = 28 oo oo 1 i
25 | [oToT=z3 SPRING, PARK BRAKE TORSION .o 1 i
26 | [oToEZ SPACER, PARK BRAKE .....ooooooooeoooooeoeoeooeoeoeoeooe oo 1 1
27 | [oToB BUMPER, RUBBER .....vooosoo e eeooe oo eoeeeee oo eeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 1
28 | 0001028 NUT, HEX, 1/4 = 20 oo oeeeeee oo 1 1
20 | oD PACKAGE, BRAKE MOUNTING BLOCK (CONTAINS UPPER AND LOWER
FOR LEFT AND RIGHT SIDES) - eovooeooooooooooooeoeeoeooeoeeeeo oo 1 i
30 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 1rvvoeeo oo oo eoeooeoeeeee oo 4| 4
31 | oIz SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 = 18 X 2 1/2 wovvoooooooeoeeoooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoooeeeeeeeee 4| a4
32 | [T KIT, PARK BRAKE PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 33 = 86) weovvvvoereeoeeoeoee oo 1 1
33 | pooTU33 BUSHING, NYLON oo 2 | 2
34 | 0007716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 -16 X 1/2 vvvvvvvvooeeeooooeoeoeoooo 2 | 2
3% | [UIZEM NUT, PUSH, B/8 oooooeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeoeoeeeeoeeoeeeee oo 1 1
3 | [UT3BM PAD, PARK BRAKE ..-..oooooo oo oo oo oo 1 1
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FRONT BRAKE ASSEMBLY—
VEHICLE WITH 4-WHEEL BRAKING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
076573 CLUSTER, PASSENGER SIDE BRAKE, WITHOUT BRAKE DRUM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 14) oovooooooeoeooeoeeoeeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeees 1 1
076557 CLUSTER, DRIVER SIDE BRAKE, WITHOUT BRAKE DRUM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 14) wovvoooooooeoeooeeooeoeeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeooeeeeeoeee e 1 1
1 | mmsa PLATE, BACKING, PASSENGER SIDE ..oovoooooooooooeoeoeeeoeeeeoeoeooeoeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee 1 i
1 | 1011494 PLATE, BACKING, DRIVER SIDE ....oooooooooooooooooeooeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 1
> | mormEsy KIT, BRAKE ACTUATOR ..o 1 1
3 | [orTEsy KIT, ANCHOR BODY (INCLUDES ITEMS 4 - 9) oo 1 1
4 | @I NUT, MB X 1 oooooeooooeoeooooeoeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 2 2
5 | 0000451 WASHER, LOCK, 1/4 oo 2 2
6 N/A PISTON, ANCHOR oooeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeeoeeoeeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeo 2 2
7 N/A BOLT, ADJUSTMENT oo, 1 1
8 N/A BODY, ANCHOR .....ooooooooooooooeooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
9 | M=o CAP, ADJUSTMENT BOLT oo 1 1
10 | moTTEE3TY PACKAGE, BRAKE SHOE (FOUR PIECES) wrvvooo oo 1 1
11 | [oTTEEg KIT, SHOE RETAINER (FOUR PIECES) wovvvoooooooeeoooeoeeeeooeoeeeeeooeoeeeee oo 1 1
12 | moTIEEa PACKAGE, BRAKE SPRING (FOUR PIECES) wvvvovvvoooooooeoeoeooeoeooeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeoeee 1 1
13 N/A ARM, BRAKE LEVER .oooooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeo 1 1
14 010850 COVER, DUST .ottt e et e e e e et e e e e e e e aban e e e e eenneees 1 1
15 | [UTBZZEY | KIT, BRAKE CABLE, FRONT (INCLUDES ITEMS 16, 17 AND 18) w.eoovosocrrreeernne 2 2
16 | [oTOSZY PIN, CLEVIS, 5/16 oo 2 2
17 | pooTORS PIN, COTTER, 3/32 X 1 oo oo e 2 2
18 | moTIZTY E-CLIP, 1/2 oo 2 2
10 | H018727-01 | NUT, HEX, 516 = 24 ooooooeoeoeoeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeoeee 8 8
20 | 0007174 WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 X 24 —ovvoooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 8 8
21 | 1018690-01 | WASHER, CONE .......oooooeoooeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo oo 8 8
22 | 1017232 BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16 - 24 X 1 oo oo 8 8
23 | [UTIR DRUM, BRAKE oo 2 2

Page 5-11



.?sku=1016573
.?sku=1016557
.?sku=1011154
.?sku=1011465
.?sku=1011467
.?sku=1011114
.?sku=1011303
.?sku=101146302
.?sku=1011466
.?sku=1011464
.?sku=1010850
.?sku=101874601
.?sku=1010829
.?sku=0001035
.?sku=1011779
.?sku=1011137

(=
+

1]

Page 5-12



ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSEMBLY—

ELECTRIC CARRYALL | AND ALL GASOLINE VEHICLES

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [T SUB-ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) oooo........ 1 1
2 | 1013871 PAD, PEDAL oo 1 1
3 | 0007716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 = 16 X 1/2 woovooooooooooooooeooooeoeo 4| 4
4 | 0001624 SCREW, HEX CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 1 1/2 oo 1 1
5 | 0000334 WASHER, FLAT, B/8 —ooooooeooeooeoeoeeoeoeooeeeeeeeoeeeee oo 2 2
6 | 1017325 ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR PIVOT ROD ..o 1 1
7 | ooos754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 16 oo 2 2
8 | 101818801 | STUD, BALL oo, 1 1
o | mIrEa BEARING, PIVOT SUPPORT oo 1 1
10 | [MOTIBEBTTY | NUT, FLANGE, 1/4 - 28 ooooccooooeoeeesoeeeeeesessesessessesessesseessesssesesssssseessesessse s 1 1
11 | [OTBTZETY | RETAINER, SPRING wooooooicooososeeeesesssessesesseesessesesessessesssssssseseesssssesseesessee s 1 1
12 | 1017962-01 | SPRING, RETURN oooooooooooeoeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
13 | moIEmE OO RLa = 1N c N 1 1
14 | moTZ3sg BUMPER, RETURN SPRING ... . .ooooeoooooooeoeooeoooeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo oo 1 1
15 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 wovvooeeeeeeoeeeoeoeooeoeooeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe 1 1
16 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ..o 1 1
17 | 1018719-01 | ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR ROD (ELECTRIC CARRYALL | ONLY)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 18 AND 19) oo 1
17 | 1019124-01 | ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR ROD (GASOLINE CARRYALL | ONLY)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 18 AND 19) oo 1
17 | [UTBZZUY | ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR ROD (GASOLINE CARRYALL II, TURF Ii
AND [l PLUS) (INCLUDES ITEMS 18 AND 19) ovvooooooooeoeooeooeoeeoooeoeeooeoeo 1
17 | [OUTBZa7rU3 | ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR ROD (GASOLINE CARRYALL VI ONLY)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 18 AND 19) oo 1
18 | moTIUS3 NUT, UNF HEX JAM, 1/4 = 28 oo 2 2
19 | T3 JOINT, SPRING-LOADED BALL oo 2 2
20 | mTIZoY SPACER oo 1 1
21 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 woooooooeoeoeoeoeoeeeeoeoeoeoeeeeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 4| 4
22 | moTaoog WASHER, FLAT, TYPE B, 1/4 wooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 4| 4
23 | moTTET SUPPORT, ACCELERATOR PIVOT ROD ..oooooooooooooeoeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeoeeeee 2 2
24 | [UIBEIZTY | SCREW, HEX CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 1 1/8 oooooooceeeoseesesseessesessesseesseseeesssseesseseressseee 4| 4
MUTTB7703 | KIT, PARK BRAKE LATCH (INCLUDES ITEM 25 AND ITEMS 17 - 21 ON
PAGE 5-7) wooooeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
25 N/A ASSEMBLY, BACHET ooooeeeeeeeoeeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeo 1 1
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ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSEMBLY—
ELECTRIC CARRYALL Il AND VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | [T SUB-ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR PEDAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 8) ............. 1
2 | 1013871 PAD, PEDAL .ooooooo oo oo i
3 | 0007716 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX WASHER HEAD, #10 - 16 X 1/2 wovvvvvooeeoooooeoeooooo 4
4 | 0001624 SCREW, HEX CAP, 3/8 < 16 X 1 1/2 oo i
5 | 0000334 WASHER, FLAT, B/8 oo oeeeoeeoeeoeeeee oo eeeeeeee s eeeeee e eseeee s 2
6 | 1017325 ASSEMBLY, ACCELERATOR PIVOT ROD ..ovvvoooooooeooeeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeee e i
7 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 1rrrreee oo i
8 | [UTBEZUTY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 1 3/8 weovoroocersosoeeeseseessseeeessseesseseeessseeessees 2
o | mirEa BEARING, PIVOT SUPPORT .....ooooooo oo 1
10 | moTEEE] NUT, FLANGE LOCK, 1/4 = 20 1rrrrooo oo i
11 | [OTBTZETY | RETAINER, SPRING .ooooooieoooseseeoeeessessesessessessesesessesseesesssseseessssseeseesessee e i
12 | 1017962-01 | SPRING, RETURN w.o.ooooooooooeoeoeooeoeeeeoeoeeoeeeeoe oo 1
13 | moIEmE CUP, SPRING: «.-oeoeooeoeoeeeeee oo eeee e 1
14 | moTZ3Eg BUMPER, RETURN SPRING oo i
15 | [oT7ang LEVER, ACTUATOR ..o i
16 | [OTBOAZOY | WASHER, PLASTIC, 1/2 ooooooooooeoessosoeessessesessesessesssseesssseseseesseseeessesesses s 1
17 | O3 COVER, ACCELERATOR ..ooso e oeeeoeoe oo 1
18 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 worrooooeeooooeeoeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 5
19 | [oTEDDg WASHER, FLAT, TYPE B, 1/4 w.ooooooooooooeoeoeooeoeoeoeeeo oo 4
20 | [UTBUZZTY | SCREW, HI-LO HEX HEAD, #8 - 18 X 1/2 woovvooooeeesoeseeessesseesesesseesesesseesee e 2
21 | [oTTEm! SUPPORT, ACCELERATOR PIVOT ROD ..oooooee oo 1
22 | [UTBETITY | SCREW, HEX CAP, 1/4 - 20 X 1 1/8 weovvoosoceresesseeessssseesssssseesssesssessseseeeessssseeees 4
MUTTBZ7-03 | KIT, PARK BRAKE LATCH (INCLUDES ITEM 23 AND ITEMS 17 - 21 ON

PAGE 5-7) wooooooeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeooee oo oo 1

23 N/A ASSEMBLY, RATCHET ...oovoooo oo oo eeeeee e eeeee oo 1
24 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 X 16 wrrrrrree oo 2
25 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 wrrroee oo oo oo oeoeoeeeee oo i
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FRONT AND REAR SUSPENSION

STEERING,
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STEERING COLUMN

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | momsssy JOINT, COMPOUND STEERING (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 AND 3) ....ooooooroooeon. 1 1
> | mirz=m SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M8 X 1.25 X 30MM v+ 3| 3
3 | 0007174 WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 11 oeoeeeoeeooe oo oo 3| 3
4 | 1019848-01 | KIT, STEERING COLUMN, MOUNTING BRACKET woooooooooeoooooeoeoeoooeoeoeooeooo 1 .
5 | [oTeEE3 SCREW, PHILLIPS, TYPE A, #12 - 11 X 5/8 woovoeeeooceeoooeeeeooeeeee oo 2 | 2
6 | moTEZEY SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD THREAD FORMING, 5/16 - 18 X 2 +....oovvvoooorrro.. 2 | 2
7 | 0000334 WASHER, FLAT, B/8 —ooooooeoooeoeoeeeoeoeoeoeeeeeoeoeeeee oo oo 4| 4
8 | MuIBTE3 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 = 16 X 7 vooooooooooeooooeoeeeeoeooeoeoeeeeeeoeeee oo 2 | 2
9 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 = 16 .evvvooroeeeoeeeeeseoeseeeeees s eeeeeee oo 2 | 2
10 | moTazsy SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD THREAD FORMING, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 ...ovvvvvvovro.. 1 1
11 | [oTTEYY WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 wrvroee oo oo oo 1 1
12 | [oTZaug BOOT, STEERING COLUMN oo 1 1
13 | 1016181 ASSEMBLY, STEERING COLUMN (INCLUDES ITEMS 14 - 23) ....oooooooroooeeo. 1 1
14 | moTZEUY RING, RETAINING: oo ooooooeeeoeeeoe oo 1 i
15 | [oTZENa WASHER, STEEL, 5/8 oo oo 1 i
16 | moTEZT SPRING, COMPRESSION .oovoooeoeooeoooeoeoeeoeoeoeeeoeoeeee oo 1 1
17 | 1014125 WEDGE .ovoooooeoeoee oo oo eeee oo 2 | 2
18 | moTEZT ASSEMBLY, BEARING: ---veeeoeoeeeeeeeoeeeoeeee oo 2 | 2
19 | moTaTzg SEAT, BEARING ooooo oo 2 | 2
20 | moTEsEg SHAFT, STEERING COLUMN .oooooooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeoeeoeeeoeeeeee oo 1 1
21 | 1016622 COLUMN, ALUMINUM STEERING oo eeeeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeee oo 1 1
2 | 1014214 RING, RETAINING: ---eooooeoeeeoeee oo 1 i
23 | mmEzm VI = Y= (1N c W 1 i
24 | 1016263 COVER, STEERING COLUMN weeooooooeooeoeoeeeoeooeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeoeeeee oo 1 1
25 | [UTETHY WHEEL, STEERING eoooeoooeooeoeeoee oo eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeee oo 1 1
26 | mza NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/8 = 18 worvrrreee oo 1 i
27 | 1016155-02 | PLATE, SCORECARD (CARRYALL I, Il, Il PLUS AND VIY. . oooooooooooooooooooooo i 1
27 | 1016219 ASSEMBLY, SCORECARD PLATE (INCLUDES ITEMS 28 - 31)
(CARRYALL TURF 11 ONLY) -ooooooee oo 1 1
28 | moTZSEY SCREW, ROUND HEAD, #12 = 14 X 1 ooooovoooooooooeoeoeooeoeeeeeoe oo 2 | 2
20 | moTZEER SPRING, TAPERED COMPRESSION ...oooooooooooooooooeoeoeooeooeoeoeeeeeeo 2 | 2
30 | morEzma GRIP, PENCIL. vvvoeooe oo oo 2 | 2
31 | 1016154 CLIP, SCORE CARD --vv.ooeeoeoeeeeoeeeee oo eeeeeee e eeeeee e 1 1
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STEERING GEAR ASSEMBLY

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

[UTB78303 | ASSEMBLY, STEERING GEAR BOX (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 21) weeovvorocerserrrere 1 1

1| morsusg SEAL, DUST, PASSENGER SIDE ......-oeoooeooooeoeoeoeoeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeee oo 1 i
2 | 0008990 Y=Y = 1= 2 | 2
3 | morEsvzol ASSEMBLY, INNER BALL JOINT oooooooeoooeoeoeeeoeoeoeeooeoeeeee oo 1 i
4 | 1018803-01 WASHER, TAB. - ..oooooooeeoeeeoeeeoeeeeee oo eeeee e eeeee oo 1 1
5 N/A BUSHING, RACK oo oo 1 i
6 N/A 210 1222 [N R |=7-\= 1 i
7 N/A BEARING, LOWER PINION <oooooooeooooeoeeeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeee oo 1 1
8 N/A PINION, STEERING ...vvooosoe oo oo eeeeeeee e eeee e 1 1
o | muiBrvETy BEARING, UPPER PINION ...oooooooooooeoeoeoooeeoeooeoeeeee oo 1 i
10 | [oTB79TOY RING, C-TYPE STOP --oooooooeeoeeoeoeoeeeeoeeeoeeeeeoo oo 1 i
11 | 1013051 RING, SNAP oo oo ee oo 1 1
12 | moETs3 SEAL, DUST, STEERING PINION .ooorr oo 1 1
13 | moTB7IOY GUIDE, STEERING RACK .ovvoooooo oo 1 i
14 | [oTB79ETY SPRING, YOKE .oeooo oo oo 1 1
15 | [oT=0Aa NUT, LOCK, RACK SCREW. +.ovooooeooooeooeeeoeoeoeeeeeeoeoeoeee oo 1 1
16 N/A SCREW, RACK GUIDE ...oooooe oo 1 1
17 N/A RACK, STEERING ... oeoeoeeeoeeeooeeeeeeoeeeeeeee oo 1 i
18 | [OTB7IETY WASHER, STOP ..ooooeeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeo oo oo 1 1
19 | 1018796-01 RING, C-TYPE STOP .ooooooooeooeeoeoeoeeoeoeoeeoeeeee oo 1 1
20 | [oTESUUOY SEAL, DUST, DRIVER SIDE +...evveeeeoooeoeoeeeeeeoee oo eeeeeee oo 1 1
21 | 1018801-01 RING, RETAINING: ---eeoeooooeeeoeee oo 1 1
22 B753 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 38 = 16 worrooreee oo 3| 3
23 | pooTU3g PIN, COTTER, B/32 X 1 ooovvooooeooooeeeee oo oo oo 1 1
24 | 0007540 BALL JOINT, LEFT HAND THREAD (INCLUDES ITEMS 25, 26 AND 27) ............... 1 1
25 | moTERER FITTING, THREAD FORM GREASE, 1/4 = 28 1rrvooooooo oo 1 i
26 | poo7ELZ NUT, HEX SLOTTED, 3/8 = 24 wovoooooeoeooooeoeeoeoeoeoeoeeeeoeoeeeeeoeoeeeeeoeeee e 1 i
27 | o= BOOT, DUST oo oo 1 1
28 | 0007555 NUT, HEX, LEFT HAND THREAD, 1/2 < 20 rrrrooooeoooooeooeeeoe oo 1 1
20 | morzEss LINK, RACK AND PINION DRAG: ...---eeeeooeooeoe oo 1 i
30 | 1013042 NUT, HEX, M2 X 1.75 oo 1 i
31 | 0001624 BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8 16 X 1 1/2 rrrooooeooeoooooooeoeeeoeooeoeeeee oo 3| 3
32 | 0000334 WASHER, FLAT, B/8 v oeeeo oo eeeeeeeee s eeeeee e eeeeeeseeeeeeee e 3| 3
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FRONT SUSPENSION, UPPER—
VEHICLE WITH 2-WHEEL BRAKING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | momess ASSEMBLY, DELTA A-PLATE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3 AND 4) oo 2 | 2
> | moTe33 BUSHING, URETHANE ...ooooooooooooeoooeeoeeeeo oo 6 | 6
3 | moTe3m SLEEVE, DELTA OUTER .ooooooeooooooeoeoeoeoeoeeeeo oo 1 i
4 | MUTB3Ag SLEEVE, DELTA INNER ..oooooooooeoeoeeeeoeooeeoeeeoeoeoeeeoeeseee oo 2 | 2
5 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 = 16 .evvvooreee oo oeseeeeee e eeeeeee oo 8 | 8
6 | 0007539 BALL JOINT oo 1 1
7 | 0001308 NUT, HEX, 1/2 = 20 oo 1 1
8 | 0001624 BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8 16 X 1 1/2 rrrooooeooeoeooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeoeoeeeeeeeoeseee oo 2 | 2
9 | muToTsg NUT, DIMPLED LOCK, B/8 = 16 wevvvvreeeeoeeeeoe e eoeeeee s eoeeeee oo 4| 4
10 | 0002402 SCREW, HEX CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 2 1/4 oo 4| 4
11 | ooz ROD, TIE oo oo ee oo 1 1
12 | 0007555 NUT, HEX, LEFT HAND THREAD, 1/2 = 20 wovvooooo oo 1 i
13 | 0007540 BALL JOINT, LEFT HAND THREAD ..-ooooeooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
14 | moTZzEq STRAP, A-PLATE .ooooo oo oo eeeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
15 | [oTEZsg SHOCK ABSORBER, FRONT ovooooo oo 2 | 2
16 | [OTOT3 PLATE, SPRING MOUNTING v oo 1 1
17 | [OTUZO0 BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8 < 16 X 4 1/& o eeeoeeoooe oo 4| 4
18 | [moTE38Y ASSEMBLY, DELTA SHOCK AND GEAR SUPPORT -......ooeoooooooooeoeeoooeeeoeeeoeoenn i 1
19 | [oTIYRg SEAL, DUST oo oo 3| 3
20 | poozeLZ NUT, SLOTTED HEX, 3/8 < 24 wovooooeo oo 3| 3
21 | pooTozg PIN, COTTER, B/32 X 1 +ooovvvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeee e eeeseeeee e eeeseeee e 1 1
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FRONT SUSPENSION, LOWER—
VEHICLE WITH 2-WHEEL BRAKING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

1 | momoss ASSEMBLY, SPINDLE, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4 AND 5) w......coooo..... 1 1

> | moTusE ASSEMBLY, SPINDLE, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4 AND 5) .......... i 1

3 | 0008067 BUSHING, BRONZE SPINDLE oo 1 i

4 | 0007048 BUSHING, BRONZE .....ooooooooooeoooeoeeeoeooeoeeeee oo 1 1

5 | [oTsyg FITTING, GREASE, 1/4 = 28 ..oooooooooeeoeoeoe oo oo 1 1

6 | MU SPRING, TAPERED LEAF ..oooooooooooooeeoooeeoeeeee oo eeeeeeee e i

7 | 0008745 ECCENTRIC ovooeoeeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeoeoeee oo 1 1

8 | 0000706 NUT, HEX, 3/8 = 16 oo oo oo 1 1

9 | morTEYg ASSEMBLY, HUB (INCLUDES ITEMS 10 = 13) +rrrrooceeoooeeoeeoeeeoeoeeeee oo 2 | 2
10 | moTI=Y3 PACKAGE, HUB BEARING ...oooooor oo 2 | 2
1 | o STUD, LUG, 1/2 = 20 oo oo 4| 4
12 | [OoT3TEg SEAL, DOUBLE LIP oo 1 1
13 | [oTIEE] COVER, DUST oooooeeoeoeeeeeo oo eeeeeee oo 1 1
14 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 = 16 wrrrrrreee oo 4| 4
15 | [oTE3EY SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 = 16 X 2 3/4 ovvvvvooooooeoeooooeoeoeoeooeoeoeooeeeeeoeee 2 | 2
16 | [OTE3E3 CLEVIS, UPPER DELTA w.vooooooooeooeoooeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
17 | [OTIOZTON | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/2 = 20 woooooeorooeessesesssesesessseesssssesssesesssssseesesseseseseessees 2 | 2
18 | moTOUZY WASHER, FLAT, 1/2 oo oo eeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
19 | [oTOTEY BEARING, THRUST ..o 2 | 2
20 | moTE3RY WASHER, KINGPIN WAVE ...ooooooooeooeoeooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
21 | [oTUEa NUT, LUG oo oo eeeeee oo eeeee e 8 | 8
22 WASHER, FLAT, B/4 —ooooooooo oo oeeoeeeeeee oo eeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
23 | 0007840 NUT, HEX SLOTTED, 3/4 = 16 wovovoeoe oo 2 | 2
24 | 0007910 PIN, COTTER, 5/32 X 1 oooovoveeooooeoeeeeeeooeoee oo oo 2 | 2
25 | 0008755 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 3 3/8 wvvvvvoereoeeeooo oo 2 | 2
26 | [UTE38Y KINGPIN oo oo 2 | 2
27 | moTEEEl BUSHING, URETHANE ..oooooooooeooeeooeoeoeeoeoeooeoeeeeoeoeee oo 4| 4
28 | morZ=sm3 BUSHING, STEEL oo oo 2 | 2
20 | [UTEZm PLATE, FRONT SPRING RETAINER -...ovvooooooe oo 1 1
30 | 0001624 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 = 16 X 1 1/2 weovvvooooooooeoeooeeoeeeeoeoeoeeeoeoeoeeee oo 4| 4
31 | 0000357 WASHER, LOCK, 3/8 s oo oo 4| 4
32 | 0000706 NUT, HEX, 3/8 = 16 oo oo 4| 4
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FRONT SUSPENSION, UPPER—
VEHICLE WITH 4-WHEEL BRAKING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | momess ASSEMBLY, DELTA A-PLATE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3 AND 4) oo 2 | 2
> | moTe33 BUSHING, URETHANE ...ooooooooooooeoooeeoeeeeo oo 6 | 6
3 | moTe3m SLEEVE, DELTA OUTER .ooooooeooooooeoeoeoeoeoeeeeo oo 1 i
4 | MUTB3Ag SLEEVE, DELTA INNER ..oooooooooeoeoeeeeoeooeeoeeeoeoeoeeeoeeseee oo 2 | 2
5 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 = 16 .evvvooreee oo oeseeeeee e eeeeeee oo 1| 11
6 | 0007539 BALL JOINT oo 1 1
7 | 0001308 NUT, HEX, 1/2 = 20 oo 1 1
8 | 0008861 BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8 16 X 2 /4 . ooooooeooooooooeoeoeoeoeeeeoeooeeeoeoeoeee oo 2 | 2
9 | muToTsg NUT, DIMPLED LOCK, B/8 = 16 wevvvvreeeeoeeeeoe e eoeeeee s eoeeeee oo 2 | 2
10 | 0002402 BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8 < 16 X 2 1/4 rooooooeoeoooooeoeoeeeeeee oo 4| 4
11 | ooz ROD, TIE oo eee oo eeeeee oo 1 1
12 | 0007555 NUT, HEX, LEFT HAND THREAD, 1/2 = 20 wovvooooo oo 1 i
13 | 0007540 BALL JOINT, LEFT HAND THREAD ..-ooooeooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeee oo 1 1
14 | moTZzEq STRAP, A-PLATE .ooooo oo oo eeeeeeeee oo 1 1
15 | [OTBZUGTY | SHOCK ABSORBER, FRONT .....ooooooiieeoososoeressssesesssssesssssssessessssseessesessse s 2 | 2
16 | [OTOT3 PLATE, SPRING MOUNTING v 3| 3
17 | [OTBZOSTY | BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8 - 16 X 4 3/4 w.ooooocceoeseeeeeeseseseessseessseseessseseesesseres oo 4| 4
18 | [mOTE38Y ASSEMBLY, DELTA SHOCK AND GEAR SUPPORT -.......oeooooooooooeoeoeeoeeeoeoeen i 1
19 | [oTIYRg SEAL, DUST oo oo 3| 3
20 | poozeLZ NUT, SLOTTED HEX, 3/8 < 24 wovooooeo oo 3| 3
21 | pooTozg PIN, COTTER, B/32 X 1 +ooovvvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeee e eeeseeeee e eeeseeee e 1 1
22 | 0000320 BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8 16 X 1 1rrvreeeeeooeeeoeoee oo eeeeeeee e 1 i
23 | [UTUZEZTY | CLAMP, BRAKE CABLE (PART OF BRAKE CABLE ASSEMBLY) w.oooooororreescrrnn 2 | 2
24 | [UTISEUTY | BRACKET, BRAKE CABLE GUIDE ..ooooooooooooooooeesosseeesseseeseeesseeseseseeeeeeesseeeee s 1 i
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FRONT SUSPENSION, LOWER—
VEHICLE WITH 4-WHEEL BRAKING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4

1 | 1018769-01 | ASSEMBLY, SPINDLE, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4 AND 5) .....ocooooo.... 1 1

2 | [OTBZ7OUY | ASSEMBLY, SPINDLE, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4 AND 5) ........ i 1

3 | 0008067 BUSHING, BRONZE SPINDLE oo 1 i

4 | 0007048 BUSHING, BRONZE .....ooooooooooeoooeoeeeoeooeoeeeee oo 1 1

5 | [oTsyg FITTING, GREASE, 1/4 = 28 ..oooooooooeeoeoeoe oo oo 1 1

6 | MU SPRING, TAPERED LEAF ..oooooooooooooeeoooeeoeeeee oo eeeeeeee e 1 i

7 | 0008745 ASSEMBLY, ECCENTRIC .--oooooeoeoeoooeoeeeoooeoeeeeeo oo 1 i

8 | 0000706 NUT, HEX, 3/8 = 16 oo oo 1 1

9 | morTEYg ASSEMBLY, HUB (INCLUDES ITEMS 10 = 13) +rrrrooceooooeeeoeee oo 2 | 2
10 | moTI=Y3 PACKAGE, HUB BEARING ...oooooor oo 2 | 2
1 | oI STUD, LUG, 172 = 20 oo oo 4| 4
12 | [OoT3TEg SEAL, DOUBLE LIP oo 1 1
13 | [oTIEE] COVER, DUST ooooooeoeoeeeeee oo eeeee e eeeeeee s 1 1
14 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 = 16 worvrrreee oo 4| 4
15 | [oTE3EY SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 = 16 X 2 3/4 ovvvvvoooooooeoooooeoeoeoeooeoeeooeeeeeoe e 2 | 2
16 | [OTE3E3 CLEVIS, UPPER DELTA w.vooooooooeoeeoooeoeoeeooeoeoeee oo 2 | 2
17 | [OTIOZTON | NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/2 = 20 woooooeeerseeessesesssesesesssesssssesssesesssssseessssesesssseeseees 2 | 2
18 | moTOUZY WASHER, FLAT, /2 —ooooooeoooooeoeeeeeoeoeoeee oo oo 2 | 2
19 | [oTOTEY BEARING, THRUST ..o 2 | 2
20 | moTE3RY WASHER, KINGPIN WAVE ...ooooooooeooeoeooooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
21 | [oTUEa NUT, LUG oo oo eeeeee oo eeeee e 8 | 8
22 WASHER, FLAT, B/4 —ooooooooo oo oeeoeeeeeee oo eeeeeeee oo 2 | 2
23 | 0007840 NUT, HEX SLOTTED, 3/4 = 16 wovovoeoe oo 2 | 2
24 | 0007910 PIN, COTTER, 5/32 X 1 oooovoveeooooeoeeeeeeooeoee oo oo 2 | 2
25 | 0008755 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 3 3/8 wvvvvvoereoeeeooo oo 2 | 2
26 | [UTE38Y KINGPIN oo oo 2 | 2
27 | moTEEEl BUSHING, URETHANE ..oooooooooeooeeooeoeoeeoeoeooeoeeeeoeoeee oo 4| 4
28 | morZ=sm3 BUSHING, STEEL oo oo 2 | 2
20 | [UTEZm PLATE, FRONT SPRING RETAINER -...ovvooooooe oo 1 1
30 | o SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 = 16 X 2 --ooooooooooeooooeoeeoeooeeoeeeeeeeeeee oo 4| 4
31 | 0000357 WASHER, LOCK, 3/8 s oo oo 4| 4
32 | 0000706 NUT, HEX, 3/8 = 16 oo oo 4| 4
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REAR SUSPENSION

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | 0007569 SHACKLE, REAR SPRING (ELECTRIC VEHICLE) w.ovvrre oo 4
1| = SHACKLE, REAR SPRING (GASOLINE VEHICLE) ... -.eeoooooooooeoeeoeeeoooeeeoeoeoe 4
> | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 38 = 16 worvorooeee oo 6 | 6
3 | morzsug BUSHING, STEEL vvvoooeoooeeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeoeoeoeeee oo 4| 4
4 | [oTSEE3 BUSHING, URETHANE .oooo oo 12 | 12
5 | momor NUT, UNF HEX, B/8 = 24 ooooooooeooeoeoeoooeeeoeoeoeo oo 4| 4
6 | Mz KIT, SHOCK ABSORBER (INCLUDES ITEMS 7, 9 AND 10) vvoooooooooooooooooo i 1
7 | morEzsg SHOCK ABSORBER, REAR .vvoooooeoeooeoeeoeeoe oo 2 | 2
8 | murTaTy KIT, SHOCK ABSORBER CUSHION (INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEMS 9 AND 10) .. | 4 | 4
9 N/A RETAINER, SHOCK ABSORBER CUSHION ..o 8 | 8
10 N/A CUSHION, SHOCK ABSORBER ..o 8 | 8
11 | [oTavog U-BOLT oo oo 2 | 2
12 | moTEEH S TN W= =T = WY 2 | 2
13 | moTassg WASHER, FLAT, 716 oorroeeoooeeeeee oo oo oeeoeeeeeee oo 4| 4
14 | [oTa5EY NUT, NYLON LOCK, 76 = 24 oo 4| 4
15 | 0008755 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 = 16 X 3 3/8 wovvvvvoooooooeeeoooeooeoeooooeeoeoooeeeeeeeeeen 6 | 6
16 | [UTIZEETY | PAD, SPRING, DRIVER SIDE .ooooocooooceoseeosseeesssesesssssessssseessssseesessereessees e 1 1
16 | 1019294-01 | PAD, SPRING, PASSENGER SIDE .....ooooooooooooooeoeeeoooeeeeeeoe oo 1 i
17 | 1019008-01 | HANGER, BRAKE CABLE (GASOLINE CARRYALL | ONLY) ..o 2
18 | moT20Y HANGER, BRAKE CABLE (ALL OTHER VEHICLES) wvvvvvoooooeeoooeoeoeoeoeoeo 2 | 2
19 | Moz BUMPER, JOUNCE ....eooooooooeeeoe oo eeee e eeeeeeee e 2 | 2
20 | 1014546-02 | MOUNT, BUMPER (GASOLINE VEHICLE ONLY) woooooooooooooeeeeeoeoeooeoeeeoeoeeo 2
20 | [UTA5Z90Z | MOUNT, BUMPER (ELECTRIC VEHICLE ONLY) wooooiicosooeeeeesesseeseseseeeseessseenees 2
21 | morEEoy SPACER, OVERLOAD BUMPER oo oo 2 | 2
22 | 1014573 RETAINER, SPRING «..ovvooooooeeeoe oo oo eeeee e 2 | 2
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STABILIZER BAR—ELECTRIC CARRYALL I,
GASOLINE CARRYALL II, TURF I, 1l PLUS, AND VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QA
1 2 3 4
1 | momrsy BAR, STABILIZER, 3/4 DIAMETER ....vovooooooee oo 1 1
> | moTsas SPACER oo oo 4| 4
3 | s MOUNT, COMPRESSION ..ooooooooeoeoeoeoeeeoeoeoeeeeoeeeeee oo 8 | 8
4 | 0000808 WASHER, FLAT, B/8 —ooooooeoooeoeoeoeoeoeoeoeeeoeoeooeeee oo oo 8 | 8
5 | [uTeETA LINK, STABILIZER BAR <.oosrr e oeeeoe oo eeeeeeee e eeeeeee e 2 | 2
6 | 0008861 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 3/8 - 16 X 1 3/4 .vvvvvoooooooeeoooeeoeeoeoeoeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeen 4 | a4
7 | 0000357 WASHER, LOCK, 3/8 1o oo oo 4| 4
8 | muTeET3 BRACKET, STABILIZER BAR MOUNTING: wovvoroo oo 2 | 2
9 | 0007173 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 w.vovovooo oo 8 | 8
10 | 0007174 WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 o oeeeeeeeoe oo eeeeeeeeee oo 8 | 8
11 | 0001242 NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 voooooeoeeoeeeooeoeeeeoeooeoeee oo 8 | 8
12 | moTEET SUPPORT, STABILIZER BAR BUSHING ..ooovvvooooooeoeeoooeoeoeeoeoeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeen 2 | 2
13 | [oTEET3 BUSHING, STABILIZER BAR -...ooooooooeeeeoe oo 2 | 2
14 | 0007311 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 1/4 = 20 X 2 ooooooeoeooooeoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeee oo 8 | 8
15 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 woooooooeeoooeoeoeeeeoeoeoeeeoeoeeeeee oo 8 | 8
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FORWARD AND REVERSE SHIFTER ASSEMBLY—

GASOLINE VEHICLE
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1016947 ASSEMBLY, FORWARD AND REVERSE SHIFTER (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 17) ...coovvvvvveennae. 1
1 | iz SCREW, MACHINE, #4 - 40 X 1 1/2 oooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo e 2
2 | [mUTE3aY BASE, FORWARD AND REVERSE SHIFTER .........ccooiimroeooeooeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeesaeeee 1
3 | 0008057 NUT, HEX HEAD, #4 = 40 ........oooooovveoeoeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeoeeseeeeseeseeeeeeee e eeeeeoeeseeeeee 4
4 | 1012431 WASHER, FLAT, #4 ......ooovooooeeeeeeoosesseeeseeossseeesssesssseseesssssssessessssssssssesssssssssseesssssssasssesssnnns 4
5 SWITCH, LIMIT <o eeesses e eessesseeeeesssssseeeeesseesseeeeeee 1
6 | mTErA WASHER, NYLON FLAT, #4 ...ooo.oooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeo e seeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeneennns 2
7 | mmEsm SWITCH, LIMIT <o eeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
8 | 0008058 WASHER, LOCK, #4 .....o.ooooooeeeeeceoesseeeeeeosssseesssssssesseessssssssssessssssssssesssssssssessssssssasseesssnnns 2
9 | muTaTag BUSHING, BRONZE ......oovvvooeoeeeeeeooeeeseeeeeosseeeeeseesssesseesssssssseeeessssssessessssssseseesssesssseeeee 2
10 | 1014089 KIT, NEUTRAL LOCK-OUT CAM (INCLUDES ITEM 11) ..oooooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
11 | [OoT406H WASHER, FLAT ....oooooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeo e eeeeeeee e eeeeesee e eeeeseeeseeeeesee e eeeseees 1
12 | [OT359 SPRING, FORWARD AND REVERSE CAM ...........commirevoeeeeeeeeseoosssseessoesssseeesseessseeee 1
13 | [OT3589Y RING, RETAINING —....cooomervveeeeoeeeeeeeeoseeseeseeeseeeeesseesseeseeessesssseeeesssssseseessssssseseesssessssneeee 1
14 | 1013587 WELDMENT, FORWARD AND REVERSE BELL CRANK ...........coiorrrreeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeneneens 1
15 | [OT359Y PIN, ROLL, /8 ...eeoeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeee oo seeeeseee e eeeeese e eeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
16 | 0008717 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 28 ....ooovvoooeeeeeeveeoeeeeeeseoeesseessssssssseesssssssssessssssssseesssssssseeeee 1
17 | [oog=A STUD, BALL, 1/4 = 28 X 1/4 oo seeeeeesseeeeeesssssseeneesseeseeeeee 1
18 | [UTYETSUTY | CABLE, TRANSMISSION (INCLUDES ITEMS 19 AND 20) (CARRYALL | ONLY) ................. 1
18 | [MUTE20g CABLE, TRANSMISSION (INCLUDES ITEMS 19 AND 20) (CARRYALL II, TURF I,
AND 1 PLUS) oo eeeeeee e eeeeee e e eeeeeee e eeeneeeee 1
18 | [UT672707 | CABLE, TRANSMISSION (INCLUDES ITEMS 19 AND 20) (CARRYALL VI ONLY) ............... 1
19 | 0007893 NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 ...ooooeeeeooooeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeoseeeeesseessseeseesssssssesseesssssseseessssssseseesssesssnneeee 2
20 | [MUTZ3 JOINT, BALL oevvoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeessseeeeeesesss s eeseeesseeeesessssseseeessesseeseeesnnssseseeesennens 2
21 | [UT3T9Y SCREW, PHILLIPS OVAL COUNTERSUNK MACHINE, #8 - 32 X 5/8 ......ovvvvvveeereerreree. 1
22 | [UTZIER HANDLE, FORWARD AND REVERSE SWITCH .........ooorvveoeooeeeeoeeeseseeeeeoeesseeseee s 1
23 | 0008248 SCREW, PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 .....oevvvoeeeeeeeeveeeeeeseeeseoeeeeeeeseesseeneeseon 4
24 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ..coevooooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeseesseeeeeeseessesseesessssesseessensssseeeeeennens 5
25 | [UTEZ0N WASHER, WAVE, 3/8 ........ooorrreveeeeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeooseeeeeeeseeeseeeeseseseseseeesseseseeeeeeoneeseeeeeeeeseee 1
26 | 0008251 SCREW, PHILLIPS HEAD, 1/4 - 20 X 1 (CARRYALL | ONLY) w...o.ooooormveeeoeseeeeeec e 1
27 | [UTB5EBUY | RETAINER, CABLE (CARRYALL | ONLY) w.ooooooooeoeceeeeeooeeeeeeeesssseeesseesseseeessessssseesssesssneen 1
28 | 0000332 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 (CARRYALL | ONLY) ....c.rvvoeeooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeseseeeeeees e 1
29 | [UTIZZETY | BRACKET, TRANSMISSION CABLE SUPPORT ...........oiooieveeeeseseeeeeesseeeeeeesseeeeeeeee e 1
30 | [UTZZEg SCREW, THREAD ROLLING, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 ...vvveoooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeesesseeeeeesesseeeeeesseeeeeees 3
31 1018962-01 | KIT, FORWARD AND REVERSE SWITCH COVER (INCLUDES ITEM 32)
(CARRYALL I, I, TURF Il AND 1l PLUS) .ovvvooooeeeeeeceeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeeeseeeeseeee e 1
32 | [UIoEA BARREL, PLASTIC ....cooomirvveoeeeeeeeeeooeeeseeseeesseeeessssssssseesssssssesseessssssessessssssssseesssesssnneeee 2
33 | [UTA30R WASHER, FLAT, TYPE B, 1/4 w.oo.oooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeoeseeseeeesees s seeeesenssseeneesenee 4
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WIRING—GASOLINE CARRYALL |

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

1018893-02 | WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 10) w.ooorvvvoeeeoeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeseseeesneees 1

1 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED/WHITE ..........ooreeveeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeesseseeesseesseseeesseesseeeesennnes 1
2 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE, #18 WHITE/BLACK .........oooereoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW, #16 BLUE ...........orrevveeeeeeeeeeeeoo e 1
4 | moTE7EY WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE ........ooooeeveeeeeeeeeeeeesseeseessessssesseessssssssssesssossssseesssssssssseesssenes 1
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......cooorvvveeeeeeceeeeesseseeseeessseseeeesessssessesssessseseeessesssseeesesenes 1
6 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN .........orvvveeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
7 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......oovvvoeeeoeeeeeoeeeeseeseeo oo eeeeeeesseeeeeeeesseeeeneenees 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW .....oorvvveeeeeeceeeeesseeeeeseesseseeeessssssssseessesssseseeessessssseesssnnes 1
9 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED, #16 ORANGE ..........coovrvveeeeeeeeereooeseseeesseosseseeeeseessseeesenenns 1
10 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......oovvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseseeeeneennns 1
11 | OomETy WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 RED ......o.oooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeesseeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeseseeseeeeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeese 1
12 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......cooervveeeeeeeeeeoesseseeeesesssseseeesssssssssesssessssssessssssseenesssss 1
13 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......cooervveeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseesssseeeesesssesssesssessssseesssssssseeneeseneen 1
14 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK (PART OF REVERSE BUZZER KIT) w.....ccoooorrveeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .........ooooeeoooeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeee e eeeeeeeoe e 1
16 | [OTZ38Y WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......corrrvveeeeeeeeeseooseseeeesoesssseessssssssssesssessssssessssssssenesssnss 1
17 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ................. 1
18 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE .............cooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeee 1
19 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......ooorvveoeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeseeeseeeeseeneeeee 1
20 | [UTEI WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BRAIDED GROUND ...........oorrevveeeeeeeeeeeeessseeeeseessesseessessseseeeseen 1
21 | [OTE3 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ........ccoovrrvvveennne. 1
22 | [UTE334 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BRAIDED GROUND .........rroveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeee e 1
23 | [OTB3Z3ZTY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN ........ovvoooeiooeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeoeseeeeseeeseseeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeee e 1
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WIRING—GASOLINE CARRYALL I

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OT6299:03 | WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 11) oooooereveeoeeseeeeeeoeseeessessssseeennenns 1

1 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED/WHITE .........cororeveeeeeeeneeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeseessoesseseeessesssseeesnsnnes 1
2 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE, #18 WHITE/BLACK .........oooereoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW, #16 BLUE ...........orrevveeeeeeeeeeeeoo e 1
4 | moTE7EY WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE ........ooooeeveeeeeeeeeeeeesseeseessessssesseessssssssssesssossssseesssssssssseesssenes 1
5 | 1016297 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK .......ooorvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeessseeeeeesesssseseeessossseseesssessssseesesnnes 1
6 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 GREEN .........orvveeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseessseseseeeeeseseeeeneenens 1
7 | [moTB3Ey WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK ........coooreveeeeeeeeeeeoeeseseeseeeeseeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeseessseeeeeeeeeeseeeeseenens 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ....ooovvvoeeeeeceeeeesseesesseesseseeeessssssessesssessseseeessessssseesssnnes 1
9 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW .....oovvvoeeeeeceeeeesseseeseeeeseeeeeesesssseeseessessseseesssesssseeesesnnes 1
10 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED, #16 ORANGE ..........coovrvveoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
11 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW ......oovvvooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo e seeeeeeeees e eseeeeneenens 1
12 | [OTETTY WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 RED .....o..oooooeeeeeooeseseessessssesseesssssssseessssssssssessssssssssessssssssesessssssn 1
13 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......cooervveeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseesssseeeesesssesssesssessssseesssssssseeneeseneen 1
14 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK .......orrvveooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeenesseeeeeeenee 1
15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK (PART OF REVERSE BUZZER KIT) ......coooorrrveeeeeeereeeee 1
16 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .........ooeevveeeeeeeeeeeesoseeeeessesssseessssssssssesssessssssessssssseenessens 1
17 | [oiZssg WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......coereveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseessseeesessssssesseessessssseeessenssseeneessnsee 1
18 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ................ 1
19 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE ............ooiiororeeooeeoeeeeeeeoeesseeeeeoe e seeeeeo e eeeeeeeee 1
20 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......ooomervvveoeeeeeeeeesoseseeeesessseseeessssssssssesssossssssessssssssesessses 1
21 | [OTE3 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ........ccoovrrvvveennne. 1
22 | [UTE334 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BRAIDED GROUND .........rroveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeee e 1
23 | [OTB3Z3ZTY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN ........ovvoooeiooeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeoeseeeeseeeseseeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeee e 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX, GASOLINE VEHICLE—
CARRYALL I, II, AND TURF 1

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
[0T8276:07 | BOX, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT, COMPLETE
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 25 AND 1018893-02 - SEE PAGE 7-5) (CARRYALL | ONLY) ............ 1

[0T8276:03 | BOX, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT, COMPLETE
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 25 AND 1016299-02 - SEE PAGE 7-7 or 7-15)

(CARRYALL I AND TURF 1) .....oooovooeeoeeeeeeoeeee oo eeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeseee s eseeeeeeeneed 1
1 | moissrg COVER, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX ......ccvvvoooerereeeeeneeeseossseseeesseessseeeeseeessseeee 1
2 | moTErEY SCREW, HI-LO, #12 - 16 X 5/8 w..eevveeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeessseeeeessesseeeeessssseeseesssesssseeeee 5
3 | [moTssEy RING, RETAINING: —.....cooirvveeeeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
4 | mUIE3A CAM, ELECTRICAL BOX w....cooomeveeeeieeseeeeoeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeenesseeeee 1
5 | [UTaT3g BUSHING, BRONZE ......coovvvooeeeeeeeoseesseeseeosssesesssessssseesssssssssseesssssssssessssssssseessssssssseeee 2
6 | [OTAUEY WASHER, FLAT ...ooooomvvveeeoeeeeeeeeoseeseeessessseseessssssseeseessesssseseeesssssasseessssssseseessssssaseeessnnnes 1
7 | momvEa STUD, BALL, 1/4 = 28 ..o eeeeeeeoe oo eeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeneeeeeeee 1
8 | 1015345 ASSEMBLY, BELL CRANK SHAFT .......ooooooereeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eseseeeeee e 1
9 | 0008717 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 28 ....coovvoooeeseeeeeoeeeeeeseesseseesssosssseeesssssssssessssssssseesssssssseeeee 1

10 | 0008057 NUT, HEX, #4 < 40 ...ooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeoeeeeeseeesseeseessssssseeeesssssseesessssssseneesssensssneeee 4

11 | 0008058 WASHER, LOCK, #4 ....ooo.ooooeeeeeeooeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoe e eeseeeeeeeeeeeoes e eeeeeoesseeeeeeeeseeseeeeseennns 2

12 | [OUTE807 SWITCH, LIMIT .o eeeeee e 1

13 SWITCH, LIMIT <o eeesseseee e sssss s 1

14 | 1012431 WASHER, FLAT, #4 ......oovvooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeseessseeseessossseseeeesessssssessssssesseeessesssasseesennens 2

15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE .............ocoooereeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeseeessseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneennes 1

16 | [UT5879 SCREW, HEX HEAD MACHINE, #4 - 40 X 1 5/8 .....c.oooovveeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeee 2

17 | [OTB5BT0Z SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD HI-LO, 1/4 - 15 X 1 1/2 coovvvoooeeeeeveoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

18 | [OIB774 ASSEMBLY, VOLTAGE REGULATOR .......coereveeereerneeeeeeseeeeeeeeessseeseessessseseeessesssseeesennnes 1

19 | 0007893 NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 ..oooooieveeoooeeeeeeeeoeeee oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeese e eeseessseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeens e 2

20 | 0001242 NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 .oooooeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeees e eeeee e eeee e 2

21 | [OT360Y SOLENOID, 12 VOLT .oooevvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoseeeeeseesese s essssssssene s 1

22 | [UTZZ9g FUSE, 10 AMP .......ooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeo oo seeeeseeess s eessess e eessessseeeesssssseeeesssesseeeeee 1

23 | [UTE3A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED .......ooooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeesseeesseeeeeseeeeseeeeseennns 1

24 | [UIEZAN BLOCK, FUSE .....oveeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeseee e eeeeese e eeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1

25 | [OTE37 BOX, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT ......ooovvvoeoeeeereeeeseseeeseeessessesssssssesseesssssssseesssessssneee 1

26 | [UT540§ BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 - 18 X 2 .o..ooooeeeveeoreesseeeeoeseeeeeeseesseseeeesesssssseesssssseseessessssseseeesennns 2

27 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ......ccooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeesseeseeseesessseeeseesssseseeeeseeseseeeeesonseseeeeeeenssee 2

28 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ...evoeoeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesseeeeeseeeseeeeseees e 2
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, FRONT BODY—
GASOLINE CARRYALL |, I, TURF Il AND Il PLUS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | moTessg KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3 AND 4) ......oorvvvoeeeerreeeeeoeeseeeseossseseeernonns 1
2 | [moTEBaY SCREW, PAN HEAD HILO, #4 = 24 X 5/16 .......ovvvvveeeseeseeeeeeeseeeeeseeeseseeeseoesseeeeeseeesseeeee 2
3 | moesEl BUZZER, REVERSE ........vvvoooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseseeeeessossseeeeesessseeeeeeeneseeeeee 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ........ooovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeoeseeeeeeeeseeeeesseeseseeeeeeeeeseseeeeneennns 1
5 | moTEd NUT, K LOCK, #6 - B2 .....evvoeoeeeeeeeeosaeeseeseessesseesssssssessesssssssssssessssssssssessssssssseessssssssseesssnens 1
6 | MOTE7rZg BOLT, HEX WASHER HEAD, # 6 - 32 X 1/2 ...ceoovvveoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseesseseeseeesssseeeessessseseeeennens 1
7 | 1018306-01 | ASSEMBLY, SCREW AND WASHER (QUANTITY OF 5 FOR CARRYALL Il PLUS) ............. 4
8 | [UTBZE3TY | SWITCH, KEY (CARRYALL I, 11 AND TURF 1) oooooooioeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee oo 1
8 | 1018264-01 | SWITCH, KEY (CARRYALL Il PLUS ONLY) w...vvoooooceeeeeeesseeeesesssseeeesessssseeeseesseseeeessss 1
9 | [OTBEITEON | WASHER ...oooiiroeeeeeeeeeeeeceeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeesesssseeeeessessseseeesssss e ssssss s eseeessssseeseesseesseseeeesenssee 1
10 | [OTBIOZOT | NUT, KEY SWITCH ..ooooiorooooeoeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeseesssseeeeseesesseeeesesesseeeeeeeennns 1
11 | [OTBZZETZ | CAP, KEY SWITCH ooooooioooeeoeeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoe e eeseees e seeeeeeee s eeeeseee s eeeeseeseseeeeeeeennns 1
12 | [oTZE0g KEY (PAIR) .ovoooooeeeveoeeeeeeeesvosssseeeeessessssssesssesssesssesssssssessesssssssessssssssssessesssssssesseesssnssessesssnnens 1
13 | [OTE63g LIGHT, OIL WARNING <.....ovveeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoseesseeeeesssesseessessssesesessesssesseesssssesseesssssssseeeeessnens 1
14 | [mUT5T03 GAUGE, FUEL (INCLUDES ITEMS 15 AND 16) .......orrvveoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeesseeeeeeee 1
15 N/A NUT, BRASS ...oooeeoeeooeeeeeeeooeeeseeseeo e eeeeees s eeeeseees e eeeesese e eeeeoseeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeseeeeee 6
16 N/A WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK ......cooevvveeereeeseeeeseeeeeeseossseseeessessseseeessessssseesssnnns 3
17 | [oiE1g BRACKET, FUEL GAUGE ......oooevvveeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeoesseseeeesesssseseseesesssssssessssssssseesssnsssseseeesenens 1
18 | [UITETg WASHER, LOCK, #8 ...o.eooooeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeees e eeeeeeesesseeeeseese s eeeesesseeeeeeeneseeeeeeeesee 2
19 | MoIEd NUT, HEX, #8 = B2 oooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeo e eesesesseeeeeeeseeseeeeesene e eeseens s 2
20 | [MOTIO0YOY | RETAINER, HARNESS ....oovoooeooeeeeseeesseeeeessesseseessssssssseesssssssssseessossssssesssessasseessssssasneene 3
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HEADLIGHTS AND HOUR METER—
GASOLINE CARRYALL TURF II

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

1 | 0007893 NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 .oooooocevvoooeeeceeeeoseeeeeseessesseesssssssessessssssssesesssssssssssesssssssesseesssssssssseesssnens 1
2 | 0001016 WASHER, LOCK, #10 ovvvoeooeeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeosseeeeeeesessseseeeesessseseessssssesssesssesssssseessosssseeneeseeseee 1
3 | 0000183 WASHER, FLAT, #10 ..ooveooooeeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseesssseeeeessesseseeeeesenseseeeeeeensee 1
4 | oIz VOLTAGE LIMITER ..o oo eeeeeoe e eeeeee s eeeeeee s eeeeeeeeee 1
5 SCREW, MACHINE HEAD, #10 = 32 X 1 1/4 w..ovvvoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo s 1
6 | 0008990 WRAP, TIE ..oooeevoooeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoosseeeeeeesessseseeeesess e eeessessseeeesssssseessesssessseseeeesenssseeneessesee 4
7 | [UTBBIZUY | ASSEMBLY, HEADLIGHT, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 9 - 18) w...ocooiorrveeeeeseereeeoee 1
8 | [UTEBIZUY | ASSEMBLY, HEADLIGHT, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 9 - 17 AND 19) ............. 1
9 | [oT7UER HARNESS, HEADLIGHT WIRE ........ccoirevveeeeeeeeseoesseseeesseessesseessossssessessssssssseenssesssseeene 1
10 | 1017059 LOCK, BULB COLLAR .......oooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseeseessssssaeeeessssssessessssssseseesssessseeeeee 1
11 | [oT33E] SCREW, HI-LO, #10 = 16 ovvoeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
12 | [oI7U8g BULB, HALOGEN .......ooomirvoooeeoeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeee s eeeeese e eeseesseeeeeeene e eeeeeee e 1
13 | [OI7U8H RETAINER, HEADLIGHT ......ooooorvveeoeeeceeeeooeeeeeseoosess s eessssssseseessssssseseesssnsssseeeee 1
14 | 1017061 LENS, HEADLIGHT ..coooirvveoooeeeeeeeooeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseessseeseeesssssseeeessessseeeessssssseeeesssessssneeee 1
15 | [UT7U69 ASSEMBLY, TURN SIGNAL LENS ........oooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
16 | 0007893 NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 ..oooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee e eeeeese e eeeee e eeeee e 2
17 | [oI7064 BRACKET, MOUNTING ...covvoooomeeveeoeeeeeeeeeoseeeseeseeesesseessssss s eessssssessessssssseseesssnsssseeeees 2
18 | [OTEBEC BEZEL, HEADLIGHT, DRIVER SIDE...............oiorreveeeeoeseeeeeeesseeeeesesssesseesssesseseesssessssneeee 1
19 | [UTEB7Y BEZEL, HEADLIGHT, PASSENGER SIDE ........rvvoeooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeee 1
20 | 0004034 SWITCH, LIGHT (INCLUDES ITEM 21) ...ocooorooeeoeeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e 1
21 | [UT38:] KNOB, LIGHT SWITCH ..cvvoooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeessessess s eesssssseseessssssseseesssesssseeeee 1
22 | 1013578 KIT, HOUR METER, 12 VOLT (INCLUDES ITEMS 23 - 30) ......vvvvveeeeeereeeeeeseseeeeeeessseeneenneens 1
23 | [UTZZEY SCREW, THREAD-ROLLING, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 ....rvvveeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeseeeee 1
24 | [UT35A BRACKET, HOUR METER MOUNTING .........orrvveeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeeseeeeee e 1
25 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......ooooevvveereeeeeseessseseessoesseseeessssssssssessssssssssessssssssseesssnnns 1
26 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED ........cooooreeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeseeseeessseseeeesessssseesssessssseeessessssseeesesnnns 1
27 | [UTEBEl KIT, HARDWARE, HOUR METER MOUNTING (INCLUDES ITEMS 28 - 30) .................... 1
28 N/A SCREW, ROUND HEAD, #6 = 32 X 1/2 .....oovveooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeesseesenennes 3
29 N/A NUT, HEX, #6 - B2 +..oevvvoeoooeeeeeooeeeeeeeseosssseeeessessesseeessoss s sessssssssseeessssssesseesssssssnneene 3
30 N/A WASHER, LOCK, #6 = 32 ......coorrvvveeeeeneeeeeooeeeeeeseossseeeessoessseeessosssesseessessseseesssessee 3
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WIRING—
GASOLINE CARRYALL TURF I

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OT6299:03 | WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 11) oooooereveeoeeseeeeeeoeseeessessssseeennenns 1

1 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED/WHITE .........cororeveeeeeeeneeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeseessoesseseeessesssseeesnsnnes 1
2 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE, #18 WHITE/BLACK .........oooereoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW, #16 BLUE ...........orrevveeeeeeeeeeeeoo e 1
4 | moTE7EY WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE ........ooooeeveeeeeeeeeeeeesseeseessessssesseessssssssssesssossssseesssssssssseesssenes 1
5 | 1016297 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK .......ooorvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeessseeeeeesesssseseeessossseseesssessssseesesnnes 1
6 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 GREEN .........orvveeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseessseseseeeeeseseeeeneenens 1
7 | [moTB3Ey WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK ........coooreveeeeeeeeeeeoeeseseeseeeeseeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeseessseeeeeeeeeeseeeeseenens 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ....ooovvvoeeeeeceeeeesseesesseesseseeeessssssessesssessseseeessessssseesssnnes 1
9 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW .....oovvvoeeeeeceeeeesseseeseeeeseeeeeesesssseeseessessseseesssesssseeesesnnes 1
10 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED, #16 ORANGE ..........coovrvveoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
11 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW ......oovvvooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo e seeeeeeeees e eseeeeneenens 1
12 | [OTETTY WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 RED .....o..oooooeeeeeooeseseessessssesseesssssssseessssssssssessssssssssessssssssesessssssn 1
13 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......cooervveeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseesssseeeesesssesssesssessssseesssssssseeneeseneen 1
14 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK .......orrvveooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeenesseeeeeeenee 1
15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK (PART OF REVERSE BUZZER KIT) ......coooorrrveeeeeeereeeee 1
16 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .........ooeevveeeeeeeeeeeesoseeeeessesssseessssssssssesssessssssessssssseenessens 1
17 | [oiZssg WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......coereveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseessseeesessssssesseessessssseeessenssseeneessnsee 1
18 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ................ 1
19 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE ............ooiiororeeooeeoeeeeeeeoeesseeeeeoe e seeeeeo e eeeeeeeee 1
20 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......ooomervvveoeeeeeeeeesoseseeeesessseseeessssssssssesssossssssessssssssesessses 1
21 | [OTE3 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ........ccoovrrvvveennne. 1
22 | [UTE334 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BRAIDED GROUND .........rroveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeee e 1
23 | [OTB3Z3ZTY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN ........ovvoooeiooeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeoeseeeeseeeseseeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeee e 1
1016858 WIRE HARNESS, HEADLIGHT (INCLUDES ITEMS 24 - 29) ........coosvrvvvoeeeseeereceosseneeseeee 1

24 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLUE .......cooeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeessseeeeeesesssesseessessseseeessesssseeesennnes 1
25 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK ........ooreveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeoesseeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeseennns 1
26 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW (INCLUDES ITEM 27) ......oovvooeieeemeeeeoeseeeeeeoe e 1
27 | 0008106 FUSE, 20 AMP .....oooomeovooooeeeeeeooosesseeseoesesssesssessseseesssssseesesssssssassessssssssseesssess e 1
28 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK w.....coomeevveeeeeeeceeeeeseeseeseeossseeeeeesessssesseessessseseeessesssseeesesnnns 1
29 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK ........ooreveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeoesseeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeseennns 1
30 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED (PART OF HOUR METER KIT) .....ooooiroveeceoeeeeeee e 1
31 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK (PART OF HOUR METER KIT) ...cooomevvveeeeeeeeeeceeeseseeeeeeee 1
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WIRING—GASOLINE CARRYALL Il PLUS

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

1016895-02 | WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLY, CARRYALL Il PLUS (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 12) ...coovvvvvveveene. 1

1 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED/WHITE .........cororeveeeeeeeneeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeseessoesseseeessesssseeesnsnnes 1
2 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE/WHITE ...........ooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeosseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW/#18 GREEN .........orvveeooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeseeeeoee e 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED ........cooomrreeveeeeesseeseessseessesssssssssseessssssssssessssssssssessssssssesesssnnes 1
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BROWN .......ooovvveeoeoeeeeeeeesseseeseeesseeeeeesesssseseeessessseseeessssssseeesesnens 1
6 | [MUT57EY WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 WHITE .......coooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeennns 1
7 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE/BLACK ........orvveeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeoeeseeeeseennes 1
8 | [UTBE38Y WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......ooorreeeeeeeseceseeseseseesseesssesseessssssssseessssssssseessssssssesesssnens 1
9 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW .....oovvvoeeeeeceeeeesseseeseeeeseeeeeesesssseeseessessseseesssesssseeesesnnes 1
10 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW .....ooovvooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeneennns 1
11 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED, #16 ORANGE ..........coovovvooeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee oo 1
12 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ....ooovvvveeeeeceeeeeeseseesseesseseeesssesssesseessesssssseessssssssseesssnnes 1
13 | [UTETy WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 RED .....co..ooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeossseseeeesesssssseesessssssssessssssssseeesosssssseeeeseesse 1
14 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK .......orrvveooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeenesseeeeeeenee 1
15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......ooorvveoeeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeseeeeseeeeeeoese 1
16 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK .......ooorvveeeeeeceeeeessseeseeesesssseseessssssssssesssessssssessssssssenessssse 1
17 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE ........cooeevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesseeeesessssseseesssessssseeesonssseeseesennse 1
18 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ................ 1
19 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE ............ooiormreeooeeseeeeeoeoeeseeeeeeee e seeeeee e eseeeeeee 1
20 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......coomervvvooeeeeeeeoesssesseeesesssseseesssssssessesssessssssesssssssssnesssen 1
21 | U334 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BRAIDED GROUND -.......rmevvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseosseseeeseeesseeneeeeee 1
22 | [UTB3ZZTY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN .......oorvoooeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoseseeeeseeeseeeeeseesssseeeeseeeeeeeeeeee 1
23 | [UTZ38l WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK ......coooroeeoeeoeeeeeeooeieseeeeeeeoeeseeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeo s eeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeene 1
24 | [UTEEA WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ........oovvrrvvveennne. 1
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WIRING—GASOLINE CARRYALL VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OTI695:03 | HARNESS, WIRE (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 = 29) w....ovvoeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeseossesseessesssseseesssessesseeesnenns 1

1 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 WHITE ......c.oooreveeeeoeeeeeeeeesseseeeeeoeseeeeeeseessseeseessessseseeessesssseeesennnns 1
2 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .......ooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeenennnns 1
3 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......oovvvooeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeoe oo eeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
4 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .......ooooeevveeeeeeeeeeessseseesseesseseeessssssssssesssosssssssessssssssseesssnnns 1
5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK ......cooervveeeeeeeeeeeeesseseeeeeessseseeeeseesssesseesssssseseesssessssesesnsnnes 1
6 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK ........orreveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeosseeeeeeeeesseseeeeeeeseseeeeseennns 1
7 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #14 BLACK, #18 BLACK .........oorrrreeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeoe e 1
8 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED .........ooomreeeveeeeeeeeseesssseseesssessssseessssssssssessssssssseesssessssssesssnnns 1
9 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BROWN .......ooovvvoeoeoeeeeeeesseeeeseeesseeeeeeseesssseseessessseseeessesssseeesesnens 1
10 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #14 YELLOW ......ooovvooeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo oo seeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseseeeeneenens 1
11 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BROWN .........vvvooeeoeeeeeeeeoeseeseeoe e seeeeseeeeseseseeeeoe e 1
12 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN AND #18 YELLOW ..........oorrrvveeeeeeeeeseeeseseeesseessseseennnones 1
13 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED AND #16 ORANGE .............cororereeeeeeeereeeseosseseeeeseesssseeneneens 1
14 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED/WHITE ...........oooroveeeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeesseeeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
15 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE ..........ooooooereeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee e eseeeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
16 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 YELLOW .....oocvvveeeeoeeeeeeeeseseesseesseseeessessssesseessesssseseeessessssseesssnnes 1
17 | [OTE38Q WIRE ASSEMBLY, # 6 BLACK .......oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseseeseeessseeeeeeseessssseesssessseseesssesssseeesesnnes 1
18 | [UTE78Y WIRE ASSEMBLY, # 6 WHITE ......cooooeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooe e seeeee oo seeeeeneeeeseeeeneenens 1
19 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW .......oovvoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeseeo e seeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeee e 1
20 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE/BLACK .......ooevvveeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseesssssseessessseseeessessssseesnsenns 1
21 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 GREEN/WHITE AND #18 BLUE ........ovv.oeeooreeeeeeooeeeceeeeeseeeeeeeoens 1
22 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 YELLOW ......ooovvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeennns 1
23 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 WHITE ........ooirvoeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeee e eeeeeeeseseeeeeeeee s 1
24 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE/WHITE ........ovvooooeereeeeeeseeeeeesessseeesseesseseeesseesssssesnsonns 1
25 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BROWN ........ovvvveoeeeeeeeeesseseeseeeeseeeeeeseessseeeeessessseseeessesssseeessseens 1
26 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 RED ........coooorreeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeseeseeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseseeeeeseseseeeeseenens 1
27 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 RED/WHITE ..........ooorvoeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoee e eseseeeeeeeeseeeeseenens 1
28 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE .............cooeeeeeeeeseeeeseeoeseeseeessssssssesssessssssesssessssseesssenes 1
29 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 ORANGE/WHITE ...........oeooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeesseseeeeseessseeesennnes 1
30 | [oTETTy WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 RED ......o..ocooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeessseseeesseessseeeeeeemssseeeeeeensse 1
31 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......ooorvveoeeoeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeseeeesseeeeeeeoeseeeeeeens 1
32 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK .......oorrvvveeeeeceeeoesseseeeesesssseseesssssssessesssessesssessssssssenessses 1
33 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK (PART OF REVERSE BUZZER KIT) .......cooeerrvveeeeeeneeereoe 2
34 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLUE .........oooeveeoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeneseeeeeeeenee 1
35 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ................ 1
36 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......coomervvveeeeeeeeeoesseseeeesesssssseesssssssessesssessssssesssssssseneessese 1
37 | [UTE334 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BRAIDED GROUND WIRE ..........ooorreveeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseeneeeeee 1
38 | [OTEZ37 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED (PART OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX) ........ccoovrrvveeeenna. 1
39 | [UTB3ZZTY | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN .......ovoooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeooeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
40 | [UTZ38Y WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BLACK .......coervvoeeeoeeeeseoesseseeeesessssseesssssssssseesssessssssessssssssssnesssnss 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX, GASOLINE VEHICLE—
CARRYALL Il PLUS AND VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
[OT827707 | BOX, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT, COMPLETE
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 31 AND WIRE HARNESS 1016895-02 - SEE PAGE 7-17)
(FOR CARRYALL Il PLUS ONLY) w...o.ooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeesseeeeseees e 1
[0TBZ77-08 | BOX, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT, COMPLETE
(INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 31 AND WIRE HARNESS 1019695-02 - SEE PAGE 7-19)
(FOR CARRYALL VI ONLY) ....oooreoeeeeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeeesseeeeseeeseseeeeeeenend 1
1 | o=y RELAY ..o oeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees s eeeeee e eeseees e eeeese e eeeee e s eeenee e 1
2 | 0008450 SCREW, HEX HEAD MACHINE, #10 = 24 X 1/2 .o...oooooeeevveoeeeeeeeveoeseeeeeseseeeeeeseesseeee 1
3 | 0000183 WASHER, FLAT, #10 ... oovvoooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesssseeseessessseseeeesessseseeessessseseeessssssseeeesennens 1
4 | moTZE BRACKET, RELAY MOUNTING -....o...cooereoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e 1
5 | 0001016 WASHER, LOCK, #10 .ovvveoooooeeeeeeoeoeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee s eeseeeeseeeeseeee s eeesseesseeeeeseeeeseeeeseenens 1
6 | 0001017 NUT, HEX, #10 = 24 ...ooooieovooooeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeoeeeeeseseseeseesssss e eesssssseseesssseseeeesssens e 1
7 | MOTE313 COVER, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT BOX ......vvoeeooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeesseseeeeeeessseeee 1
8 | [moTErEl SCREW, HI-LO, #12 = 16 X 5/8 ..ovvveeoeeeeeeoee oo eeeeeeee e 5
9 | 0001242 NUT, HEX, 5/16 = 18 .oooooeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee s eeeeoe e eesee e eeee e 2
10 | 0007893 NUT, HEX, #10 = 82 ...ooooeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeeseeseeoseeeeesseessseseessssssseseeesssssseseessssssseeeesssessssnneeee 2
11 1014948 ASSEMBLY, DIODE .....o..oooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeesssseeseessessseeeeeessesseseessseessseseeesssssssseeesennens 1
12 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 ORANGE .............ocoooreeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeooeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeesseeeeneenens 1
13 | [OT3E0Y SOLENOID ..ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeees s eeeseeeeseeee e eeeeee e 1
14 | [OTE807 SWITCH, LIMIT <o eeeeeseeseeee e sssss e 1
15 | [O0T3589 RING, RETAINING —....cooormveeeeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesseseeeeessssseeeeessessseeeeesssesseseessensssseeeee 1
16 | [UT5373 CAM, ELECTRICAL BOX w....cooomeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeo e 1
17 | [UTAT3g BUSHING, BRONZE ........ovvoooooeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeoeseeeeseee s eeeeeeeesseeeeseeeseeeeseee e eeeeeee e 2
18 | [OUTAU6H WASHER, FLAT .....oooomrvveeeeeeeeeeeooseeseeesssssesseesssssssesseessessssessessssssssssesssssssesessssssssasseessonnns 1
19 | 1015345 ASSEMBLY, BELL CRANK SHAFT .......ooooooeceeeoooeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeesoesseseeeesessseeeesennnns 1
20 | [UTOIEA STUD, BALL, 1/4 = 28 ..o eeee oo eee e eeeeeeee e 1
21 | 0008717 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 28 ......oovoeoooseeeeeeesoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeseeeeseeese s 1
22 | [UTEI9 BOX, ELECTRICAL COMPONENT ... evvvoooereeseeoeeeseeeseeeseeesessoesseseeesssesseseeessesssseeeee 1
23 | [UTZZ9g FUSE, 10 AMP.........ooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeseeess e eeesess e eessessseeeeesessseeeessensseeeeee 1
24 | [UTEEA WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 RED ........ooooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeeseseeeeeeeesseeeeseenens 1
25 | [UTE7A BLOCK, FUSE ... oveeeooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo e seeeeseeee e eeeesese e eeseoesseeeesesee e eeeneen e 1
26 | [UT540§ BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 - 18 X 2 .oo..oooomeereeeoeeeeeeseeeeeseeesoeesseseessoessesnesssssssseesssesssseeeee 1
27 | mUTZZ3g REGULATOR, VOLTAGE .......ooorreeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeesessseeeeessessseseeesesesseseessensssseeeee 1
28 | [UTEB7Y SCREW, HEX HEAD MACHINE, #4 - 40 X 1 5/8 .......oooovveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeee 2
29 | 1012431 WASHER, FLAT, #4 .....oovoooooooeeeeeooeeee oo eeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e eeseeees e eeseeee s eeeeneenens 2
30 | 0008057 NUT, HEX, #4 - 40 ...oooomoeeeveoooeeeeeeeeooeeseeeseeoseeeessseesseseesssss e eesssssseseessssssseseesssesssseeeee 4
31 | 0008058 WASHER, LOCK, #4 ....oooooooooeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeess e eeseoesseseeeesessseseesssessseseeessesssssesesnnnens 2
32 | [oTEEd FUSE, 20 AMP (CARRYALL VI ONLY) .....oooooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeoe e 3
33 | [OTBBEIUZ | SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD HI-LO, 1/4 = 15 X 1 1/2 woooooovveeeeoeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
34 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 .......coomreeeeeeeseseeeeeossssseessessssseeessessssssessssssssssessssssssssesssossssseeessssssn 2
35 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ...vveeeeeeeeeeeeoseseeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeseeeseeseesseseeesesssseseesseesssseeeeennnens 2
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, FRONT BODY—
GASOLINE CARRYALL Vi

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

1 | 0008639 WRAP, TIE .oooocevooeooeeeeeeosseeseeessesseeseessssssse s essssssesseessssssesssesssssesssessonsseenessneen 4

2 | [moTEBsY KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4 AND 5) ......oorvvveoeeoeereeeeeeseseeeeeeesseneeeenenes 1

3 | moTesEl BUZZER, REVERSE ........vvvoooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseseeeeeeeeeossseeeessesesseeeeeeenesseenee 1

4 | moTEBaY SCREW, PAN HEAD HILO, #4 - 24 X 5/16 .......oovvvveeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeeseseeeeeoeseeeeeeee e 2

5 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......cooorvvveeeeeeeeeeeesseseesseesseseeessssssssssessssssssseessssssssseesssnnns 1

6 | moTZZ LIMITER, VOLTAGE (FOR GASOLINE VEHICLE LIGHTING INSTALLATION) .......cccooovre...en. 1

7 | [MOoTO90Y SCREW, MACHINE, #10 = 32 X 1 1/4 ooorvvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe oo 1

8 | 0000183 WASHER, FLAT, #10 1..oovooooeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeeseeeeeseese e eeeesee e eeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee 1

9 | 0001016 WASHER, LOCK, #10 .ovvveooooeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeossssseessesseseeessssssssssessssssssssesssssssssssessssssssesessssssn 1
10 | 0007893 NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 ..oooooeevoooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeesseee oo seesesssessseseeessesssseseesssssesseesssssseeeeesennnnd 1
11 | [UTE35H BLOCK, TERMINAL ...cooevvoeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeessseeeseeseesseeeeesessseseeessensseeeeeeeenend 1
12 | (0T334 RIVET, ALUMINUM POP, 5/32 ....ooooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeoesseeeeeseeseeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeessseeeeeennend 2
13 | [OTE7=g BOLT, HEX WASHER HEAD, #6 - 32 X 1/2 ....coorvvvvooeeseeeeeooeeeesesseossssseesssssssseesssossssseesssnnes 1
14 | o2y NUT, “K? LOCK, #6 = B2 ...ooooeoooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooseeeeeeeeessseeeesssssssesesessessssssessssssesseesssnsssesenesnnend 1
15 | 0004029 ASSEMBLY, HORN (INCLUDES ITEMS 16, 17 AND 18) ......rvvvooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo s 1
16 | 0007820 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH, 5/16 +...cvooooooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e seseeeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
17 | [OTY55T0Y NUT, MB X 1.25 ...oveooeoeeeeeeeeoeeeesseossses e eeeeessssssesseesssssssessessssssessesssssseeneessssssssneeee 1
18 | [OUIT8ZH BRACKET, HORN .....cooomirvvoeoeeeeeeeooeesseeseeesseeeesseseseeeeeessssssseeesesssssseseessssssseeeesssesssssneeee 1
19 | 0000304 BOLT, HEX HEAD, 1/4 = 20 X 1 oovvoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeseees e eeeeseenssseeeeenenend 2
20 | 0000332 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 ..oooooooooeeeeeeeooeoeeeeeeeoee oo eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeee e 2
21 | 0008233 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 1/4 = 20 ..eoreovvoooeeeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeossesseessesssessesssessssssesssssssssseesssssssssseesssnens 2
22 | [UTEBIZUY | ASSEMBLY, HEADLIGHT, DRIVER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 24 - 33) w...oovvvoooererrree. 1
23 | [UTBBIZUZ | ASSEMBLY, HEADLIGHT, PASSENGER SIDE (INCLUDES ITEMS 24 - 32 AND 34) ........... 1
24 | [UTZUER HARNESS, HEADLIGHT WIRE ..........orovoeeooeeeeeeooesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
25 | 1017059 LOCK, BULB COLLAR ........oooooeeeeeceeeseeeseeosseeeessssssesseessssssssssessssssessessssssssseesssesssseeeee 1
26 | [OTZU6Q BULB, HALOGEN  .......coomervoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeseeeeeeseeesesseesseeseesssssseeeeesssssseesessssssseneesssessaseeeee 1
27 | 1017061 LENS, HEADLIGHT ...oooimooeoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeese e eeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeeeeneee e 1
28 | [UTZUEA BRACKET, MOUNTING ...vveooooeeeeeeoeseeeeoeoeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeese s eeseee e eeeee e 2
29 | 0007893 NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 ...ooomoievvoeooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeseeoseseeessssssssseessssssasseessssssessesssssssseeessssssssneeeees 2
30 | [UT3E] SCREW, HI-LO, #10 = 16 X 7/16 cevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseessseeeeesesseeeeesssessseeeee 2
31 | [UT7Ued RETAINER, HEADLIGHT .......ooooorveooooeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeenes e 1
32 | [OT7UEd ASSEMBLY, TURN SIGNAL LENS ......ooooooooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eseseeeeeee s 1
33 | [OUTBBEY BEZEL, HEADLIGHT, DRIVER SIDE ...........ooooorreveeeoeeseeeseeeeseesessosssseseeesssesssseeesseessseeeee 1
34 | [mUTEBTY BEZEL, HEADLIGHT, PASSENGER SIDE .......rvvvvoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessseeeeesseesseseeesseessseeeee 1
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CONTROLS AND GAUGES—GASOLINE CARRYALL VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [oTeE3g LIGHT, OIL WARNING <.....ovvoeeeoeeeeveesoee oo sesesossseseessssssssessesssessssssessssssssseessssssseseesssnnns 1
2 | moTETol GAUGE, FUEL (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 AND 4) ........ooireveooeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseessseseeseeesseeneeseen 1
3 N/A NUT, BRASS ...oooeeoeoeeeeeeeeeesoeeseeseeos e eeeeeesseeeeeeessseeeseeesesseeeeeesesssseeeeeeesseeeeeeeenessseeenee 6
4 N/A WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK ......ccoorvveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eseeeeeeeesseeeeneeeens 3
5 | [OTET04 BRACKET, FUEL GAUGE ........ooevvveeeeeeeeeeeossesseeesossesseessssssssssssssosssesssessssssssseessssssssseesssnens 1
6 | MOTIEM NUT, HEX, #8 = B2 .ooooooeeevveoooeeeeeeeeosseeseeseesseeeeeesesssseesessssssseeesessessseesessssssssseesssssssseseeesnnend 2
7 | moTEm WASHER, LOCK, #8 ...o.eooooeeeeeeooeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoes s eeeeeeeeesseeeesessssseseeeseeseeeeseeeneeseeeeeeensee 3
8 | [MUTEDI3 SCREW, PAN HEAD MACHINE, #8 = 32 X 7/16 .......ooooveeeeoeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
9 | 1018306-01 | ASSEMBLY, SCREW AND WASHER ........ccooorrvveeeeeereereosessseessessssseeessessssssesssesssssseeessssn 4
10 | 1018264-01 | SWITCH, KEY w.oooooovoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeseesssseeeeesesssseseeessessssseeesssssseseessssssssseesssssseseeessnnnns 1
11| TOIBETTIOT | WASHER w.ooooooooeeeeeeoeeeee oo eeeseess e eeeeess e eeseees e eeeeeseses e eeeseseeeeeseessseeeeeenennns 1
12 | [OTBIOZOT | NUT, KEY SWITCH ..oooooioooeeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoee e seeeseeeeeseeesseees s eeeessee s eeeeseeeseseeeennennns 1
13 | [OTB3ZETZ | CAP KEY SWITCH .oooooiceeeoeeoeecesecosseeeeeseesssee s eessssssseseessssssssssessssssssseessssssseseeesssnnns 1
14 | [oTZE0§ KEY (PAIR) .oooooooeeeeoeoeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeesesseeeeeeseessseeseeessssssesseessesssesesessessasssessesssseeseessssssseeesennnend 1
15 | 0004034 SWITCH, LIGHT (INCLUDES ITEM 16) w....coooerveeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseoeseeeeeeeee e 1
16 | [UT3857 KNOB, LIGHT SWITCH  .ooooooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo oo eee e 1
17 | [oT1Ey SWITCH, LIMIT oo seesssss e eesssss s esssss s 2
18 | [OTT557 SCREW, HEX HEAD MACHINE, #6 = 32 X 1 w..cvvvveoooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeseeeseesseeeseosseseeeeeoes e 4
19 | [OTIBZZOTY | NUT, NYLON LOCK, #6 « B2 ...coorvoeeeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeooeeeseeeseeeseseeeeseeesseeeesseesseneeseensseseeeenennns 4
20 | [OTISZT0N | BRACKET, BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH .....ooiioirooeeeeoeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseee e 1
21 | [OTIZEg NUT, LOCK, 5/16 - 18 .eeoocevveeeeoeeeeeeoseeseeseessesssesssssssessessssssssssssssssssasssessssssssseesssssssssseesssnnns 1
22 | [MOTIEYBTY | SWITCH, DIMMER ......ooocoomeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseseessessssseeeessssssesseessessseseesssesssasneessensseeneeee 1
23 | [UTBZIZTY | STAND-OFF, DIMMER SWITCH ....oooooooioiceeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e 2
24 | [OTBZIZTY | SCREW, MACHINE, #10 = B2 X 1 woooovvoeoeoeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoseseeeeseee e eeeeeeees e seee e 2
25 | 0008049 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK, #10 .....evvooooooeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeesesseeessessseseeeseessseeseesses 2
26 | 0007893 NUT, HEX, #10 = B2 .oooooocevoooooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeosseeeseseesssseesesssessssesessssessseesessssssesseessssssseeeeesnnend 2
27 | [MOTIEIZTN | BUTTON, HORN ...oooooooooooieeeeeeoeeeeeeeooseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseseeeeseesseseeeeseessseeeesseessseeeeeseensseeeeeee 1
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, REAR BODY—

GASOLINE CARRYALL VI
ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | moTer ASSEMBLY, TAILLIGHT (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 6) w....vvvoeoeeeeeveeeseseeesseesssseeesseessesneessen 2
2 N/A HOUSING, TAILLIGHT ....o.evvvoeooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesssseeeessessseeeeessses e 1
3 | moTTEsg BULB ..ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesse e eeeeeess e ee e eeeeseess e eeeeeseeeeeeesees e eese e eeeeeee e 1
4 N/A GASKET oo eeeeees e eee oo eee e eeeee e 1
5 N/A LENS .oooooeeeveeeeeeeeseessseeeessssssee s es s 1
6 N/A SCREW, LENS ...oooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeosseeeeesees e seeeses e sesssssaeseessssseseeesssessseeeee 2
7 | moTes SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, #12 - 16 X 1/2 o...ooooeoeeveeoeeeeeeeeee oo 4
8 | [MUTEB5Y KIT, REVERSE BUZZER (INCLUDES ITEMS 9 - 15) .....ovvoooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
9 | [moTEEE] BUZZER, REVERSE ......o.ovvvooooeeeeveooeesseeseeosesseessssssssseesssssssasseessssssessessssssssseessssssssneeee 1
10 | [oTE84Y SCREW, PAN HEAD HILO, #4 - 24 X 5/16 .......ovvvvveeereeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeesseseeeseoesseseeesenesseeeee 2
11 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #18 BLACK ......coorrvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseseeeseeeeseeeeneennes 1
12 | [mUTs72g SCREW, HEX WASHER HEAD, #6 = 32 X 1/2 oovvvvooooeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoo e 1
13 | 0007591 WASHER, FLAT .....oooomevveeeeeeeeeesoosessseessessssseesssssssesseessssssssseessssssasssessssssssssessssssssessessssnnns 1
14 | [oiTEg WASHER, LOCK, #6 ....cvvveeooreeeeeeeeoesseeeeessesseeessesssseseessossseseeessossssseessssssseseessssssssseeessennns 1
15 | [OUTT5g NUT, HEX, #6 = B2 oo.oooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeseess e eeeeessseeeeeseessseeeeeessseeeeeeeenesseeeeee 1
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STARTER/GENERATOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4

[OT833707 | STARTER/GENERATOR (CLOCKWISE ROTATION) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 - 30) ....coo...... 1

1 | [OT875Z07 HOUSING, FIELD COIL w.....vooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeessseeeeessessseseessssssseneesssesssseeeee 1
2 | MUIBZETOY ASSEMBLY, ARMATURE (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4 AND 5) .........oooimmmrereeeeeeeneeeeeeseeeeneneens 1
3 | [UTBZEU0Y RETAINER, BEARING .......ooorrvoeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeooeseeeeseeeseseeeeeeeeseseeeeesesseeeeseeeeseeeeee 1
4 | moT3007 BALL BEARING, OUTPUT SHAFT ......oooiiorreovoooesecesooeieeeseeeseessseeesssssssseeesssessssneene 1
5 | [mOT300§ COMMUTATOR, BALL BEARING ........corrreeeeeeeeeeeeeeessesseesseessesseeseessseseesssessssneeeseenes 1
6 | [OTY3990T SPACER, 5/16 ..rvvvoeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseseeeeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee e 1
7 | [moTSo0g KEY, WOODRUFF .......coomimrvoooeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeoeseeeeseeee e eeeeeese e eeeee e eeeeeese e eeeeeee e 1
8 | [UTBZEE0T KIT, PULLEY NUT AND SCREW (INCLUDES ITEMS 9 - 12) w....ovvoooeererreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
9 N/A WASHER, LOCK, M14 <......ooooeeoeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseoeseeeeeseee e eesses s seseeesense 1
10 N/A NUT, HEX, M4 X 2 oo eeeeee e eeesene e eeeeeeeee e 1
11 N/A SCREW, CROSS - RECESSED, M5 X .8 X 18MM ..........orrrvveoeoeereeeeoeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeenes 3
12 | [OTBYEETT SCREW, CROSS - RECESSED, M5 x .8 x 16MM (WITH LOCK WASHER) ................. 2
13 | [OTB723T7 END BELL, OUTPUT SHAFT ..oooovooeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseseeesoeeeeeeessessseeeeesssesseseesssenssseeeee 1
14 | [OTB753T SET, POLE (SET OF 4) w..oooooooeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseoseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeensseeeeee 1
15 | [UTB75207 SCREW, POLE PIECE (SET OF 4) ...oooovooooooeeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoe e 1
16 | [OTB75507 ASSEMBLY, FIELD COIL ..ovvoevvvveeeeseeeeeeeseeseeesesssesseesssssssesseesssssssssesssssssssseesssssssssseesssnnes 1
17 | [OTB75607 SET, FINSULATOR ..ooorevveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeessseeeeeseeseeeeeessesseseeeessssseeeeesssssseeseessonssseneeee 2
18 | [UTBZZ6T PACKAGE, TERMINAL HARDWARE (F1 AND F2) .........ovooioooreeeeoeeseeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeseeeee 2
19 | [OTBZG707 SET, DF INSULATOR .....ooooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeee e 1
20 | MUTBZZZON PACKAGE, TERMINAL HARDWARE (DF) .......ocrvvvveeemereeseeesesseesseesssssseesssesssseesssessssneees 1
21 | [OT30TT0Z HOLDER, BRUSH (INCLUDES ITEMS 22 - 25) .........ccooorrvveeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeesseeseseeesseessseeee 1
22 | [UTBZETON SPRING, BRUSH ...o..cooooereeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeesseeeeseeeesseeseeseeeeseeeeeneenes 4
23 | [UTEEYTZ PACKAGE, BRUSH (INCLUDES 4 BRUSHES, 4 SCREWS, 4 WASHERS) ................ 1
24 | [MUTB7EZ0ZY ASSEMBLY, BRUSH CONNECTOR ........vvvoeoeeereeeeoeeseeseeesssseesseessesseesseesssseeessens 2
25 | [OUTB75804 A CONNECTOR (SET OF 2) ...ooovvooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeoeseeseeseeeesseeesssessesseessessssseeeseessee 1
26 | [UTB7600Y PACKAGE, TERMINAL HARDWARE (A1 AND A2) ........vvvoooeereeeeoeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseeeee 2
27 | [UTB7E3TY COVER, BRUSH INSPECTION PORT (SET OF 4) (INCLUDES ITEM 28) .............cccc...... 1
28 | [UT7E53 COVER, BRUSH INSPECTION PORT, WITH DRAIN .......ovvoooeerereeeoeeseeeeeeeeseseeeeneenns 1
29 | [UTB7EATZ END BELL, COMMUTATOR .....ooorvvvoeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseseeesesesseeeeessesssesseessssssesnesssessssseeeee 1
30 | [OUTB7IUUY BOLT, CLAMP, M6 X 1 X 180MM .......cooorrreeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e 2
31 | [oTEZsy PULLEY (SILVER COLORY) .....ooorveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeseseeeeeoeseseeeeeeseeseeseeseesseeeesseeesseeeeseeessseseeeeenend 1
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STARTER/GENERATOR MOUNTING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTB3BZOT | STARTER/GENERATOR ......ooioiceevoesesneeeseessaeseeessssssssseessssssssssesssssssessessssssssseesssssssssseesssenns 1
2 | [UT5Z20-07 | BRACKET, MOUNTING, FE 290 (CARRYALL | AND Il).......oorrrveeeereeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee 1
2 | [UT5ZA0-03 | BRACKET, MOUNTING, FE 350 (CARRYALL TURF II, Il PLUS, AND V1) .oovvvvoooeeereeeeea. 1
8 | [OTITBZEON | BELT oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessee oo eeeeees e eeeeeee e e eeeeeeeseeeeeseee e 1
4 | moTEBEl BRACKET, ADJUSTING .......ooooommeeveeseeseeseesssesseesssssessesssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssseessssssssseesssnens 1
5 | 0008754 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 3/8 = 16 ..eercvvveeeeereereeeseseeeeeeossseesesssessssesesessesssessessssssssseesssssssseseeessnnns 2
6 | 1015075 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ......ocooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeesseeeesessssseseeessessseeeeesenssseeneeeensee 1
7 | 0000705 BOLT, HEX HEAD, 3/8 = 16 X 1 1/4 .ooooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo oo seeeeeee e eeeesee e 2
8 | 1019035-01 | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M8 X 1.25 X 24MM .........orvvvoeeeoeeeerreeeseeeeseoeesssseeessessesseeesoos 2
9 | 0007174 WASHER, LOCK, 5/16 .....ceorreeeeeeeeeseeeeeosseseeeeeossssseeesseesssssessssssssseesssosssssseessesssseenessessen 3
10 | [UTBU74 SCREW, TORX HEAD, M8 X 1.25 X 18MM .......o.oooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
11 | [OT5933 BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 - 18 X 1 rvvvooooeeeeeeooeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee e eeeeeee e 1
12 | 0001242 NUT, HEX, 5/16 - 18 .ocovoeevvoeeooeeceeeeosseeseesoessesseesssosssessesssssssssssssssessssssesssssssesseessssssssseesssnens 1
13 | [OTB3Z3TT | WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 GREEN ...........oiooceveeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeosseseeessoesseeeesssessseseesesssseseeeesnnnns 1
14 | [mUTE9Zg WIRE ASSEMBLY, #6 BRAIDED GROUND (CARRYALL | ONLY) ......ovvvoeoeereeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
15 | 0007173 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 (CARRYALL | ONLY) .....rvvooereereeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
16 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 - 18 (CARRYALL | ONLY) ......cvvveoerrreereeeeesseeseeesseseeeseessseseeennenes 1
17 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 (CARRYALL | ONLY) .....co.oooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseeseeeseeesseeneeeeee 1
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BATTERY—GASOLINE VEHICLE

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | moizszg BATTERY, 12 VOLT .ooooomeevveeeeoeeceeeesssesseeseessesssessssssseseessssssssesessssssssssssessssssssseesssssssssseesssnnes 1
2 | mTEEA SPACER, BATTERY TERMINAL BOLT .......coemveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessessseeeeeseesseseseesees e 2
3 | mTEsm SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, STAINLESS STEEL, 3/8 - 16 X 1/2 cvv..ccoooreeveeeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoe 2
4 | [oI0IA BOLT, HEX HEAD, 5/16 - 18 X 1 orvvveoooeeeeeeeoeeee oo eeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeseeeeeseee e eeeeseees e 1
5 | [OTBIBUTY | CLAMP, BATTERY .oooioooooeeooeeeeeessssseeesesssssseesssssssssseesssssssseessssssssssessssssssssesssssssssseessssssse 1
6 | 0007173 SCREW, HEX CAP, 5/16 - 18 X 3/4 ..ooevvoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeseoeseeeeesseeeeseeeesoeseeeseessesseeseesenn 1
7 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 ......ooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeesseeeeseesssseseeeesesssseesesenssseeneeeenseee 2
8 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 = 18 ...ooeeoeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeseeeeseeeseeee e 2
9 | [muTaZEg SCREW, THREAD-FORMING, 5/16 - 16 X 3/4 .......coerreveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeesseeeseosssseessoesseeneesson 1
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FE 290 ENGINE—
CARRYALL I AND I

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
[OTY53907 | FE 290 OHV GASOLINE ENGINE (CLOCKWISE ROTATION) WITH CARBURETOR
(DOES NOT INCLUDE ITEMS 15 THROUGH 18) .......oorvveeeeeeieeeeeeeoseeeseeeeseeeseee s 1
1 | [oTEs07 BOLT, 2-ENDED, M6 X 1 X 29MM ......cooomrorveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeesseseessessseseeesseeseseesssesssseeeee 1
2 | [moTEETY WASHER, FLAT, BMM ........cooorreeoeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessseeseeseeesseseeeesessseseeessesssseseesssessssseseseenens 1
3 | mEEA SHROUD, ENGINE, FE 290 .......oovooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo e 1
4 | 1016456 BOLT, FLANGED, M6 X 1 X 12MM ....cooomrvoeooeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 15
5 | 1016547 NUT, FLANGE, MB X 1 +..c.evvvoooooeeeeeoooeeseeeeeosseeeesssess s eessssssseeeesssssssseessssss s 3
6 | [OTI097-07 BOLT, 2-ENDED, M6 X 1 X 27MM —.....cooorrooeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeesseosseeeeeseesseseeesensssseeeee 1
7 | 1016526 SHROUD, ENGINE, FE 290 (LOWER) ..........oooorevoeoeereeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeee 1
8 | moizz=A BOLT, 2-ENDED, M6 X 1 X 4BMM —.......ooovoeooeeeeeeeoesseeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e 1
9 | 1019156-01 HOUSING, FAN ...o.oocoooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeooee oo eeeeesssess e eesssss e eessssssessesssssseseesssesssneeene 1
10 | [UTE52H SHROUD, ENGINE, FE 290 (UPPER) ...........oooreeeeeeeeeneeeeeeeseeeeeseessseeeeeseeesseeeeesoesssaeeeee 1
11 | [oTe2a3 BRACKET .......ooooeeeeoeeooeeeeeeeeoo e eeeeeee e eeeeees e eeeeseees e eeeeese e eeseeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
12 | [OTE53Y O-RING covvoooeeeeeeeeeese oo eeee e e eeeeeee e 1
13 | [OTE539 TUBE, OIL FILLER, FE 290 .....ovvoooooeeeveeeoeseeeeeesseeseesseossseseeeesessseseesssossssseesssssssasseesesnnns 1
14 | 1016531 DIPSTICK ooovoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseess e eeseees e eeeeseesssseeeeessessseeesessessseeeeseseeeeeessensseeeeee 1
15 | [OUITT4 NUT, MB XT ooeooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeees e eeeeeeesseeeeeeseeeeeeeesene e eeeeseeesseeeeeeneneed 1
16 | [OTE334 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BRAIDED GROUND ........oroveeeoeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeee e 1
17 | [OTE98Y SCREW, PAN HEAD, M6 X 1 X 14MM .......corrrvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseoeeseeeeeseessese e 4
18 | [OT5649 SHROUD, FAN ......ooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseses e eeeseesseeeeeessesseeeeessessseeeeeseesseeeeesennee 1
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FE 290 ENGINE—
CARRYALL I AND I

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTITEZ0 FLYWHEEL .vvooooeeeeeeoeoeeees oo ees s esssssss s eessssssessessssssseneesssesssneeeee 1
2 | [UTITEEOY FAN, FLYWHEEL, GREY .......oooreeeoooeeeeceeeeoseeeeeeseessseseessesssseeseesssssseseessssssseseesssesssseeeee 1
3 | moirzzg SCREW, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 1OMM ......orvvvoooeeereeeeeeseeeeeeee e 3
4 | moTEHag WASHER, FLAT, TBMM .......ooorvveooeoeeeeeeeooeeeseeeeeee s eeseeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeseeeeseenens 1
5 | [OTE50§ NUT, HEX, M6 X 2 .ooooommeeeeeooooeseeeeeooeeseeseeessseeessssssseseessssssesseesssssseseessssssseseesssesssseeeees 1
6 | [MOT7a5§ PLATE, FLYWHEEL FAN .......cooorvvooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeseessseseeesssssseeeeessssssseseessssssseseeessesssseeeee 1
7 | [moTeEEl KEY oo eeee oo ee e eeseees e ee e e e ee e e e e e 1
8 | [MUTEa53 BOLT, FLANGED, M5 X .8 X 25MM ......ooovoeoeoeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeee 2
9 | [UTI0IZOY COIL, IGNITION (WITH INTERNAL IGNITER) w..cov.ocoooerereeeeoeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeeseeeessseessseeee 1
10 | [OTE578 GROMMET ..ooooeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeesees e esses e sssesseeeeesssssseeeeeseeesseeeeeee 1
11 | [oTe58g TUBE, ZMM X 7OMM .......ooooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseneeseeeeneennns 1
12 | [OUTE29 ASSEMBLY, PLUG CAP ......ooovoooioeeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeseseeseseeeeeeeesseeeeneenens 1
13 | [OTBBTIOY SPARK PLUG ...evvoeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeesoeesese e eesssssess s seeessssssasseesssssesseesssessneeeee 1
14 | 1016456 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1 X 12MM —....cooomrrvveoeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeees e 2
15 | [OTZ9BT CLAMP ..o eee e e eee e ee e eeeeeee e 1
16 | [OUTEE MOUNT, RPM LIMITER ....oooooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeoeeeeeeesee e eeee e 1
17 | 1016586 DAMPER, RPM LIMITER .......ooomrrvveoooeseeeeeosseesseeseessssseessssssessessssssssessessssssseseesssessssneeee 1
18 | 1019094-01 LIMITER, BPM = OHV ....ooooooooeeeeeecoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeessseeseessess e eessessseeeessssssseeeesssessseeeeee 1
19 | 1016445 BRACKET, RPM LIMITER —......ooorvvooeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeseessseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeneseseeeeee 1
20 | 1019095-01 CLAMP ..o e 1
21 | [UTEa9 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD, M5 X .8 X 8MM ..........orrrrvveeereeeeereoosssseeeseeesseseeessenssseeee 1
22 | [UTE5Z3 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X .8 X 12MM ......coovvvvveereereereeereee. 1
23 | [UTB5E] CLAMP ..o eee e e eee e ee e eeeeeee e 1
24 | [UTBEEER CLAMP ..o 1
25 | [OTI0Y30Y WIRE, LEAD ....covooooooceveeeseeeeeesseoseeseeessssseseeessssssseeseessssssseseessssss s sesssssssesesssssssssssesssnnns 1
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FE 290 ENGINE—
CARRYALL I AND I

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [oTe3E] ASSEMBLY, OIL FILTER, OHV ........oorevveeeeeeeeeseeosseseesseossssseeeessssssseesssossssseesssesssseeesssenns 1
2 | [oTBEE0Y BRACKET, OIL FILTER .....vvvooooeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseessseseessesssseeeeesssssseseessssssseseesssesssseeeee 1
3 | moTeasg BOLT, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 40MM ............rmrreeeeooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeee 2
4 | moTEEM O-RING, OIL FILTER MOUNT ....oooooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeee oo 1
5 | 1016576 PLUG, DRAIN, FE 290 .....o.vooooreveeeooesseeseeossseeeessesssssseesssssssssseesssssssssessssssssseesssessssseeee 1
6 | [moTEa3g GASKET, DRAIN PLUG ......coooreeeeeeeeeeeeooeseeeeeseessseeseessessseseeeessessseeeessssssseeeesssesssseeeee 1
7 | moTzzER SCREW, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 12MM ......rrvvooeoeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeee 6
8 | [MUTEaEa COVER, PUMP .....oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeee oo eeeeeees e eeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeee e 1
9 | muTEE3g GASKET, OIL PUMP .......oooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeseeeeseeseeseeessesseseeessssss s enesssnss e 1
10 | [oTEa3 PLATE, OIL PUMP ......ooomimvooooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeesseeeeseeeseeseessssssseeeessessseesessssesseseesssnsssseeeee 1
11 | [OTE28Z03 PUMP, OIL, AND ROTOR ......oooiiroeeoeieeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeesesseeeeseeseeeeeeeeeseeeeneeesseeeeee 1
12 | 1016429 SEAT, VALVE ..o eeeeeeos e e eeeeeeo e eee e eeenee e 1
13 | [OTE537 BALL, STEEL, PRESSURE RELIEF .......ovvvooeoeeeeeeeooeeeesesesseseessesssssseessssesssseeessessssneee 1
14 | [OTE58T SPRING: .oovoeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeees e seeseoseeeeesssss e eeesses e eeesessesseeeeessesseeeeeesseeeeeeeeee 1
15 | [OI7507 PLUG c.veooeeeeveeeeeeeee oo eeeeees e eeeseees e eeeees e eeeeseess e eeseese e eeeeseeeeeeesees e eeeeneenseeeeeeee 2
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FE 290 ENGINE—
CARRYALL I AND I

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | moTeazg CASE, ROCKER ......coirrevveeesasseeesesseseseessossssssesssesssessessssssseseeessssssasssessssssesseessssssseeene 1
2 | [moTEa3g GASKET, ROCKER CASE .....ooorvvveeeeereeeoeeeseseeeseessseseeessossssseeeessosssseseessssssseseesssessssseeeee 1
3 | moTess3 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1 X 85MM ......oorovveoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeees e 2
4 | [UTBEEEY O-RING . ovoooee oo eeeeees e e eee e eee e eeeeee e 2
5 | [UTE523 NUT, HEX, M5 X .8 ..vocooomeeveeeoeoeseesessssesseessossssssesssssssssessssssssasseesssssssssessssssssssesssnsssseeene 2
6 | 1016542 SCREW, STUD, M5 X .8 ......ooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeseessessesssessseseeeessssseseeesssssseeeeesssesssseeeee 2
7 | 1016451 ARM, ROCKER ......ooomrvvoooieeeeeeeooeeeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeseeseeeseeseeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeesseeseeesenesseeeeneenens 2
8 | [UTEaEW COLLET oo eeee e e oo eee e eeenee e 2
9 | mTBEEy RETAINER, VALVE SPRING ........ovvvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesseseeesssssasesessssssssseessssssssssesssesssseeeee 2
10 | 1016523 SPRING, ENGINE VALVE ....cooomeoveeeoeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeesseseseeeesessssseeeessosssseseesssssssseeesssessssseeeee 2
11 | [UT6a37 ASSEMBLY, CYLINDER HEAD, OHV (INCLUDES ITEMS 12 AND 13) .....cooovvvvooesrrrrneecen. 1
12 | [OTE58g RING, SNAP ..o eeeee e eeseeee e eeeeeee e eeesesee e eeeeeee e 2
13 | [OTEETY GUIDE, VALVE ...ooooeevvooooeeeseeoseseeeeseossseeeesssesseeseessssssesseesssssssssesssssssasseessssssssseesssnnes 2
14 | [oTEag SEAT, SPRING w...coevoeoooeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeseeeeeeseesseesseesses e eeeesssessaeseesssssseeeeesssessseeeeee 2
15 | [OUTE56H SEAL, VALVE ...ooeooooeoeeeeeeeoeee oo eeeeeoe e eeeeeeee e eeeeees e eeeeeesoeeeeeeseeneeeeeeneeneeeeeee 2
16 | [UTE229 VALVE, EXHAUST ...oooovoooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoe e eeseeee e eeeeeeees e eeseeees e eeeseseseeseeeeseenens 1
17 | [OT62%7 VALVE, INTAKE .....cooommevveeeeseeeeesoosesssesssessssssesssssssesseesssssssessessssssasssesssssssssseessssssasseesssnnns 1
18 | [UTE524 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X .8 X 12MM .......coovvvvveeererreereeeeeee. 1
19 | [UTEaa PLATE .oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeees e eeeeeees e eeeeee e eeseess e eeesess e eeseseeeeeeeee e eeeeneeneeeeeeee 1
20 | [UTEZE] VALVE oo oo ee s eeeeeee e eee e eee oo eeeeneenens 1
21 | [UTE563 PIN oo eeeeeesseeeesseesseee s 2
22 | [UTEABY BOLT, STUD, M8 X 1.25 X 20MM .......cooorrvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeseeeseeeeessoesssseesssseseseeessenssseeeee 2
23 | [UTEaEY SHAFT, ROCKER .....oooovveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeosseeeeeesemsseeeeeeeeseseeeeseenneseeeeee 1
24 | 1016471 ROD, PUSH ..coooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeo e eeeeseee e eeeeese e eesee e eeeeeee e eeeeeeee e 2
25 | [UT6E53Y WASHER, FLAT, MA2 .......oooomeeeeoooeesseeseeesssseesssssssseseessossssesseesssssssssesssssssssessssssssasseesssnnns 1
26 | [OTE5TA CIRCLIP, TYPE E ...oooooemeveeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeseeseesseessesseeeeeessssseeseessssseeeeesssesseneeee 1
27 | [UTEaEd BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 45MM ...........oooereeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 6
28 | [UTEA3 GASKET, HEAD ..o.ooooeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeee oo eeeeeees e eeseeee e eee e eeeeeeee e 1
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FE 290 ENGINE—
CARRYALL I AND I

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | moTe53 CONNECTOR, CORD ....coooooooeeeveeeeeseeeeoeseeeeessesseseeessessseseeessssseseeesssssseseeesssess e 1
2 | [oTE53g O-RING oo oo eeeeees e sees s eeesess e eeeessessseeeeesssseeeeessseseseeeeee 1
3 | [moTeEUR CLAMP ..o ee e e eee e eee oo eeeeee e 1
4 | mUEEEa SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X .8 X 12MM .......coovvvvveeceroereeeeecere. 1
5 | [UTE564 PIN oo eeeeeeeseeeesseessee s 2
6 | 1016565 BEARING, BALL ...o..cooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeooseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeseeeeessssssseeeesssssseseeesssesseseessnesssseeeee 1
7 | moTeEER SEAL, CRANKSHAFT ..o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeen e 1
8 | [MUTE5E3 BOLT, 2-ENDED, M8 X 1.25 X BIMM ........o.oeooooereeeeeeeseeeeeoeeseeeeeeee e 2
9 | moTBaEg BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 45MM ..........cooorrrreeeeeeseeeseeeseeesessosssseseessssesssseesssesssseeee 6
10 | [OTE52g COVER, CRANKCASE .......oooereeveeeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeseesseeseessesseseeeessosssseeessssseseeesssessssseeeee 1
11 | [UT5329 GASKET, CRANKCASE COVER .......oorvooeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeooeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeenssseeeee 1
12 | 1016456 BOLT, FLANGED, M6 X 1 X 12MM ....coooovoeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe oo eeeeeeo e 2
13 | [OTE5TY BRACKET, OIL LEVEL SWITCH ..co..ooooeevveeeoeeeeeeeoooeeseeesoeseeseeesssssssessessssesseseenssesssseeene 1
14 | 1016494 SENSOR, OIL LEVEL ..oevveoeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeseesesesseeseessseseeeesssssseseessssssseneesssesssseeeee 1
15 | [UT539g SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD, M4 X .7 X 8MM .......oocoerrreeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeos e 3
16 | [UTE354 BOLT, FLANGED, M5 X .8 X 8MM —.......oorvvoeoeoeeeeeeooeeeseeeeooeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 2
17 | [oTeag PLATE, OIL FILTER SCREEN .....ovvoooceeeeoooeeeeeseeesseseeesssessesseesssssssessessssesssseesssesssseeeee 1
18 | [OTE5Z SCREEN, OIL FILTER ..evvoeoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseessseeseessessseseeesssssseseeessssssseeeessensssseeeee 1
19 | [OTYTEZT CAMSHAFT, COMPLETE .....coomevoeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeosseeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeee 1
20 | 1016453 TAPPET ..o ee e ee s eeeeee e ee e eee e eeeeneenen 2
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FE 290 ENGINE—
CARRYALL I AND I

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [moTe56Y SEAL, OIL ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesese e eess s essses s 1
2 | [UTITEE0T CRANKCASE, COMPLETE, OHV .....oooervvoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeseesseseessessseeeeeessesssseeeee 1
3 | [moTesEg RING, SNAP ....ooeeoeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeees e eeeeese e eeeseseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee 2
4 | 1016460 PIN, PISTON ...ooomvveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeseeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseess e eeeeess e eesee e eeeeeese e eeeeeee e 1
5 | [UTEA5907 PISTON, STANDARD .....c..vvvooooeeeeeeseesseeseeesesssessssssssseesssssssssseessssssssssessssssseseesssesssseeeee 1
5 | 1016459-02 PISTON, .25MM OVERSIZED ......o..oooereeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeesesesseeeeessssssesseesssssseseesssesssseeeee 1
5 | [MUTE359-03 PISTON, .50MM OVERSIZED .....o..oooereeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeseesseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeneseseeeeee 1
6 | [OUTEZBT0T RING SET, PISTON, STANDARD ........oovoeoeooreeeeooeesseeeeeeeeseeeeeeoeseeeeseeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeee 1
6 | 1016461-02 RING SET, PISTON, .25MM OVERSIZED .......rvvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesseesseseeesseesssseessseesessneee 1
6 | [UTEA6T-03 RING SET, PISTON, .50MM OVERSIZED .......orrvvvoeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeosseseeeseeesseseeeeseessseeeee 1
7 | moTeAs ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD, STANDARD (INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEM 8) ............ 1
7 | 1016475-02 ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD, .50MM UNDERSIZED
(INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEM 8) .....ooooreeoeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeee e 1
8 | [MOTE50Y BOLT, HEX HEAD, M7 X 1 X MM +.......ocooroeeceeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoe oo 2
9 | 1019223-01 CRANKSHAFT, OHV (INCLUDES ITEMS 10, 11 AND ONE EACH OF ITEM 12) ............ 1
10 | [OTE533 GEAR, HELICAL ... eeeeeeesees e seseeeesessseeseeseenseeeenenennns 1
11 | [oTE534 GEAR, SPUR ....ooooiooveoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeseeseeneeeeeneneenns 1
12 | [UTE5TH ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD (INCLUDES ONE EACH OF ITEM 13) ......ooooo..c...... 2
13 | 1016580 BEARING, PLAIN .......ooomreoveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeseeseesseeseesseessssseessssssseseesssssseseessssss s 2
14 | [OTE562 KEY oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeees e ees e ee s ee s es e eeene e 1
15 | [UTE550-07 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1A3MM THICK w..o...ooooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeoe oo AR
15 | [UT655003 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1A8MM THICK w.......ccooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeee oo AR
15 | [OTE550-03 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.23MM THICK w.......coooerereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeseee e AR
15 | [UT6550-04 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.28MM THICK w.......coooereveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e AR
15 | [UT6550-09 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.33MM THICK w.......ccooerroeeeoeeeeeeeoo oo AR
15 | [UT6550-04 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.38MM THICK ........ccoooroeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR
15 | [OTE550-07 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.43MM THICK ........coooerereeeeeneeeeeoeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeoensneeee AR
15 | [UT6550-08 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.48MM THICK w.......ccoooereveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR
15 | [UT6550-09 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.53MM THICK w.......c.ooooreeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e AR
16 | 1016559 SPACER ..oooocoooeeeeeeeeeee e e e oo 1
17 | [OTEsA] BOLT, STUD, M8 X 1 X 22MM .....ovvoooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeseeeseeeseeeeessessseeeeesssesseseenssesssneeeee 4
18 | 1016547 NUT, FLANGED, M6 X 1 +..cvvoooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesessseeeeessesseeeeesssseseeeesesesssseeeee 4
19 | 1016470 SHAFT, GUIDE COUNTERBALANCE ..........oooreooeeeoeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e 1
20 | [UTBE O-RING covooeoee oo eeees e e s ee s eeene e 1
21 | [UTEa6Y WEIGHT, COUNTERBALANCE .....ooevvvoeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseeessseeeeeeseosseseeessessseseesssessaseeesennens 1
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FE 350 ENGINE—
CARRYALL TURF I, 1l PLUS AND VI

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

12 3 4

[[079538-07 | FE 350 OHV GASOLINE ENGINE, COMPLETE (CLOCKWISE ROTATION) WITH CARBURETOR
(WITH COMPRESSION RELEASE) (CARRYALL Il PLUS AND V1)
(DOES NOT INCLUDE ITEMS 13 = 16).....ccueueureuiereereereeseeseesesseesessessessesessessessessessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 1

[079538-04 | FE 350 OHV GASOLINE ENGINE, COMPLETE (CLOCKWISE ROTATION) WITH CARBURETOR
(WITHOUT COMPRESSION RELEASE) (CARRYALL TURF 1I)

(DOES NOT INCLUDE ITEMS 13 = 16).....rseeseeeereeoreeesseeseessoessoeseesoesseesesseesseeseesseessoeseee e 1

1 | [oTes7 BOLT, 2-ENDED, M6 X 1 X 20MM ......cooovoeeeoeeeeeeooessseeeeeeeseeeeeeeese e 3
2 | [moTEETY WASHER, FLAT, 6 MM .......coooervvoeeeeeseeeeeeseeseeeseessseeseessesssseseeessesssssssessssssseseessssssssseeessennes 3
3 | miaA SHROUD, CYLINDER HEAD ..........ocooorreeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeosseeeeeesonesseeeeesenesseneeee 1
4 | 1016456 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1 X 12MM ....coooroooeoeoeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 14
5 | [OTYTET0Y HOUSING, FAN ..o oo eeseee e eeeeese e eeseeseeeeseee e eeeeeee e 1
6 | [MOT7Z78 SHROUD, LOWER CYLINDER ........cooorrrvoeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeessossseseeeessesssssseessesesesseesssesssseeeee 1
7 | 1016547 NUT, FLANGE, MB X 1 +..oevvoooooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeseseseeeeeseessseeeeesssssseeeessensssseeeee 3
8 | mUTZEm SPACER ..o eeeeeees oo e e e eeeeee e 2
o | mIEA SHROUD, UPPER CYLINDER .......cooimroooeeoseeeeeooeseseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo s 1
10 | [OTE539 O-RING . cevvoeeoeeeeeeeseee e eess s essseseeeeesses e eeeeesseneeneeeee 1
11 | [oI7Zsg TUBE, OIL FILLER  <..ooevooeooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeees e eesseesseeeeeesessseeeesssesseeseeesesssasesesennnns 1
12 | 1016531 DIPSTICK oovoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeee e eeeeseees e eeeeese e eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
13 | (o4 NUT, MB X 1 oo eeeeeee e eeeeees e eesssees e eeeesee e eeessese e eeeesseeseeeeeeeeeeeed 1
14 | [OTE333 WIRE ASSEMBLY, #10 BLACK .....ccoomeerveeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeesessesseeessessssseeessesssssseeessssssseeeeseese 1
15 | [OT564Y SHROUD, FAN ......ooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesseeeeeessssseeeeessesseeeeeeseesseeneeeennee 1
16 | [MOUTEYEY SCREW, PAN HEAD, M6 X 1 X 14 MM .......coirooooooeeeeeee oo 4
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FE 350 ENGINE—
CARRYALL TURF I, 1l PLUS AND VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [OTITEZOT FLYWHEEL .vvooooeeeeeeoeoeeees oo ees s esssssss s eessssssessessssssseneesssesssneeeee 1
2 | [UTITE30T FAN, FLYWHEEL—GREY ........rrrvvoooeeseeeeeessoeeeeeseessseseeesosesseeeesssssssesseesssssseseesssessssneeee 1
3 | moirzzg SCREW, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 1OMM ......orrvvooooeereeeeeeseeeeeeee e 3
4 | mUIZEER NUT, HEX, 18MM FINE .....oooooooeoeeeoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeee e eeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
5 | MOT7A9 WASHER, FLAT, T8MM ......coooevvveeeeeeeeeeeesseseessssssssseessessssessessssssssssesssessssssesssssssssseesssnens 1
6 | [MUT725§ PLATE, FLYWHEEL FAN .......coooroveoooeeeceeeeoeeeeeeeseessseseeesessssseseessssssseseeesssssseseesssessseneeee 1
7 | moTeEEl KEY oo eeeeeeeeeeeee oo e ees e e ee e e e ee oo e e e eeene e 1
8 | [MUTEa53 SCREW, HEX HEAD FLANGED, M5 X 0.8 X 25MM ...........ccoorrrreeeesoeeeeeeeceseeeeeeeeseeeee. 2
9 | [UTI0IZOY COIL, IGNITION (WITH INTERNAL IGNITER) w..o..ocooereeeeeeeeeeeseeesseeeessoeesseeensseessseeee 1
10 | [OTE579 GROMMET ..ooooeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeesess e eeesses e eeeessesseeeeess s eeneesseesseeeeeee 1
11 | [oTe589 TUBE, 7MM 1.D. X 10MM O.D. X 7OMM LG .....vveoeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e 1
12 | [UI7Z53 ASSEMBLY, PLUG CAP ......ooovvooioeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeesseseeeeeeeseeeeneenens 1
13 | [OTBBTIOY PLUG, SPARK ......ovvooooeeeeeeooeeseesseossess e eeesesssssssseseessssssasssessssssessessssssssseesssnsssseeene 1
14 | 1016445 BRACKET, RPM LIMITER .....oooorvveeeeoeeeeeeoeoeeeeeseesseeseeesesssssseeessesssseseeesssssseseesssesssseeeee 1
15 | 1019094-01 LIMITER, BPM ..oeoooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeos e ee oo eeeeeseese e eeeeeese e eeseesseseeseseseeeeeeensseeeeee 1
16 | [OUTEE BAND, RPM LIMITER MOUNT .......ooooimooeeoeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeeeee e 1
17 | [oTZ9s] CLAMP ... 1
18 | 1016456 SCREW, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 12MM ......orvvvoeeeereeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeee 2
19 | 1016586 DAMPER .....oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeseees e ee e eeeeseese e eeeeeseeeeeeesees e eeeeeeseeeeeeeeeen e 1
20 | 1019095-01 CLAMP ..o e 1
21 | [UTEa9 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD, M5 X .08 X 8MM .........rvvveeereereereooseseeeseeesesseeessensssneee 1
22 | [UTE5Z3 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X 12MM ...........ccoomrrrrreeirrrrerrreerrseeee 1
23 | [UTB5E] CLAMP ..o eee e e eee e ee e eeeeeee e 1
24 | [UTBEEER CLAMP ..o 1
25 | [OTI0Y30Y WIRE, LEAD ....covooooooceveeeseeeeeesseoseeseeessssseseeessssssseeseessssssseseessssss s sesssssssesesssssssssssesssnnns 1
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FE 350 ENGINE—
CARRYALL TURF I, 1l PLUS AND VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | [oTe3E] OIL FILTER  ooooooeeevvoeeoeeeeeeeessseeseeessssese e eesssss s sessssssseseesssssss s sssssesseesssessseeenes 1
2 | [oTBEE0Y BRACKET, OIL FILTER .....cvvvooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesseeseessssssseeeeessssssessessssssseseesssessssneeee 1
3 | moTeasg BOLT, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 40MM ..........c.rmrooeeeoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeee 2
4 | moIEM PLUG  eoooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeseees e eeeeees e eeseese e eeeeese e eesee e eeseee e eeeneen e 2
5 | [OTE57™ O-RING . cevvoeoooeeeeeoeeeee e e s sssss e 1
6 | [moTEa3 GASKET, DRAIN PLUG ......cooomeeeveeeeeneeeeoeeseeeeseesseeeeessossseseeeessosssseeesssssseeneesssesssseeeee 1
7 | 1016576 PLUG, DRAIN ..o eeeeeeeees e eeesese e eeeeseeeeeeeeeeneeeeeeeeensseeeeeee 1
8 | [MUI7Z58 SCREW, FLANGED HEX HEAD, M6 X 1 X 12MM ......ovvvoeieoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 6
9 | moTz#EEy COVER, PUMP .....oooooemeeeeeeeeeeeeeseoeseseeesesesseess s sesssesseseeessssss s s seesssnss e 1
10 | [oi7rzzg GASKET, OIL PUMP .......ooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeessesssseeeessessseseesssssseeeeesssesseeeeee 1
11 | [oTead PLATE, OIL PUMP ......oooimovooeoeeeeeeeoeeeee oo eeeeeeeeoe e eeeeeeseseeeeeseeseeeeeseneeeeeeeee e 1
12 | [OTEA8Z03 PUMP, OIL, AND ROTOR ......oooioveooeieseeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeseseeeeeseseeeeeeee e eeeeeeeseeeeeee e 1
13 | Uiy FILTER .oooceovooeooeeeeveeesese et seessssssses e s eessssss e essssss e eesssss s sessssseeseessssss e 1
14 | 1016429 SEAT, VALVE ..o seeeoeseeeeeessss e essesseseeesssssseeseesssssseeeeesssnsneeeee 1
15 | [OTE537 BALL, STEEL, PRESSURE RELIEF ........ooooooooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeeseeeee 1
16 | [OTE5EY SPRING: .evvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeee oo eeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeee e 1
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FE 350 ENGINE—
CARRYALL TURF I, 1l PLUS AND VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | moTeazg CASE, ROCKER ......coirrevveeesasseeesesseseseessossssssesssesssessessssssseseeessssssasssessssssesseessssssseeene 1
2 | [moTEa3g GASKET, ROCKER CASE .....ooorvvveeeeereeeoeeeseseeeseessseseeessossssseeeessosssseseessssssseseesssessssseeeee 1
3 | moTess3 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1 X 85MM ......oorovveoeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e seeeeeeees e 2
4 | [UTBEEEY O-RING . ovoooee oo eeeeees e e eee e eee e eeeeee e 2
5 | [UT72Zg ARM, ROCKER ....cooorvvveereeeeeeesiosessseessssssssseesssssssesseessssssssssessssssssssessssssssssessssssssssseesssnnns 2
6 | [OTEaE0 COLLET oo eeeeeeeseee e esses e e ee s eeeeesseeeseeeee 4
7 | moTeEEy RETAINER, VALVE SPRING ........rvvoooooemeeeeoooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseseeeeee 2
8 | mIzd SPRING, ENGINE VALVE ......ooomoooeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo oo eeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeones e 2
9 | moTEsg ASSEMBLY, CYLINDER HEAD, FE 350 (INCLUDES ITEMS 10 AND 11) w..ccovvvvooireereens 1
10 | [OTE58Q RING, SNAP .......ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe oo seeseess e eessessseesessssesseeeess s seneesssessseneeee 2
11 | [oTEsTy GUIDE, VALVE ....oooooooooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeenesseeseeseeeseeeeeenennns 2
12 | moTeEd SEAT, SPRING ....oovooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeoe e eeeeeeese e eeseees e eeseeee e eee e eeeeeeee e 2
13 | [OTE56H SEAL, VALVE ..oceeoooooeeeeeeeoeeeee oo seessose s sssss s eeesssss e 2
14 | [Ui7zzg VALVE, EXHAUST ..oooovvooooeeeeecoseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseess s eessesssseseeessonsssssessssssseseesssssssssesesnnnnns 1
15 | [UI7zAa VALVE, INTAKE ......cooommvoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeesseeeeeeseesseeeeeeeeessseseeeeesesseeeeeeseneeseeeeeeenens 1
16 | [UTEsA4 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X .8 X 12MM .......coovvvvveoeroereereecesse. 1
17 | [UTsaa PLATE ooooeevveooeeeeeeeeeesesseesssssssesseessssssessessssss e essssss e esssss e sesssssasssessssseeseesssnssneeene 1
18 | [OUTE283 VALVE . coooooooee oo eeeeeeseeeeeee s eesesess e eessssss e ee s eeeessess s eesssssseeeeessssseeeeesnnnnns 1
19 | [OUTE563 PIN oo e eeeeese e ee e ee e eee e e e e eeene e 2
20 | [OUTBABY BOLT, STUD, M8 X 1.25 X 20MM ........ooomovoeoeoeeeeeeooeseseeeeeoeeseeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e 2
21 | [UTEa53 SHAFT, ROCKER .....cooomvvvoeeeoeseeeeeessseseeesessssseessssssssssesssossssseeessssssasseessssssssseesssessseeene 1
22 | [UI7ZEA ROD, PUSH ..oooomeeveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessseseeesseesseeeesssess e eesssss e eessessseesesssssseneesssessseeeeee 2
23 | [UTE53Y WASHER, FLAT, MA2 w......ooooooeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e eeseeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeeesees e eeeeeeenseseeeeeeennns 1
24 | [UTBETA CIRCLIP, TYPE-E ....ooooimeooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoee e eeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeseee e eeeeee e 1
25 | [UTE453 BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 45MM ...........ooerrereeeeeeeeeeeeoeeesseesseassseseessssesssseesssensssneen 6
26 | [UT7ZA GASKET, HEAD ......oooemeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoseseeeeesseseeeseessessseeeeeesssssaeeeessssseeeeesseesssseeeee 1
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FE 350 ENGINE—
CARRYALL TURF I, 1l PLUS AND VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | moTes3g O-RING .cevvoeeooeeeeeeeeee e ess e seesssne e 1
2 | 1017508 PLUG  eooooeeeveeeoeeeeeeeeeseeseessesss e eeessesss e eessesseeeeessesss e eesssssseeesesssssaeenessssssseseesssesssseeeee 1
3 | moTEE3g CONNECTOR, OIL SENDING UNIT ..o 1
4 | [oTBE3g O-RING . cooveeoee oo eeeeee e eeeees e e e eee e eeeeee e 1
5 | [OTB508 CLAMP ... 1
6 | [MUTE543 SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD SELF-TAPPING, M5 X .8 X 12MM ......oovvvvveeeeerrrerreeesse. 1
7 | mesEa PIN oo ee e eeess e eeeeeee e ee e ee e eee e ees e e eeene e 2
8 | [mUIzEE] BEARING, CRANKSHAFT .....oooivvooieoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeeooe e eeeeeeeeeeeeeoe e 1
9 | mIEM SEAL, CRANKSHAFT ....ooooooooeeeeveeoeeeseeeeoeseseeessessesseesssssseseeesssssseeesesssssseseeessssnss e 1
10 | [oTE584 BOLT, 2-ENDED FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 6IMM ..........orvvveeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeessseeee 2
11 | oiEma BOLT, FLANGED, M8 X 1.25 X 45MM ...........oooorreveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 6
12 | moEd COVER, CRANKCASE .......ooooomeoooeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeee e eeeeeee e 1
13 | oIz GASKET, CRANKCASE COVER .....ooorvvvoeereeeeeeeosseseeessosessseeessosssssseessssssssnesssssssseeeee 1
14 | [oi7ETg BOLT, FLANGED, M6 X 1 X 12MM —....cooomrrvveeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesseeeeeseee e 2
15 | [OUTE5TY BRACKET, OIL LEVEL SWITCH .oo..ooooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoe e seeeeeeeee e 1
16 | 1016494 SENSOR, OIL LEVEL ......evoeeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeeeeesseeeeee 1
17 | [OTE29g SCREW, CROSS PAN HEAD, M4 X .7 X 8MM ........coorrrmrreeeeeeeeseoesesseeseeessseeenssenssseeee 3
18 | [UTEzA4 BOLT, FLANGED, M5 X .8 X 8MM —......coorvvveeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeessseeeessessseseeesssssseeeesssensssneeee 2
19 | [oTEag PLATE, OIL FILTER SCREEN ......ovooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
20 | [OTEEZ SCREEN, OIL FILTER ..ovooeoooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeooeeeseeeeeeee e eeeeees e eeseeeeseeeeee e eeeeeeees e 1
21 | [UIZETEON SHIM, 0.3MM THICK ....cevvoooooeeeveeeeeeseeeeoeeeeeeesees e AR
21 | [UIZETE0R SHIM, 0.AMM THICK ... cevvooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoe e eeeeessesseeeeessess e AR
21 | [UTZETEY SHIM, 0.5MM THICK ..o eeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeneeeeeeee AR
22 | [UTYA7ET CAMSHAFT (WITHOUT COMPRESSION RELEASE) (CARRYALL TURF Il ONLY) ........ 1
22 | [OTITEIOY CAMSHAFT (INCLUDES ITEM 23) (CARRYALL Il PLUS AND VI) ...cooorvveeeeereereee. 1
23 | [OTzET] SPRING: ..ooevveooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeessesseeeeeessess s eessessseeseessessaessesssessseeseesssnsseeeeeesennes 1
24 | [UTZEE] LIFTER, HYDRAULIC ....oevveooooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeessseeeeeeeeseeeeeeenseeeeee 2
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FE 350 ENGINE—
CARRYALL TURF I, 1l PLUS AND VI

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | moiEog SEAL, OIL ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesese e eess s essses s 1
2 | [MOTYTEOOY CRANKCASE, COMPLETE, FE 350 (CLOCKWISE ROTATION) .......orrvvveeeeereeeeeeeseeee 1
3 | moTEsg RING, SNAP ....ooeeoeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo e eeeeees e eeeeese e eeeseseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee 2
4 | 1017450 PIN, PISTON ...ooomvveeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeseeeeeoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseess e eeeeess e eesee e eeeeeese e eeeeeee e 1
5 | [UT7Z3907 PISTON, STANDARD..........cvvveeoemeeeeeeeseesseeseeessssseesssesssssseesssssssssseessssssessessssssssssesssessssseeeee 1
5 | [UI7239=03 PISTON, .50MM OVERSIZED .....o..oooereveeeoeeeeeseeesseseeesesesseeesessessseseeesssssssseesssesssseeeee 1
6 | MUIZZ5T07 RING SET, PISTON, STANDARD ........orovvooeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseseeeeeeeesseeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeseseeeeee 1
6 | [UT7Z5T03 RING SET, PISTON, .50MM OVERSIZED .......oorvveoooooeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeee e 1
7 | 1017457-01 ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD, STANDARD (INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEM 8) ............ 1
7 | [UT7357:03 ASSEMBLY, CONNECTING ROD, .50MM UNDERSIZED)
(INCLUDES 2 EACH OF ITEM 8) .....ocoomrevveoooeeeeeeeoeseseeeseoeseeeeesseesssseeesssesseseesssessssneeee 1
8 | mUIzE1d BOLT, HEX HEAD, M7 X 1 X 88MM +........cooerrereeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeseee s 2
9 | 1019223-02 CRANKSHAFT, COMPLETE, FE 350 (INCLUDES ITEMS 10 - 13) ....orvvvveoeoereeeeeeee. 1
10 | [OTE562 KEY oo 1
11 | [oirzsa GEAR, HELICAL ... ees s seeseessesseeseessseseeeeessnnnes 1
12 | [oi7zsg GEAR, SPUR ....ooommeeoooeeeeeeseoooeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeesseeeeeessoss s eeesessseeeeeseessaeseesennsseseesesnnnes 1
13 | [MUTZA7 ROD, CONNECTING -..vv.oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeese e eeeeeeee e 2
14 | [OIZZ3307 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1A8MM THICK ........ccooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeo oo AR
14 | [OI773303 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.25MM THICK ........coooerereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeeseeeseeeeenseeesseeee AR
14 | (01773303 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.32MM THICK w.......coooerereeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeees e AR
14 | OI7ZZ3304 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.839MM THICK w........coooreeeeooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeo e AR
14 | [OI7Z3309 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.46MM THICK ........ccoooroeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeee s AR
14 | [OI773379 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.53MM THICK ........coooerereeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseoeeeeeesseeseeeeenseeesseeee AR
14 | (01773307 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.60MM THICK ..........ooereeeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseeeee AR
14 | [OI77Z3308 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.67MM THICK ..........ooooreveeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeo e AR
14 | [OI7Z3309 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1. 74MM THICK .......occoooeeeeeeeseseeeeeoe oo AR
14 | [OI773319 SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.A1MM THICK w...o..oooooeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e AR
14 | [OIZ733T SHIM, CRANKSHAFT, 1.81MM THICK w.......coooereeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeee e AR
15 | 1017501 SPACER ..o oo e eee oo eeene e 1
16 | [UTBEEA] BOLT, STUD, M8 X 1 X 22MM ......oveooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo seeeeeees e 4
17 | 1016547 NUT, FLANGED, M6 X 1 w..co.vocooreveeoooeeseeeeeoseeeeeeseeessssseesssssseeeeesssssseseeesssssseseesssesssnneeee 4
18 | 1016470 SHAFT, GUIDE COUNTERBALANCE .........ooorevoeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeeseeeee 1
19 | [OTEEA O-RING e eoooooeeeeeeeeeee oo eeee e e e eee e eee e eeeeeee e 1
20 | [OUT7Z53 WEIGHT, COUNTERBALANCE (INCLUDES ITEM 21) ..., 1
21 1017510 BEARING <..ooocevvoooooeeeeeeeseee e seeseess e eeesssss e seeeesess e sessssss e seeessssseseeesssessseneene 1
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ENGINE MOUNTING

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 | 0007473 NUT, NYLON LOCK, 5/16 - 18 (CARRYALL | ONLY) .......vvveoeremeereeeeessceseeesseseeessesssesneeneenes 2
2 | 0001241 WASHER, FLAT, 5/16 - 18 (CARRYALL | ONLY) .....oorrvvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseesseseeeseeessseeneeeeen 2
3 | [UTBEZETY | RETAINER, SNUBBER (CARRYALL | ONLY) w.ooooooooioeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
4 | oo07818 BOLT, CARRIAGE, 5/16 - 18 X 1 1/2 (CARRYALL | ONLY) .....ormoveeeioeerereeoeeeseeeeeoeseeeeeeeened 2
5 | 1012164 SNUBBER ....ooomevvvoeoaeeeevessseseeesssssseseessossssesseesssss e eesssss e sesssss s esssess s esssesseenessonsee 1
6 | MUT39Za NUT, HEX LOCK, 5/16 = 24, UNF —.......oermeveooeeeeeeeeeooseeeeeeseeeseseseesoessesseessessseseesssesssseseeennnens 10
7 | [UTB3ZETY | BRACKET, SNUBBER ........ccooiirooooeeoeeeeeeeesoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeoseseeeeeeossseeeeeeeseseeeeesseeseeseeseneneeee 1
8 | [UTBZZTON | PLATE, MOUNTING ...oooooooooioeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e seeeeeeoe s eeeeeeeoe e eeeeeees e 1
9 | 1018330-01 | NUT, FLANGE, M8 X 1.25 .......covoooeeoeeeeeooeeseeseosessseeessossssseeessesssesesessssssssseessssssesseeesssse 6
10 | [OTBBZBTY | SCREW, HEX WASHER, 5/16 -24 X 7/8 w..covveeeoeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeeoeesseeeseoessseseeseossseneesesnssasneeesnnnns 10
11 | [OTB33ZZTY | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M10 X 1.25 X 30MM .......ooooireeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
12 | [OTBIBZOT | STUD, MB X 1.25 w.ooooooeoioeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeo e eeseee e eeeeeseees e eeeeseee e eeeeseeneeeeeennennns 2
13 | [OTBIZTTOT | SPACER w.ooooooeeeeceeeeeesee et sessssses s sssss s sssss s s sessssssesneesssssseseeessnnnns 2
14 | [OTB3Z60T | STIFFENER, DRIVE CLUTCH SIDE ....oooovveoooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeseeesseeeeeseeesseseeseseseaseeeeennnns 1
15 | [OTB3ZITY | NUT, FLANGE, MA0 X 1.25 ..oooooiroeeeeoooeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeesseeeeeseeeseeeeeseeeeseeeeeenennns 4
16 | 1012571 WASHER, HEAVY FLAT, 5/16 ........coooreveeooeeeeeeeeooieeseeeeeeoeseeeseeeeeseseeseeoeseeeeeeoeseseeneeeeeee 4
17 | [OTBE5I0Y | SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP, M8 X 1.25 X 43MM ........oooomrceeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeesseessoesseseessssesssseeessenns 4
18 | [OTB3ZZ0T | STIFFENER, FLYWHEEL SIDE ......oocoooceveeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesseseeesseesseseeessessseseesssesseseeessnenns 1
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FUEL SYSTEM

ITEM | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 2 3 4
1 1016004 KIT, FUEL TANK, WITH SENDING UNIT (INCLUDES ITEMS 2 - 9) ....oovvvvooeeeeeeeceeseseeerneens 1
2 | moTETEg CAP, FUEL TANK, NONVENTED (INCLUDES ITEM 3) .....ccooereveeeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeee 1
3 | moTEs3y GASKET, FUEL CAP ....oooeoooooeeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeseeseeneneeeeesenennes 1
4 | moTETAg ASSEMBLY, FUEL TANK VENT .......ooiooooeeiooeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeoeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseesseseeeeeeeseeeeneennes 1
5 | moTeT3Y GROMMET, INSULATION .....cooomrvveeeoeneeeeeeeseseeessesssssseessessseseeessssssssseessssssssseesssesssseeeee 1
6 | MOTET3] LINE, BULK VENT (AVAILABLE BY THE FOOT) .......coosrrovveeoeereeeeeeseeeeeeeeesseeeeseensseeeee AR
7 | moTeUsy CLIP, STUD oo eeeesees e eeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee 1
8 | [UTBZAZ0Y BARB, VENT ..ooooiooeoeoeeeeeeeooeeeseeeeeo e eeeeseees e eeeeese e eesee e eeeeese e eeeeeens e 1
9 | 1018969-01 VALVE, FUEL PICKUP TUBE WITH SHUT-OFF ........rvvvoooeeeeeeeooeseseesseosseseeesseessseeesnsones 1
10 | [oT292g ASSEMBLY, REAR FUEL STRAP .......ovooooeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeoessseeeeesesssseseeessosssseseesssssseeneesennene 1
11 | [OTYEE3TT | ASSEMBLY, FRONT FUEL STRAP ......oiiioooeeeooeeeeeeooeeeeeeeeeoeeseeeeseeesseeeeseeeseeeeseeeesseeeeeeennns 1
12 | [OUTa53 PUMP, FUEL IMPULSE ..........coooeeeeeeoeeee oo seeeeseeeseeeeeeeeseesseeeeeseee e eeeseees e 1
13 | [U13s23 KIT, REBUILD, FUEL IMPULSE PUMP............coooreeveoooeseeeeeeeeeeesseeseesssssesssessseseesssossssseessnnnes 1
14 | [oTZZEy SCREW, THREAD-ROLLING, 1/4 = 20 X 5/8 ....cvvvecoeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeseessseeeeeeeesseeneeseen 4
15 | [OTYZI50T | BRACKET, FUEL PUMP MOUNTING ...ooiovoooeoooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeeseeeeseeeseseeeeeeeesseeeeseeeseeeeeenennns 1
16 N/A WIRE ASSEMBLY, #16 BLACK .......ooorvveoeeoeeeeeeooeeseeeeeeeoeeseeeeeeoeeeeseeeeeeesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee 1
17 | [OTBTZETT | CLAMP, HOSE (BLACK) w....oooooeoreeeeeesoseeeseesssessesssosssesseessssssssssessssssssssessssssssseesssssssaseeesssnnns 2
18 | 1013684 FILTER , PRIMARY FUEL (WHITE) ..cooorvveeoeoeeeeeeecoeeeeeeeeesssseseeeesesssseseeessessssseessssssseeeenennens 1
19 | [oTZ=Z9g LINE, BULK FUEL (YELLOW) <..ooeooooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeoesseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseesseeseesesesseeeessensseeeeeeenend AR
20 | [UT3E9Y LINE, BULK FUEL (BLACK) ....oorvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseeeeeeeoeeeeseeeeeeeeseeseeseeseeeeeseeeeseeeeseees e AR
21 | [UTZEay CLAMP, HOSE (RED) w.c.cvvvooooeeseeoeoeseeeseessesseesessseseseesssssssssessssssssseessosssessssssssseeseessnse 3
22 | 1014522 FILTER, SECONDARY FUEL (BLUE) .....vvvoooeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseessseseeessessseseesssessseseeennnens 1
23 | [OUT36E] CLAMP, HOSE, B/8 ...oooeevveoeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeooeeeee